
Australia’s customs service 

Australian Customs Notice 

No. 2024/17 

Removal of ‘nuisance tariffs’ and extension of duty 
reduction for Ukrainian goods 

 

Reduction in customs duty rates of certain ‘nuisance tariffs’ 

From 1 July 2024, the rates of customs duty for 457 tariff subheadings and headings will be reduced to 

‘Free’. A broad range of goods including certain types of food, clothing, furniture and electrical appliances will 

be eligible for a ‘Free’ rate of customs duty when entered for home consumption from this date. The customs 

duty rates for certain menstrual and sanitary products will also be reduced to ‘Free’ to align with the GST 

treatment of these goods. 

Commencement of the duty rate reduction  

The measure was announced by the Australian Government on 11 March 2024, and commenced through 

the Notice of Intention to Propose Customs Tariff Alteration 2024, which is available on the Federal Register 

of Legislation. Please refer to this notice to view the full list of the tariff headings and subheadings that are 

affected by this measure.  

Updated Tariff Working Pages are at Attachment A of this notice. The Online Tariff will be updated with the 

new rates from 1 July 2024.  

 

Extension of the tariff treatment of Ukrainian goods 

On 19 April 2024, the Australian Government announced  it would extend to 3 July 2026, the ‘Free’ rate of 

customs duty applicable to goods, other than fuel, petroleum, alcohol and tobacco products, that are the 

produce or manufacture of Ukraine. The temporary measure was extended by the Notice of Intention to 

Propose Customs Tariff Alteration (No. 2) 2024, which is available on the Federal Register of Legislation.  

Note that where fuel, petroleum, alcohol and tobacco products of chapters 22, 24, 27, 29, 34 or 38 of 

Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 have a DC rate of customs duty, if they are the produce or 

manufacture of Ukraine, the DC rate must continue to be paid for these goods.  

Determining originating status 

Goods are the produce or manufacture of Ukraine if they meet the requirements for Developing Countries in 

Division 1A of Part VIII of the Customs Act 1901.  

https://ministers.treasury.gov.au/ministers/jim-chalmers-2022/media-releases/tariff-reform-cut-costs-businesses-and-boost
https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-classification/current-tariff
https://www.trademinister.gov.au/minister/don-farrell/media-release/australia-extends-tariff-relief-ukraine#:~:text=The%20duty%20exemption%20will%20be,and%20humanitarian%20assistance%20to%20Ukraine.
https://www.legislation.gov.au/C2004A04997/latest/text
https://www.legislation.gov.au/C1901A00006/latest/text
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Inputs from Developing Countries can be included as originating in the qualifying region when determining 

originating status for Ukrainian goods; however, inputs from Ukraine cannot be included as originating in the 

qualifying region when determining the originating status of goods from Developing Countries.  

Claiming a duty reduction in the Integrated Cargo System  

To claim the reduced rate of customs duty for goods that are the produce or manufacture of Ukraine, the 

following can be entered in the relevant fields on a Nature 10, Nature 30 or Nature 10/20 import declaration:  

 Origin Country Code: UA  

 Preference Origin Country Code: UA 

 Preference Scheme Type: DCU  

 Preference Rule Type:  

o P50 (Partly manufacture goods with a minimum 50% local content – no accumulation); OR  

o URP (Unmanufactured raw product) 

The footnotes of the Customs Tariff Working Pages and Online Tariff have been updated to reflect the 

extension of this measure.  

Where additional information on this measure is required, please refer to Australian Customs Notice No. 

2023/29. 

 

For queries related to this notice, contact tradepolicy1@abf.gov.au. 

 

 

 

 

[Signed] 

Suzanne Ford 

A/g Assistant Secretary  

Customs and Trade Policy 

Australian Border Force 

7 June 2024  

https://www.abf.gov.au/help-and-support-subsite/CustomsNotices/2023-29.pdf
https://www.abf.gov.au/help-and-support-subsite/CustomsNotices/2023-29.pdf
mailto:tradepolicy1@abf.gov.au
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Attachment A 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2 
Chapter 7/3

Reference
Number

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Statistical
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.                                                                       
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

0701 POTATOES, FRESH OR CHILLED:
0701.10.00 01 t - Seed Free

0701.90.00 02 t - Other Free

0702.00.00 03 kg TOMATOES, FRESH OR CHILLED Free

0703 ONIONS, SHALLOTS, GARLIC, LEEKS AND 
OTHER ALLIACEOUS VEGETABLES, FRESH OR 
CHILLED:

0703.10.00 - Onions and shallots Free

32 t  Onions and shallots, for sowing or planting 
33 t Other 

0703.20.00 - Garlic Free

41 t  Garlic, for sowing or planting 
42 t Other

0703.90.00 07 t - Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables Free

0704 CABBAGES, CAULIFLOWERS, KOHLRABI, KALE 
AND SIMILAR EDIBLE BRASSICAS, FRESH OR 
CHILLED:

0704.10.00 10 kg - Cauliflowers and broccoli Free

0704.20.00 09 kg - Brussels sprouts Free

0704.90.00 90 kg - Other Free

0705 LETTUCE (Lactuca sativa) AND CHICORY 
(Cichorium spp.), FRESH OR CHILLED:

0705.1 - Lettuce:

0705.11.00 11 kg - - Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce) Free

0705.19.00 12 kg - - Other Free

0705.2 - Chicory:

0705.21.00 13 kg - - Witloof chicory (Cichorium intybus var. foliosum) Free

0705.29.00 14 kg - - Other Free

0706 CARROTS, TURNIPS, SALAD BEETROOT, 
SALSIFY, CELERIAC, RADISHES AND SIMILAR 
EDIBLE ROOTS, FRESH OR CHILLED:

0706.10.00 15 kg - Carrots and turnips Free

0706.90.00 16 kg - Other Free

0707.00.00 17 kg CUCUMBERS AND GHERKINS, FRESH OR 
CHILLED

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2 
Chapter 7/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

0708 LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES, SHELLED OR
UNSHELLED, FRESH OR CHILLED:

0708.10.00 18 kg - Peas (Pisum sativum) Free

0708.20.00 19 kg - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) Free

0708.90.00 20 kg - Other leguminous vegetables Free

0709 OTHER VEGETABLES, FRESH OR CHILLED:

0709.20.00 22 kg - Asparagus Free

0709.30.00 23 kg - Aubergines (egg-plants) Free

0709.40.00 24 kg - Celery other than celeriac Free

0709.5 - Mushrooms and truffles:

 0709.51.00 60 kg - - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus Free

0709.52.00 20 kg - - Mushrooms of the genus Boletus 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0709.53.00 30 kg - - Mushrooms of the genus Cantharellus 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0709.54.00 40 kg - - Shiitake (Lentinus edodes) 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0709.55.00 50 kg - - Matsutake (Tricholoma matsutake, Tricholoma 
magnivelare, Tricholoma anatolicum, Tricholoma 
dulciolens, Tricholoma caligatum) 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0709.56.00 60 kg - - Truffles (Tuber spp.) 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0709.59.00 90 kg - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0709.60.00 27 kg - Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta Free

0709.70.00 28 kg -  Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach 
(garden spinach)

Free

0709.9 - Other:

0709.91.00 31 kg - - Globe artichokes Free

0709.92.00 32 kg - - Olives Free

0709.93.00 33 kg - - Pumpkins, squash and gourds (Cucurbita spp.) Free

0709.99.00 39 kg - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2 
Chapter 7/5

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12  
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

0710 VEGETABLES (UNCOOKED OR COOKED BY
STEAMING OR BOILING IN WATER), FROZEN:

0710.10.00 30 kg - Potatoes 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0710.2 - Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled:

0710.21.00 - - Peas (Pisum sativum) Free

Shelled: 
01 kg .In packs not exceeding 500 g 
03 kg .In packs exceeding 500 g 

48 kg Unshelled

0710.22.00 07 kg - - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) Free

0710.29.00 50 kg - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0710.30.00 09 kg -  Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach 
(garden spinach)

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0710.40.00 10 kg - Sweet corn 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0710.80.00 42 kg - Other vegetables 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0710.90.00 14 kg - Mixtures of vegetables 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2 
Chapter 7/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

0711 VEGETABLES PROVISIONALLY PRESERVED, 
BUT UNSUITABLE IN THAT STATE FOR 
IMMEDIATE CONSUMPTION:

0711.20.00 - Olives Free

20 kg Green
21 kg Black

0711.40.00 51 kg - Cucumbers and gherkins Free

0711.5 - Mushrooms and truffles:

0711.51.00 62 kg - - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus Free

0711.59.00 69 kg - - Other Free

0711.90.00 59 kg - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables Free

0712 DRIED VEGETABLES, WHOLE, CUT, SLICED, 
BROKEN OR IN POWDER, BUT NOT FURTHER 
PREPARED:

0712.20.00 68 kg - Onions 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

0712.3 -  Mushrooms, wood ears (Auricularia spp.), jelly fungi 
(Tremella spp.) and truffles:

0712.31.00 70 kg - -  Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 0712.32.00 71 kg - -  Wood ears (Auricularia spp.) Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2
Chapter 7/7

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

0712.33.00 72 kg - -  Jelly fungi (Tremella spp.) 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

 0712.34.00 73 kg - - Shiitake (Lentinus edodes) Free

0712.39.00 90 kg - -  Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

0712.90 - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:

0712.90.10 47 kg - - - Potatoes 5%

0712.90.90  - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

43 kg  Herbs 
45 kg  Tomatoes 
78 kg Other 

0713 DRIED LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES, SHELLED,
WHETHER OR NOT SKINNED OR SPLIT:

0713.10.00 01 kg - Peas (Pisum sativum) Free

0713.20.00 02 kg - Chickpeas (garbanzos) Free

0713.3 - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):

0713.31.00 03 kg - -  Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L.) Hepper or Vigna 
radiata (L.) Wilczek

Free

0713.32.00 04 kg - -  Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus or Vigna 
angularis)

Free

0713.33.00 05 kg - -  Kidney beans, including white pea beans (Phaseolus 
vulgaris)

Free

0713.34.00 06 kg - -  Bambara beans (Vigna subterranean or Voandzeia 
subterranean)

Free

0713.35.00 07 kg - -  Cow peas (Vigna unguiculata) Free

0713.39.00 12 kg - - Other Free

0713.40.00 09 kg - Lentils Free

0713.50.00 10 kg -  Broad beans (Vicia faba var. major) and horse beans 
(Vicia faba var. equina, Vicia faba var. minor) 

Free 

0713.60.00 13 kg -  Pigeon peas (Cajanus cajan) Free

0713.90.00 14 kg - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 2 
Chapter 7/8 (Chapter 8 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

0714 MANIOC, ARROWROOT, SALEP, JERUSALEM 
ARTICHOKES, SWEET POTATOES AND SIMILAR 
ROOTS AND TUBERS WITH HIGH STARCH OR 
INULIN CONTENT, FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN 
OR DRIED, WHETHER OR NOT SLICED OR IN 
THE FORM OF PELLETS; SAGO PITH: 

0714.10 - Manioc (cassava):

 0714.10.10 17 kg - - - Frozen Free

0714.10.90 18 kg - - - Other Free

0714.20 - Sweet potatoes:

0714.20.10 19 kg - - - Frozen 5% 
DCS:Free 
CA:Free

0714.20.90 20 kg - - - Other Free

0714.30 - Yams (Dioscorea spp.):

 0714.30.10 21 kg - - - Frozen Free

0714.30.90 22 kg - - - Other Free

0714.40 - Taro (Colocasia spp.):

 0714.40.10 23 kg - - - Frozen Free

0714.40.90 24 kg - - - Other Free

0714.50 - Yautia (Xanthosoma spp.):

 0714.50.10 25 kg - - - Frozen Free

0714.50.90 26 kg - - - Other Free

0714.90 - Other:

 0714.90.10 27 kg - - - Frozen Free

0714.90.90 29 kg - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 2 
Chapter 12/3

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  

 
 

   

  

 
 

    

  
 

    

  
 

    

  

 

   

 
 

  
  

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
 

  
 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI , DC and LDC rates are Free.

    

  

Operative 1/7/24 

 
 

   

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 

  
 

   

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

 

 

I f no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus  
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 
 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free 
rate applies.

   

  
 

R.8

   

1201

 

 

SOYA BEANS, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN:

 
 

   

1201.10.00

 

13 kg

  

 

- Seed

 
   

Free

 

 

1201.90.00

 

15 kg

 
 

 

- Other

 

  

 
 

Free

  

1202

  

GROUND-NUTS, NOT ROASTED OR OTHERWISE 
COOKED, WHETHER OR NOT SHELLED OR 
BROKEN:

  
 

    

  

1202.30.00

 

19 kg

 
  

- Seed

  

  

Free

 
 

1202.4

  

- Other:

  

  

 
 

  

1202.41.00

 

25 kg

 
 

 

- - In shell

 
 

 

  

Free

  1202.42.00

 

26 kg

  
 

- -Shelled, whether or not broken

    

5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

1203.00.00 04 kg COPRA Free

1204.00.00 05 kg LINSEED, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN Free

1205 RAPE OR COLZA SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT
BROKEN:

1205.10.00 45 kg - Low erucic acid rape or colza seeds Free

1205.90.00 49 kg - Other Free

1206.00.00 07 kg SUNFLOWER SEEDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
BROKEN 

Free

1207 OTHER OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS,
WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN:

1207.10.00 35 kg - Palm nuts and kernels Free

1207.2 - Cotton seeds:

1207.21.00 42 kg - -Seed Free

1207.29.00 47 kg - -Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 2 
Chapter 12/4

  

 

 

 
  

 
 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

  

  
 

  

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI , DC and LDC rates are Free.  1/4/21 

    
   

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

    

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 

 
    

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

   

I f no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

   

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free 
rate applies.

     
     

1207.30.00

 

21

 

kg

 

- Castor oil seeds

 
   

Free

 

 

1207.40.00

 

11

 

kg

 

- Sesamum seeds

 
   

Free

 

 

1207.50.00

 

12

 

kg

 

- Mustard seeds

    

Free

 
 

1207.60.00

 

31

 

kg

 

- Safflour (Carthanus tinctorius) seeds

     
 

 

Free

 
 

1207.70.00

 

33

 

kg

 

- Melon seeds

   
 

Free

  

1207.9

 
 

- Other:

    
 

 

1207.91.00

 

14

 

kg

 

- -Poppy seeds

    

Free

 
  

1207.99.00

 

60

 

kg

 

- -Other

    

Free

  
 

 

1208

  

FLOURS AND MEALS OF OIL SEEDS OR

 
 

OLEAGINOUS FRUITS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF
MUSTARD:

  
 

 

1208.10.00

 

17

 

t

 

- Of soya beans

 

  

 

Free

 
  

1208.90.00

 

18

 

t
 

- Other   

 
 

 Free   

1209

 
 

 

SEEDS, FRUIT AND SPORES, OF A KIND USED
FOR SOWING:

 
 

  

1209.10.00

 

50

 

kg

 

- Sugar beet seeds

  

 

 
 

Free

   

1209.2

 
 

- Seeds of forage plants:

 
  

 
  

1209.21.00

  

21

 

kg

 

- -Lucerne

  

(alfalfa) seeds

 
  

Free

   

1209.22.00

 

30

 

kg

 

- -Clover (Trifolium spp.) seeds

    

  
 

  

Free

   

1209.23.00

 

31

 

kg

 

- -Fescue seeds

    

Free

 

  

1209.24.00

 
 

27

 

kg

 

- -Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.)

  

  
 

seeds

   

Free

  

 

1209.25.00

 

28

 

kg

 

- -Rye grass (Lolium multiflorum Lam.,

   

 
Lolium perenne L.) seeds

 

  

Free

 

  

1209.29.00

 

90

 

kg

 

- -Other

  
  

Free

  

1209.30.00

 

10

 

kg

______________________________________________________________________________________________

- Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for 
their flowers

 

Free

1209.9 - Other:

1209.91.00 - -Vegetable seeds Free
04 kg Lactuca spp. Seed
05 kg Spinacia spp. Seed
06 kg Daucus spp. Seed
07 kg Other

1209.99.00 75 kg - -Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 2 

  

  

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Chapter 12/5

 

  

 
 

   

  

 

   

 
 

  
  

 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

   
 

  
 

      

  
 

     

Goods

 

Rate #

 

 

 
 

 

 

    

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI , DC and LDC rates are Free.

 

 
 

 
 

   

Operative 1/7/24 

 

   

 
 

 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

   

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 

  
 

  

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

I f no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free 
rate applies.

 
      

R.10

  
 

1210

  

HOP CONES, FRESH OR DRIED, WHETHER OR 
NOT GROUND, POWDERED OR IN THE FORM 
OF PELLETS; LUPULIN:

    

  
 

  

1210.10.00

 

17

 

kg

 

-Hop cones, neither ground nor powdered nor in 
the form of pellets

 

   

Free

 
 

1210.20.00

 

18

 

kg

 

-Hop cones, ground, powdered or in the form of 
pellets; lupulin

 

  

5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

 
   

1211

 

 

PLANTS AND PARTS OF PLANTS (INCLUDING
SEEDS AND FRUITS), OF A KIND USED
PRIMARILY IN PERFUMERY, IN PHARMACY
OR FOR INSECTICIDAL, FUNGICIDAL OR
SIMILAR PURPOSES, FRESH, CHILLED, 
FROZEN OR DRIED, WHETHER OR NOT CUT, 
CRUSHED OR POWDERED:

     

1211.20

 
  

- Ginseng roots:

  
 

    
 

1211.20.10

 

01

 

kg

 

 
 

--- Fresh or dried

   
 

  
 

Free

  

  

1211.20.20

 

02

  

kg

 
 

--- Chilled or frozen

  

  

Free

 
  

1211.30.00

 

03

 

kg

 

-Coca leaf

  
 

 

Free

  

1211.40.00

 

04

 

kg  -Poppy straw  
 

   Free  

1211.50.00

 

05

 

kg

 

-Ephedra

    

Free

 
 

1211.60

   

-Bark of African cherry (Prunus africana):

     

1211.60.1 ---Chilled or frozen:

1211.60.11 06 kg ----Edible parts of plants 5%  
DCS:Free
CA:Free

1211.60.19 07 kg ----Other Free

1211.60.90 08 kg ---Other Free

1211.90 -Other:

1211.90.10 --- Fresh or dried Free

10 kg Fresh herbs, non-medicinal

11 kg Dried herbs, non-medicinal

13 kg Other

1211.90.2 --- Chilled or frozen:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 2 
Chapter 12/6

  

  

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  
 

    
 

  
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

     

  
 

    
      

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

    

 
   

 
       

 

  
  

         

 

 

   

 

 

 

  
 

(Chapter 13 follows)

 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
 

    

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI , DC and LDC rates are Free.

   
 

  

Operative 1/7/24 

 
   

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

  

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 

 

 

 
 

 

   

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

I f no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  
 

 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free 
rate applies.

   

 
  

 

1211.90.21

 

21

 

kg

  

---- Edible parts of plants

  
 

  

5%

 

DCS:Free
CA:Free

  

1211.90.29

 

91

 

kg

 
 

---- Other

  
 

   

Free

  
 

1212

  

LOCUST BEANS, SEAWEEDS AND OTHER

 
 

ALGAE, SUGAR BEET AND SUGAR CANE, 
FRESH, CHILLED, FROZEN OR DRIED, 
WHETHER OR NOT GROUND; FRUIT STONES
AND KERNELS AND OTHER VEGETABLE
PRODUCTS (INCLUDING UNROASTED
CHICORY ROOTS OF THE VARIETY Cichorium 
intybus sativum) OF A KIND USED PRIMARILY
FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION, NOT
ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:

    

1212.2

 
 

-Seaweeds and other algae:

 
 

   

1212.21

  

- -Fit for human consumption:

  
 

   

1212.21.10

 

40

 

kg

 

- - - Frozen

 

   

5%  
DCS:Free

 

CA:Free

 

 

1212.21.90

 

45

 

kg

 

- - - Other

    

Free

 

1212.29 - -Other:

1212.29.10 42 kg - - - Frozen Free

1212.29.90 90 kg - - - Other Free

1212.9 -Other:

1212.91.00 28 kg - -Sugar beet Free

1212.92.00 51 kg - -Locust beans (carob) Free

1212.93.00 52 kg - -Sugar cane Free

1212.94.00 53 kg - -Chicory roots Free

1212.99.00 54 kg - -Other Free

1213.00.00 31 kg CEREAL STRAW AND HUSKS, UNPREPARED, 
WHETHER OR NOT CHOPPED, GROUND, 
PRESSED OR IN THE FORM OF PELLETS

Free

1214 SWEDES, MANGOLDS, FODDER ROOTS, HAY, 
LUCERNE (ALFALFA), CLOVER, SAINFOIN, 
FORAGE KALE, LUPINES, VETCHES AND
SIMILAR FORAGE PRODUCTS, WHETHER OR
NOT IN THE FORM OF PELLETS:

1214.10.00 32 kg -Lucerne (alfalfa) meal and pellets Free

1214.90.00 33 kg -Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3

Section 3 
Chapter 15/3

Reference
Number

Statistical

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

R.8

1501 PIG FAT (INCLUDING LARD) AND POULTRY FAT,
OTHER THAN THAT OF 0209 OR 1503.00.00:

1501.10.00 15 kg -  Lard Free

1501.20.00 17 kg - Other pig fat Free

1501.90.00 30 kg - Other Free

1502 FATS OF BOVINE ANIMALS, SHEEP OR GOATS,
OTHER THAN THOSE OF 1503.00.00:

1502.10.00 25 kg - Tallow Free

1502.90.00 40 kg - Other Free

1503.00.00 03 kg LARD STEARIN, LARD OIL, OLEOSTEARIN, 
OLEO-OIL AND TALLOW OIL, NOT EMULSIFIED 
OR MIXED OR OTHERWISE PREPARED 

Free

1504 FATS AND OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, OF FISH 
OR MARINE MAMMALS, WHETHER OR NOT 
REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

1504.10.00 50 kg - Fish-liver oils and their fractions Free

1504.20.00 06 .. -  Fats and oils and their fractions, of fish, other than 
liver oils

Free

1504.30.00 35 .. - Fats and oils and their fractions, of marine mammals Free

1505.00.00 50 kg WOOL GREASE AND FATTY SUBSTANCES 
DERIVED THEREFROM (INCLUDING LANOLIN)

Free

1506.00.00 11 t OTHER ANIMAL FATS AND OILS AND THEIR 
FRACTIONS, WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, BUT 
NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED 

Free

1507 SOYA-BEAN OIL AND ITS FRACTIONS, WHETHER 
OR NOT REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY 
MODIFIED:

1507.10.00 12 t - Crude oil, whether or not degummed 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

1507.90.00 13 t - Other 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 3 
Chapter 15/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tari ff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the genera l rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

1508 GROUND-NUT OIL AND ITS FRACTIONS, 
WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, BUT NOT 
CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

 1508.10.00 14 t - Crude oil Free

1508.90.00 15 t - Other 5%  
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

1509 OLIVE OIL AND ITS FRACTIONS, WHETHER OR
NOT REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

1509.20.00 01 t - Extra virgin olive oil Free

1509.30.00 02 t - Virgin olive oil Free

1509.40.00 03 t - Other virgin olive oils Free

1509.90.00 - Other Free

30 t Packaged
31 t Bulk

1510 OTHER OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, OBTAINED
SOLELY FROM OLIVES, WHETHER OR NOT
REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED, 
INCLUDING BLENDS OF THESE OILS OR
FRACTIONS WITH OILS OR FRACTIONS OF 1509:

Free

1510.10.00 20 t - Crude olive pomace oil Free

1510.90.00 90 t - Other Free

1511 PALM OIL AND ITS FRACTIONS, WHETHER OR
NOT REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

1511.10.00 19 t - Crude oil Free

1511.90.00 - Other Free

20 t Palm stearine
32 t Palm olein
33 t Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3

Section 3
Chapter 15/5

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit

___________

Goods

___________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agree ment are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

R.9

1512 SUNFLOWER-SEED, SAFFLOWER OR COTTON-
SEED OIL AND FRACTIONS THEREOF, WHETHER 
OR NOT REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY 
MODIFIED:

1512.1 - Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and fractions thereof:

1512.11.00 22 t - - Crude oil 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%  

1512.19.00 23 t - - Other 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

1512.2 - Cotton-seed oil and its fractions:

 1512.21.00 24 t - - Crude oil, whether or not gossypol has been removed Free

1512.29.00 25 t - - Other 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

1513 COCONUT (COPRA), PALM KERNEL OR 
BABASSU OIL AND FRACTIONS THEREOF, 
WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, BUT NOT 
CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

1513.1 - Coconut (copra) oil and its fractions:

1513.11.00 26 t - - Crude oil Free

1513.19.00 27 t - - Other Free

1513.2 - Palm kernel or babassu oil and fractions thereof:

1513.21.00 35 t - - Crude oil Free

1513.29.00 40 t - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 3 
Chapter 15/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating go ods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

1514 RAPE, COLZA OR MUSTARD OIL AND 
FRACTIONS THEREOF, WHETHER OR NOT 
REFINED, BUT NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED: 

1514.1 -  Low erucic acid rape or colza oil and its fractions:

1514.11.00 01 t - - Crude oil 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 1514.19.00 02 t - - Other Free

1514.9 - Other:

1514.91.00 56 kg - - Crude oil 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 1514.99.00 59 kg - - Other Free

1515 OTHER FIXED VEGETABLE OR MICROBIAL FATS
AND OILS (INCLUDING JOJOBA OIL) AND THEIR
FRACTIONS, WHETHER OR NOT REFINED, BUT
NOT CHEMICALLY MODIFIED:

1515.1 - Linseed oil and its fractions:

1515.11.00 03 t - - Crude oil 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

1515.19.00 04 t - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

1515.2 - Maize (corn) oil and its fractions:

1515.21.00 05 t - - Crude oil Free

1515.29.00 06 t - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

1515.30.00 07 t - Castor oil and its fractions Free

1515.50.00 09 t - Sesame oil and its fractions Free

1515.60.00 20 kg - Microbial fats and oils and their fractions Free

1515.90.00 50 kg - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 3
Chapter 15/7

Reference

________________________________

Number

______________________________________________________________

Statistical
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

R.7

1516 ANIMAL, VEGETABLE OR MICROBIAL FATS AND 

OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, PARTLY OR 

WHOLLY HYDROGENATED, INTER-ESTERIFIED, 

RE-ESTERIFIED OR ELAIDINISED, WHETHER OR 

NOT REFINED, BUT NOT FURTHER PREPARED:

1516.10.00 70 .. - Animal fats and oils and their fractions Free

1516.20.00 20 kg - Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions Free

1516.30.00 30 kg - Microbial fats and oils and their fractions Free

1517 MARGARINE; EDIBLE MIXTURES OR 
PREPARATIONS OF ANIMAL, VEGETABLE OR 
MICROBIAL FATS OR OILS OR OF FRACTIONS 
OF DIFFERENT FATS OR OILS OF THIS CHAPTER, 
OTHER THAN EDIBLE FATS AND OILS OR THEIR 
FRACTIONS OF 1516:

1517.10.00 18 kg - Margarine, excluding liquid margarine 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%  

1517.90.00 19 .. - Other 5%  
DCS:4%  
DCT:5%

1518 ANIMAL, VEGETABLE OR MICROBIAL FATS AND 

OILS AND THEIR FRACTIONS, BOILED, OXIDISED, 

DEHYDRATED, SULPHURISED, BLOWN, 

POLYMERISED BY HEAT IN VACUUM OR IN INERT 

GAS OR OTHERWISE CHEMICALLY MODIFIED, 

EXCLUDING THOSE OF 1516; INEDIBLE MIXTURES 

OR PREPARATIONS OF ANIMAL, VEGETABLE OR 

MICROBIAL FATS OR OILS OR OF FRACTIONS 

OF DIFFERENT FATS OR OILS OF THIS CHAPTER, 

NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:

 1518.00.10 20 t - - - Epoxidised vegetable oils Free

1518.00.90 21 t - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 3 
Chapter 15/8 (Section 4 follows)

Reference 
Number

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free.  
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 o f Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 
2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  I f no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.  
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional du ty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus 
an amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, 
Free rate applies.

1520.00.00 35 t GLYCEROL, CRUDE; GLYCEROL WATERS AND
GLYCEROL LYES

Free

1521 VEGETABLE WAXES (OTHER THAN
TRIGLYCERIDES), BEESWAX, OTHER INSECT
WAXES AND SPERMACETI, WHETHER OR NOT
REFINED OR COLOURED:

1521.10.00 30 kg - Vegetable waxes Free

1521.90.00 31 kg - Other Free

1522.00.00 32 kg DEGRAS; RESIDUES RESULTING FROM THE 
TREATMENT OF FATTY SUBSTANCES OR ANIMAL
OR VEGETABLE WAXES

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 16/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

1601.00.00 01 kg SAUSAGES AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS, OF MEAT, 
MEAT OFFAL, BLOOD OR INSECTS; FOOD 
PREPARATIONS BASED ON THESE PRODUCTS 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

1602 OTHER PREPARED OR PRESERVED MEAT,
MEAT OFFAL, BLOOD OR INSECTS:

1602.10.00 02 kg - Homogenised preparations 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

1602.20.00 03 kg - Of liver of any animal 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5%

1602.3 - Of poultry of 0105:

1602.31.00 46 kg - - Of turkeys Free

1602.32.00 44 kg - - Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus Free

1602.39.00 45 kg - - Other Free

1602.4 - Of swine:

1602.41.00  - - Hams and cuts thereof 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

10 kg  Vacuum sealed pouch 

90 kg  Other 

1602.42.00 - - Shoulders and cuts thereof 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5%

10 kg  Vacuum sealed pouch 

90 kg Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 16/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

1602.49.00 - - Other, including mixtures 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5%

Bellies 
40 kg  .Vacuum sealed pouch 
49 kg  .Other 

Middles 
50 kg  .Vacuum sealed pouch 
59 kg .Other

Ribs
60 kg .Vacuum sealed pouch
69 kg .Other

Loins
70 kg .Vacuum sealed pouch
79 kg .Other
90 kg Other

1602.50.00 48 kg - Of bovine animals 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 1602.90.00 49 kg - Other, including preparations of blood of any animal Free

1603.00.00 18 kg EXTRACTS AND JUICES OF MEAT, FISH OR 
CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS OR OTHER
AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES

Free

1604 PREPARED OR PRESERVED FISH; CAVIAR AND
CAVIAR SUBSTITUTES PREPARED FROM FISH
EGGS:

1604.1 - Fish, whole or in pieces, but not minced:

1604.11.00 50 kg - - Salmon Free

1604.12.00 51 kg - - Herrings Free

1604.13.00 52 kg - - Sardines, sardinella and brisling or sprats Free

1604.14.00 - - Tunas, skipjack tuna and bonito (Sarda spp.) 5%

25 kg Packed in air-tight cans, bottles, jars or similar 
containers

26 kg Other

1604.15.00 53 kg - - Mackerel Free

1604.16.00 54 kg - - Anchovies Free

1604.17.00 65 kg - -  Eels Free

1604.18.00 67 kg - - Shark fins Free

1604.19.00 35 kg - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 17/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/2024 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies. 

R.8

1701 CANE OR BEET SUGAR AND CHEMICALLY
PURE SUCROSE, IN SOLID FORM:

1701.1 -  Raw sugar not containing added flavouring or 
colouring matter:

1701.12.00 02 kg - - Beet sugar Free

1701.13.00 13 kg - -  Cane sugar specified in Subheading Note 2 to this
Chapter

Free

1701.14.00 14 kg - - Other cane sugar Free

1701.9 - Other:

1701.91.00 03 kg - - Containing added flavouring or colouring matter Free

1701.99.00 - - Other Free

05 kg Chemically pure sucrose derived from other than 
sugar cane or sugar beet

06 kg Other

1702 OTHER SUGARS, INCLUDING CHEMICALLY
PURE LACTOSE, MALTOSE, GLUCOSE AND
FRUCTOSE, IN SOLID FORM; SUGAR SYRUPS
NOT CONTAINING ADDED FLAVOURING OR
COLOURING MATTER; ARTIFICIAL HONEY, 
WHETHER OR NOT MIXED WITH NATURAL
HONEY; CARAMEL:

1702.1 - Lactose and lactose syrup:

1702.11.00 30 t - -  Containing by weight 99% or more lactose, 
expressed as anhydrous lactose, calculated on the dry 
matter

Free

1702.19.00 31 t - - Other Free

 1702.20.00 32 kg - Maple sugar and maple syrup Free

1702.30.00 -  Glucose and glucose syrup, not containing fructose or 
containing in the dry state less than 20% by weight of 
fructose

4%

08 t Dextrose (chemically pure glucose)
09 kg Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 17/4 (Chapter 18 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies. 

1702.40.00 10 kg -  Glucose and glucose syrup, containing in the dry state 
at least 20% but less than 50% by weight of fructose, 
excluding invert sugar 

4% 
DCS:Free

1702.50.00 11 kg - Chemically pure fructose Free

1702.60.00 12 kg -  Other fructose and fructose syrup, containing in the 
dry state more than 50% by weight of fructose, 
excluding invert sugar 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

1702.90 -  Other, including invert sugar and other sugar and 
sugar syrup blends containing in the dry state 50% by 
weight of fructose:

1702.90.10 23 kg - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) liquid sugars and invert sugars derived from 

sugar cane or sugar beet;
(b) golden syrup

Free

1702.90.90 40 kg - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

1703 MOLASSES RESULTING FROM THE
EXTRACTION OR REFINING OF SUGAR:

1703.10.00 30 kg - Cane molasses Free

1703.90.00 31 kg - Other Free

1704 SUGAR CONFECTIONERY (INCLUDING WHITE
CHOCOLATE), NOT CONTAINING COCOA:

1704.10.00 42 kg - Chewing gum, whether or not sugar-coated 5%

1704.90.00 45 kg - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

  
 
 

 

  

Section 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 20/3

  

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
  

 
   

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 

 
 

  
 

 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

   
 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
 

 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 
 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 
 

    

R.11

  

 

2001

 

 

VEGETABLES, FRUIT, NUTS AND OTHER 
EDIBLE PARTS OF PLANTS, PREPARED OR 
PRESERVED BY VINEGAR OR ACETIC ACID:

  

  

 

2001.10.00 

 

90 kg †

    

- Cucumbers and gherkins 

    

5% 
CA:2%

  
 

 

2001.90

 
 

 

- Other:

   

  
 

2001.90.10

 

91 kg †

   
 

- - - Onions

     

5% 
CA:2%

 
  

2001.90.90

 

90 kg

   

- - - Other

 

  

 

5%

 

   

  
 
   

2002

 
 

TOMATOES PREPARED OR PRESERVED 
OTHERWISE THAN BY VINEGAR OR ACETIC 
ACID:

  
 

  

2002.10.00

  

- Tomatoes, whole or in pieces

 
 

 
 

5%

    

60 kg 

  
 

 

In packs not exceeding 1.14 L 

    
 

61 kg

 
 

 
 

In packs exceeding 1.14 L 

 

  

 
 

2002.90.00

  

- Other

 

  

 

5%

   

 

30 kg 

 

       

 

In packs not exceeding 1.14 L 

 
  

  

31 kg

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

In packs exceeding 1.14 L 

2003 MUSHROOMS AND TRUFFLES, PREPARED OR 
PRESERVED OTHERWISE THAN BY VINEGAR 
OR ACETIC ACID:

2003.10.00 87 kg - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 5%

2003.90 - Other:

2003.90.10 78 kg - - - Truffles Free

2003.90.90 90 kg - - - Other 5%

† Drained weight



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 4 
Chapter 20/4

  

     

 

  
 

      

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

      
 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

      

  
 

   

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
  

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 
       
 

 

2004

 
 

OTHER VEGETABLES PREPARED OR 
PRESERVED OTHERWISE THAN BY VINEGAR 
OR ACETIC ACID, FROZEN, OTHER THAN 
PRODUCTS OF 2006:

    
 

2004.10.00

 

18

 

kg

 

- Potatoes

     

5%

 

DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 
 

2004.90.00

 

36

 

kg

 

- Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables

    

5% 
DCS:4%

 

DCT:5%

 
 

2005

 
 

OTHER VEGETABLES PREPARED OR
PRESERVED OTHERWISE THAN BY VINEGAR
OR ACETIC ACID, NOT FROZEN, OTHER THAN
PRODUCTS OF 2006:

    

2005.10.00

 

21

 

kg

 

- Homogenised vegetables

 
 

   

5%

 

CA:2%

 
 

2005.20.00

 

22

 

kg

 

- Potatoes

    

Free

 
 

 

2005.40.00

 

63
 

kg

 

- Peas (Pisum sativum)

     
 

 

5%

 

CA:2%

 
 

2005.5

  

- Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):

    

  

 

 
 

 

   

2005.51.00

 

64

 

kg

 
 

 

- - Beans, shelled

 
 

   

Free

  
 

2005.59.00

 
 

65

 

kg

 

- - Other

 
 

   

5%

  



 

2005.60.00

 

68

 

kg

 

- Asparagus

   

 

Free

 

 

 

2005.70.00

  

- Olives

 
 

       

5%

  
  

 

 

Black Olives:

______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

67 kg .Pitted
48 kg .Other

Green Olives:
50 kg .Not stuffed
51 kg .Stuffed



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 21/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

2101 EXTRACTS, ESSENCES AND CONCENTRATES, 
OF COFFEE, TEA OR MATE AND 
PREPARATIONS WITH A BASIS OF THESE 
PRODUCTS OR WITH A BASIS OF COFFEE, TEA 
OR MATE; ROASTED CHICORY AND OTHER 
ROASTED COFFEE SUBSTITUTES, AND 
EXTRACTS, ESSENCES AND CONCENTRATES 
THEREOF:

2101.1 -  Extracts, essences and concentrates of coffee, and 
preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or 
concentrates or with a basis of coffee:

2101.11.00 - - Extracts, essences and concentrates Free

In packs not exceeding 30 kg: 
36 kg  .Decaffeinated 
37 kg  .Other 

48 kg In packs exceeding 30 kg

2101.12.00 40 kg - -  Preparations with a basis of extracts, essences or 
concentrates or with a basis of coffee

Free

2101.20.00 06 kg -  Extracts, essences and concentrates, of tea or mate, 
and preparations with a basis of these extracts, 
essences or concentrates or with a basis of tea or mate

Free

2101.30.00 49 kg -  Roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, 
and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof

Free

2102 YEASTS (ACTIVE OR INACTIVE); OTHER 
SINGLE-CELL MICRO-ORGANISMS, DEAD (BUT 
NOT INCLUDING VACCINES OF 3002); 
PREPARED BAKING POWDERS:

2102.10.00 50 kg - Active yeasts Free

2102.20.00 51 kg -  Inactive yeasts; other single-cell micro-organisms, 
dead

Free

2102.30.00 13 kg - Prepared baking powders Free

2103 SAUCES AND PREPARATIONS THEREFOR; 
MIXED CONDIMENTS AND MIXED SEASONINGS; 
MUSTARD FLOUR AND MEAL AND PREPARED 
MUSTARD:

2103.10.00 14 L - Soya sauce Free

2103.20.00 15 L - Tomato ketchup and other tomato sauces Free

2103.30.00 16 kg - Mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard Free

2103.90.00 - Other Free

17 kg  Mixed condiments and mixed seasonings 
18 .. Sauces and preparations therefor



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 21/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

2104 SOUPS AND BROTHS AND PREPARATIONS 
THEREFOR; HOMOGENISED COMPOSITE FOOD 
PREPARATIONS:

2104.10.00 - Soups and broths and preparations therefor 4%
DCS:Free

19 kg In liquid form
20 kg Other

2104.20.00 21 kg - Homogenised composite food preparations 4%
DCS:Free
CA:Free

2105.00.00 52 L ICE CREAM AND OTHER EDIBLE ICE, 
WHETHER OR NOT CONTAINING COCOA 

4% 
DCS:Free

2106 FOOD PREPARATIONS NOT ELSEWHERE
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:

2106.10 - Protein concentrates and textured protein substances:

2106.10.10 32 kg - - - Protein concentrates Free

2106.10.20 33 kg - - - Textured protein substances 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

2106.90 - Other:

2106.90.1 - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used 

for the manufacture of beverages;
(b) food preparations of flour or meal;
(c) hydrolysed protein

 2106.90.15 01 kg - - - - Formulated supplementary food, as defined in 
Additional Note 2 to this Chapter

Free

2106.90.16 01 kg - - - - Formulated supplementary sports food, as defined 
in Additional Note 3 to this Chapter 

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

2106.90.19 - - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

90 L al Compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used 
for the manufacture of beverages

91 kg Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 24/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/03/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.39

2403.9 - Other:

2403.91.00 * 32 kg - - "Homogenised" or "reconstituted" tobacco $1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC:
$1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content

2403.99 - - Other:

2403.99.10 33 kg - - - Not containing tobacco Free

2403.99.80 * 34 kg - - - Other $1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC:
$1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content

2404 PRODUCTS CONTAINING TOBACCO, 
RECONSTITUTED TOBACCO, NICOTINE, OR 
TOBACCO OR NICOTINE SUBSTITUTES, 
INTENDED FOR INHALATION WITHOUT 
COMBUSTION; OTHER NICOTINE CONTAINING 
PRODUCTS INTENDED FOR THE INTAKE OF 
NICOTINE INTO THE HUMAN BODY:

2404.1 - Products intended for inhalation without combustion:

2404.11.00 11 kg - -  Containing tobacco or reconstituted tobacco $1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content 
NZ/PG/FI/DC/ 
LDC:
$1,893.57/kg of 
tobacco content

2404.12 - -  Other, containing nicotine:

2404.12.10 12 kg - - -  Intended to assist tobacco use cessation Free

2404.12.90 90 kg - - - Other 5%

2404.19 - -  Other:

2404.19.10 21 kg - - -  Smoking molasses or shisha not containing tobacco 
or nicotine

Free

2404.19.90 91 kg - - - Other 5%

*When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import Declaration, 
the Rate Number 001 must be quoted on that Import 
Declaration.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 4 
Chapter 24/6 (Section 5 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

2404.9 - Other: 

2404.91 - -  For oral application:

2404.91.10 31 kg - - - Intended to assist tobacco use cessation Free

2404.91.90 92 kg - - -  Other 5%

2404.92 - -  For transdermal application:

2404.92.10 41 kg - - -  Intended to assist tobacco use cessation Free

 2404.92.90 93 kg - - - Other Free

2404.99 - -  Other:

2404.99.10 51 kg - - -  Intended to assist tobacco use cessation Free

2404.99.90 94 kg - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6
Chapter 30/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

3001 GLANDS AND OTHER ORGANS FOR ORGANO-
THERAPEUTIC USES, DRIED, WHETHER OR NOT 
POWDERED; EXTRACTS OF GLANDS OR OTHER 
ORGANS OR OF THEIR SECRETIONS FOR 
ORGANO-THERAPEUTIC USES; HEPARIN AND 
ITS SALTS; OTHER HUMAN OR ANIMAL 
SUBSTANCES PREPARED FOR THERAPEUTIC 
OR PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT ELSEWHERE 
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:

3001.20.00 07 .. -  Extracts of glands or other organs or of their 
secretions

Free

3001.90.00 09 .. - Other Free

3002 HUMAN BLOOD; ANIMAL BLOOD PREPARED 
FOR THERAPEUTIC, PROPHYLACTIC OR 
DIAGNOSTIC USES; ANTISERA, OTHER BLOOD 
FRACTIONS AND IMMUNOLOGICAL 
PRODUCTS, WHETHER OR NOT MODIFIED OR 
OBTAINED BY MEANS OF BIOTECHNOLOGICAL 
PROCESSES; VACCINES, TOXINS, CULTURES OF 
MICRO-ORGANISMS (EXCLUDING YEASTS) AND 
SIMILAR PRODUCTS; CELL CULTURES, 
WHETHER OR NOT MODIFIED:

3002.1 - Antisera, other blood fractions and immunological  
products, whether or not modified or obtained by 
means of biotechnological processes:

3002.12.00 24 .. - - Antisera and other blood fractions Free

3002.13 - - Immunological products, unmixed, not put up in 
measured doses or in forms or packings for retail sale:

 3002.13.10 26 .. - - - Unmodified immunological products, being 
polyethers in the primary forms described in Note 6 to 
Chapter 39 

Free 

3002.13.90 91 .. - - - Other Free

3002.14 - - Immunological products, mixed, not put up in 
measured doses or in forms or packings for retail sale:

 3002.14.10 31 .. - - - Unmodified immunological products, being 
polyethers in the primary forms described in Note 6 to 
Chapter 39 

Free 

3002.14.90 92 .. - - - Other Free

3002.15 - - Immunological products, put up in measured doses 
or in forms or packings for retail sale:

3002.15.10 41 .. - - - Unmodified immunological products, being 
polyethers in the primary forms described in Note 6 to 
Chapter 39 

5% 

3002.15.90 93 .. - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 30/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  1/4/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

3002.4 - Vaccines, toxins, cultures of micro-organisms
(excluding yeasts) and similar products:

3002.41.00 01 No - - Vaccines for human medicine Free

3002.42.00 02 .. - - Vaccines for veterinary medicine Free

3002.49.00 - - Other Free

10 kg Saxitoxin (CAS 35523-89-8) and salts thereof
11 kg Ricin (CAS 9009-86-3) and derivatives thereof
91 .. Other

3002.5 - Cell cultures, whether or not modified:

3002.51.00 20 .. - - Cell therapy products Free

3002.59.00 91 .. - - Other Free

3002.90.00 92 .. - Other Free

3003 MEDICAMENTS (EXCLUDING GOODS OF 3002, 
3005 OR 3006) CONSISTING OF TWO OR MORE
CONSTITUENTS WHICH HAVE BEEN MIXED
TOGETHER FOR THERAPEUTIC OR
PROPHYLACTIC USES, NOT PUT UP IN
MEASURED DOSES OR IN FORMS OR PACKINGS
FOR RETAIL SALE:

3003.10.00 40 .. - Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a 
penicillanic acid structure, or streptomycins or their 
derivatives

Free

3003.20.00 42 .. - Other, containing antibiotics Free

3003.3 - Other, containing hormones or other products of
2937:

3003.31.00 44 IU - - Containing insulin Free

3003.39.00 46 .. - - Other Free

3003.4 - Other, containing alkaloids or derivatives thereof:

3003.41.00 38 .. - - Containing ephedrine or its salts Free

3003.42.00 39 .. - - Containing pseudoephedrine (INN) or its salts Free

3003.43.00 41 .. - - Containing norephedrine or its salts Free

3003.49.00 43 .. - - Other Free

3003.60.00 51 .. - Other, containing antimalarial active principles 
described in Subheading Note 2 to this Chapter

Free

3003.90.00 53 .. - Other Free

† No. of doses



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
(Chapter 31 follows) Chapter 30/9

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free..  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.2

3006.10.2 - - - Sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, 
whether or not absorbable, of textile fabrics:

3006.10.21 07 kg - - - - In the form of knitted or crocheted fabrics 
containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric 
yarn or rubber thread 

5% 
CA:Free

 3006.10.22 08 kg - - - - Of other knitted or crocheted fabrics of a width 
not exceeding 30 cm

Free

3006.10.29 09 kg - - - - Of other knitted or crocheted fabrics 5%

3006.10.90 10 .. - - - Other Free

3006.30.00 09 .. - Opacifying preparations for X-ray examinations; 
diagnostic reagents designed to be administered to the 
patient

Free

3006.40.00 10 .. -  Dental cements and other dental fillings; bone 
reconstruction cements

5%

3006.50.00 25 No - First-aid boxes and kits Free

3006.60.00 26 .. -  Chemical contraceptive preparations based on 
hormones, on other products of 2937 or on 
spermicides

Free

3006.70.00 28 .. - Gel preparations designed to be used in human or 
veterinary medicine as a lubricant for parts of the 
body for surgical operations or physical examinations 
or as a coupling agent between the body and medical 
instruments

5%

3006.9 - Other:

 3006.91.00 01 .. - -  Appliances identifiable for ostomy use Free

3006.92 - -  Waste pharmaceuticals:

3006.92.10 02 .. - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) of goods of 3005.90.10;
(b) of goods of 3006.40.00

5%

3006.92.20 03 .. - - - Of goods of 3005, NSA 5%
DCS:Free
CA:Free

3006.92.30 07 .. - - - Of goods of Chapter 30, NSA Free

3006.92.90 05 .. - - - Other 5%

3006.93.00 10 .. - - Placebos and blinded (or double-blinded) clinical 
trial kits for a recognised clinical trial, put up in 
measured doses

Free





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 32/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________
#Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

3201 TANNING EXTRACTS OF VEGETABLE ORIGINS; 
TANNINS AND THEIR SALTS, ETHERS, ESTERS 
AND OTHER DERIVATIVES:

3201.10.00 01 kg - Quebracho extract Free

3201.20.00 02 kg - Wattle extract Free

3201.90.00 29 kg - Other Free

3202 SYNTHETIC ORGANIC TANNING SUBSTANCES; 
INORGANIC TANNING SUBSTANCES; TANNING 
PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT 
CONTAINING NATURAL TANNING 
SUBSTANCES; ENZYMATIC PREPARATIONS 
FOR PRE-TANNING:

3202.10.00 05 kg - Synthetic organic tanning substances Free

3202.90.00 06 kg - Other Free

3203.00.00 07 kg COLOURING MATTER OF VEGETABLE OR 
ANIMAL ORIGIN (INCLUDING DYEING 
EXTRACTS BUT EXCLUDING ANIMAL BLACK), 
WHETHER OR NOT CHEMICALLY DEFINED; 
PREPARATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3 TO 
THIS CHAPTER BASED ON COLOURING 
MATTER OF VEGETABLE OR ANIMAL ORIGIN 

Free

3204 SYNTHETIC ORGANIC COLOURING MATTER, 
WHETHER OR NOT CHEMICALLY DEFINED; 
PREPARATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3 TO 
THIS CHAPTER BASED ON SYNTHETIC 
ORGANIC COLOURING MATTER; SYNTHETIC 
ORGANIC PRODUCTS OF A KIND USED AS 
FLUORESCENT BRIGHTENING AGENTS OR AS 
LUMINOPHORES, WHETHER OR NOT 
CHEMICALLY DEFINED:

3204.1 - Synthetic organic colouring matter and preparations 
based thereon as specified in Note 3 to this Chapter:

3204.11.00 08 kg - - Disperse dyes and preparations based thereon 5%

3204.12.00 09 kg - -  Acid dyes, whether or not premetallised, and 
preparations based thereon; mordant dyes and 
preparations based thereon

5%

3204.13.00 51 kg - - Basic dyes and preparations based thereon 5%

3204.14.00 13 kg - - Direct dyes and preparations based thereon Free

3204.15.00 14 kg - -  Vat dyes (including those usable in that state as 
pigments) and preparations based thereon

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 32/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________
#Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

3204.16.00 15 kg - - Reactive dyes and preparations based thereon 5% 

3204.17.00  - - Pigments and preparations based thereon 5% 

Azo (di-  and mono- ) and phthalocyanine 
pigments and preparations based thereon: 
.100% pigment powders: 

16 kg  ..Yellow 
17 kg ..Red; rubine (including Lake Red c) 
18 kg ..Blue 
19 kg  ..Other 
31 kg  .Other (including preparations) 

52 kg  Other 

3204.18.00 60 kg - - Carotenoid colouring matters and preparations 
based thereon

5%

3204.19.00 70 kg - -  Other, including mixtures of colouring matter of two 
or more of 3204.11.00 to 3204.19.00

5%

 3204.20.00 28 kg - Synthetic organic products of a kind used as 
fluorescent brightening agents

Free

3204.90.00 29 kg - Other 5%

3205.00.00 30 kg COLOUR LAKES; PREPARATIONS AS SPECIFIED 
IN NOTE 3 TO THIS CHAPTER BASED ON 
COLOUR LAKES

5% 
CA:Free 

3206 OTHER COLOURING MATTER; PREPARATIONS 
AS SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3 TO THIS CHAPTER, 
OTHER THAN THOSE OF 3203.00.00, 3204 OR 
3205.00.00; INORGANIC PRODUCTS OF A KIND 
USED AS LUMINOPHORES, WHETHER OR NOT 
CHEMICALLY DEFINED:

3206.1 - Pigments and preparations based on titanium dioxide: 

3206.11.00 48 kg - - Containing 80% or more by weight of titanium 
dioxide calculated on the dry matter

5%

3206.19.00 49 kg - - Other 5%

3206.20.00 50 kg - Pigments and preparations based on chromium 
compounds

5%
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Section 6 

 
 

 
 

   

 

 

 

(Chapter 37 follows)

 

Chapter 36/3

 

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 
 
 
 
 

Goods

 

Rate #

   

  
 

  

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

   

  

 
 

    

 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 

 
 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

  

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

  

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 

 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 

 

    
 

R.6

 

  

3601.00.00

 

01

 

kg

 

PROPELLENT POWDERS

   

5%

  

  

3602.00.00 

 

02

 

..

 

PREPARED EXPLOSIVES, OTHER THAN 
PROPELLENT POWDERS 

  

5% 

  

 

3603

 
 

SAFETY FUSES; DETONATING CORDS; 
PERCUSSION OR DETONATING CAPS; 
IGNITERS; ELECTRIC DETONATORS:

    

 

5%

 
 

 

3603.10.00

 

01

 

m

 

- Safety fuses

 

  
 

5%

  

3603.20.00

 

02

 

m

 

- Detonating cords

  
 

  

5%

  3603.30.00 03

 

No

 

- Percussion caps
 

   

5%

  

3603.40.00

 

04

 

No

 

- Detonating caps

    

5%

 

 

3603.50.00

 

05

 

No

 

- Igniters

  

   

5%

 
 

3603.60.00

 

06

 

No

 

- Electric detonators

 
 
 

  
 

  

5%

  

3604

 

 

FIREWORKS, SIGNALLING FLARES, RAIN 
ROCKETS, FOG SIGNALS AND OTHER 
PYROTECHNIC ARTICLES:

 

 

  



 

3604.10.00

 

04

 

..

 

- Fireworks

 
  

Free

   

3604.90.00 

 

05 

___________________

.. 

___________________________________________________________________________

- Other 

 

5% 
CA:Free 

3605.00.00 13 TH † MATCHES, OTHER THAN PYROTECHNIC 
ARTICLES OF 3604 

Free

3606 FERRO-CERIUM AND OTHER PYROPHORIC 
ALLOYS IN ALL FORMS; ARTICLES OF 
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN 
NOTE 2 TO THIS CHAPTER:

3606.10.00 08 .. -  Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind 
used for filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters 
and of a capacity not exceeding 300 cm3

Free

3606.90.00 09 .. - Other Free

† Thousands of matches





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 37/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

3701 PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES AND FILM IN THE 
FLAT, SENSITISED, UNEXPOSED, OF ANY 
MATERIAL OTHER THAN PAPER, PAPERBOARD 
OR TEXTILES; INSTANT PRINT FILM IN THE 
FLAT, SENSITISED, UNEXPOSED, WHETHER OR 
NOT IN PACKS:

3701.10.00 46 sm - For X-ray 5%

 3701.20.00 03 sm - Instant print film Free

3701.30.00 -  Other plates and film, with any side exceeding
255 mm

5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

47 sm Negative lithographic plates
48 sm Other

3701.9 - Other:

 3701.91.00 09 sm - - For colour photography (polychrome) Free

3701.99.00 10 sm - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

3702 PHOTOGRAPHIC FILM IN ROLLS, SENSITISED, 
UNEXPOSED, OF ANY MATERIAL OTHER THAN
PAPER, PAPERBOARD OR TEXTILES; INSTANT
PRINT FILM IN ROLLS, SENSITISED, 
UNEXPOSED:

 3702.10.00 49 sm - For X-ray Free

3702.3 - Other film, without perforations, of a width not 
exceeding 105 mm:

3702.31 - - For colour photography (polychrome):

3702.31.10 01 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.31.90 02 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.32 - - Other, with silver halide emulsion:

3702.32.10 03 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.32.90 04 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.39 - - Other:

3702.39.10 05 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.39.90 06 sm - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 37/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

3702.4 - Other film, without perforations, of a width exceeding 
105 mm:

3702.41 - -  Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length 
exceeding 200 m, for colour photography
(polychrome):

3702.41.10 07 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.41.90 08 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.42 - -  Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length 
exceeding 200 m, other than for colour photography:

3702.42.10 09 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.42.90 10 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.43 - -  Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length not 
exceeding 200 m:

3702.43.10 11 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.43.90 12 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.44 - -  Of a width exceeding 105 mm but not exceeding
610 mm:

3702.44.10 13 sm - - - Instant print film Free

3702.44.90 14 sm - - - Other 5%

3702.5 - Other film, for colour photography (polychrome):

3702.52 - -  Of a width not exceeding 16 mm:

3702.52.10 30 m - - - Of a length not exceeding 14 m Free

 3702.52.90 31 m - - - Other Free

 3702.53.00 32 sm - -  Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 
35 mm and of a length not exceeding 30 m, for 
slides

Free

 3702.54.00 38 No - -  Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 
35 mm and of a length not exceeding 30 m, other 
than for slides

Free

 3702.55.00 35 sm - -  Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not exceeding 
35 mm and of a length exceeding 30 m

Free

3702.56.00 36 sm - - Of a width exceeding 35 mm Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 37/5

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

3702.9 - Other: 

3702.96 - -  Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length not 
exceeding 30 m:

3702.96.10 11 sm - - - Of a width not exceeding 16 mm Free

 3702.96.90 12 sm - - - Other Free

 3702.97.00 13 sm - -  Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length 
exceeding 30 m

Free

3702.98.00 14 sm - -  Of a width exceeding 35 mm Free

3703 PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPER, PAPERBOARD AND
TEXTILES, SENSITISED, UNEXPOSED:

3703.10 - In rolls of a width exceeding 610 mm:

3703.10.10 27 sm - - - Papers of a kind used in the production of 
heliographic prints, blue-prints and like prints

Free

 3703.10.90 26 sm - - - Other Free

 3703.20.00 09 sm - Other, for colour photography (polychrome) Free

 3703.90.00 41 sm - Other Free

3704.00.00 58 sm PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES, FILM, PAPER, 
PAPERBOARD AND TEXTILES, EXPOSED BUT
NOT DEVELOPED

Free

3705 PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES AND FILM, EXPOSED
AND DEVELOPED, OTHER THAN
CINEMATOGRAPHIC FILM:

 3705.00.10 20 .. ---For offset reproduction Free

3705.00.9 ---Other:

3705.00.91 24 .. ----Goods, as follows:
(a) films, filmstrips, slides and transparencies;
(b) microfilms

Free

3705.00.99 28 .. ----Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 6 
Chapter 37/6 (Chapter 38 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

3706 CINEMATOGRAPHIC FILM, EXPOSED AND 
DEVELOPED, WHETHER OR NOT 
INCORPORATING SOUND TRACK OR 
CONSISTING ONLY OF SOUND TRACK:

3706.10.00 21 m - Of a width of 35 mm or more Free

3706.90.00 22 m - Other Free

3707 CHEMICAL PREPARATIONS FOR
PHOTOGRAPHIC USES (OTHER THAN
VARNISHES, GLUES, ADHESIVES AND SIMILAR
PREPARATIONS); UNMIXED PRODUCTS FOR
PHOTOGRAPHIC USES, PUT UP IN MEASURED
PORTIONS OR PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE IN A
FORM READY FOR USE:

 3707.10.00 23 .. - Sensitising emulsions Free

3707.90.00 25 .. - Other 5%
From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 7 
Chapter 40/9

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

4010 CONVEYOR OR TRANSMISSION BELTS OR
BELTING, OF VULCANISED RUBBER:

4010.1 - Conveyor belts or belting:

4010.11.00 - -  Reinforced only with metal 5%

60 m Not exceeding 915 mm in width
38 m Exceeding 915 mm but not exceeding 1 375 mm in 

width
39 m Exceeding 1 375 mm in width

4010.12.00 - -  Reinforced only with textile materials 5%

Conveyor belting: 
40 m .Not exceeding 915 mm in width
41 m .Exceeding 915 mm in width

42 .. Conveyor belts

4010.19.00 90 .. - -  Other 5%

4010.3 - Transmission belts or belting:

4010.31.00 62 No - -  Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section 
(V-belts), V-ribbed, of an outside circumference 
exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 180 cm

5%

4010.32.00 64 No - -  Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section 
(V-belts), other than V-ribbed, of an outside 
circumference exceeding 60 cm but not 
exceeding 180 cm

5%

4010.33.00 66 No - -  Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section 
(V-belts), V-ribbed, of an outside circumference 
exceeding 180 cm but not exceeding 240 cm

5%

4010.34.00 68 No - -  Endless transmission belts of trapezoidal cross-section 
(V-belts), other than V-ribbed, of an outside 
circumference exceeding 180 cm but not 
exceeding 240 cm

5%

4010.35.00 70 .. - -  Endless synchronous belts, of an outside 
circumference exceeding 60 cm but not 
exceeding 150 cm

5%

4010.36.00 72 .. - -  Endless synchronous belts, of an outside 
circumference exceeding 150 cm but not  
exceeding 198 cm

5%

4010.39.00 74 .. - -  Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 7 
Chapter 40/10

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4011 NEW PNEUMATIC TYRES, OF RUBBER:

4011.10.00 -  Of a kind used on motor cars (including station 
wagons and racing cars)

5%

98 No High performance (i.e. with aspect ratio not 
greater than 55)

Other:
05 No .Radial ply
06 No .Other

4011.20.00 - Of a kind used on buses or lorries 5%

Light truck (having a nominal rim diameter code 
equal to or less than 17.5):

81 No .Radial ply
20 No .Other

Other:
86 No .Radial ply
21 No .Other

4011.30.00 11 No - Of a kind used on aircraft Free

4011.40.00 12 No - Of a kind used on motorcycles Free

4011.50.00 13 No - Of a kind used on bicycles Free

 4011.70.00 20 No - Of a kind used on agricultural or forestry vehicles and 
machines

Free

4011.80.00 21 No - Of a kind used on construction, mining or industrial 
handling vehicles and machines

5%

4011.90.00 22 No - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 7 
Chapter 40/11

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.14

4012 RETREADED OR USED PNEUMATIC TYRES OF 
RUBBER; SOLID OR CUSHION TYRES, TYRE 
TREADS AND TYRE FLAPS, OF RUBBER: 

4012.1 - Retreaded tyres:

4012.11.00 83 No - -  Of a kind used on motor cars (including station 
wagons and racing cars)

5%

 4012.12.00 85 No - -  Of a kind used on buses or lorries Free

 4012.13.00 86 No - -  Of a kind used on aircraft Free

 4012.19.00 89 No - - Other Free

4012.20.00 91 No - Used pneumatic tyres 5%

4012.90.00 - Other 5%

27 No Solid tyres
30 .. Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 7 
Chapter 40/12

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4013 INNER TUBES, OF RUBBER:

4013.10.00 01 No -  Of a kind used on motor cars (including station 
wagons and racing cars), buses or lorries

5%

4013.20.00 02 No - Of a kind used on bicycles Free

4013.90.00 03 No - Other 5%

4014 HYGIENIC OR PHARMACEUTICAL ARTICLES
(INCLUDING TEATS), OF VULCANISED RUBBER
OTHER THAN HARD RUBBER, WITH OR
WITHOUT FITTINGS OF HARD RUBBER:

4014.10.00 04 No - Sheath contraceptives Free

 4014.90.00 55 .. - Other Free

4015 ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING
ACCESSORIES (INCLUDING GLOVES, MITTENS
AND MITTS), FOR ALL PURPOSES, OF
VULCANISED RUBBER OTHER THAN HARD
RUBBER:

4015.1 - Gloves, mittens and mitts:

4015.12.00 10 Pr - - Of a kind used for medical, surgical, dental or 
veterinary purposes

5%

4015.19 - - Other:

4015.19.10 92 Pr - - - Mittens and mitts, specially designed for use in 
sports

5%

4015.19.90 96 Pr - - - Other 5%

4015.90 - Other:

4015.90.10 97 No - - - Diving dress, wetsuits, and similar garments 5%

4015.90.2 - - - Garments, NSA, other than:
(a) aprons of a kind used for X-ray protection; or
(b) pilches:

4015.90.21 26 .. - - - - Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and 
similar protective garments

5%

4015.90.29 57 No - - - - Other 5%

4015.90.90 11 .. - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

   
  

 

 
 

Section 8 

 
 

 

Chapter 41/3

  

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

  

 
 

   

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 

 

  
 

  

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

  

  

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 

 

 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

 

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 

 
 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

     

 

R.6

 
 

 

4101

  

RAW HIDES AND SKINS OF BOVINE (INCLUDING 
BUFFALO) OR EQUINE ANIMALS (FRESH, OR 
SALTED, DRIED, LIMED, PICKLED OR 
OTHERWISE PRESERVED, BUT NOT TANNED, 
PARCHMENT-DRESSED OR FURTHER 
PREPARED), WHETHER OR NOT DEHAIRED OR 
SPLIT:

  

  
 

4101.20.00

 

75

 

No

 

-  Whole hides and skins, unsplit, of a weight per skin 
not exceeding 8 kg when simply dried, 10 kg when 
dry-salted, or 16 kg when fresh, wet-salted or 
otherwise preserved

 

  
 

     

Free

  

4101.50.00

 

76

 

No

 

-  Whole hides and skins, of a weight exceeding 16 kg

  

  

 

Free

 
 4101.90.00  79 No -  Other, including butts, bends and bellies 

  
 

  

Free

  

4102

 

 

RAW SKINS OF SHEEP OR LAMBS (FRESH, OR 
SALTED, DRIED, LIMED, PICKLED OR 
OTHERWISE PRESERVED, BUT NOT TANNED, 
PARCHMENT-DRESSED OR FURTHER 
PREPARED), WHETHER OR NOT WITH WOOL 
ON OR SPLIT, OTHER THAN THOSE EXCLUDED 
BY NOTE 1(c) TO THIS CHAPTER:

 

 
 

  

4102.10.00

 

71

 

No

 

- With wool on

 

 
 

 

Free

  

4102.2

  

- Without wool on:

 

   

 
 

4102.21.00

 

72

 

No

 

- - Pickled

 

   

Free

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

4102.29.00

 

73 No - - Other Free

4103 OTHER RAW HIDES AND SKINS (FRESH, OR 
SALTED, DRIED, LIMED, PICKLED OR 
OTHERWISE PRESERVED, BUT NOT TANNED, 
PARCHMENT-DRESSED OR FURTHER 
PREPARED), WHETHER OR NOT DEHAIRED OR 
SPLIT, OTHER THAN THOSE EXCLUDED BY 
NOTE 1(b) OR 1(c) TO THIS CHAPTER:

4103.20 - Of reptiles:

4103.20.10 87 No - - - Goods which have undergone a tanning (including 
pre-tanning) process which is reversible other than 
vegetable pre-tanning

5%

4103.20.90 88 No - - - Other Free
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Section 8 
Chapter 41/4

  

 

 

 
  

 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

    

  
 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

     

  
 

    

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 
  

 
 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

  

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

 
 

 

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 
   

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

  

  
 

    
 

4103.30

  

- Of swine:

 
     

4103.30.10

 

91

 

No

 

- - - Goods without hair on, which have undergone a 
tanning (including pre-tanning) process which is 
reversible

 
   

5%

  

4103.30.90

 

94

 

No

 

- - - Other

    

 

Free

 
 

4103.90

  

- Other:

  

  

 

 
 

 

4103.90.20

 

95

 

No

 

- - - Of goats or kids

 

 
  

Free

 
 

4103.90.30

 

30

 

No

 

- - - Of camels (including dromedaries)

  

  

Free

 
 

 

4103.90.9

  

- - - Other:

 

  
 

  

4103.90.91

 

40

 

No

 

- - - - Goods without hair on, which have undergone a 
tanning (including pre-tanning) process which is 
reversible

 
 

  

5%

  

4103.90.99

 

41

 

No

 

- - - - Other

 
    

Free

 

  

4104

 
 

TANNED OR CRUST HIDES AND SKINS OF
BOVINE (INCLUDING BUFFALO) OR EQUINE
ANIMALS, WITHOUT HAIR ON, WHETHER OR
NOT SPLIT, BUT NOT FURTHER PREPARED:

   

 

4104.1

 
 

-  In the wet state (including wet-blue):

     

  

 
 

4104.11

  

- - Full grains, unsplit; grain splits:

  

  
 

 

4104.11.10

 

35

 

No

 

- - - Pre-tanned

  

 

   

Free

 
 



 

4104.11.90

 

36

 

No

 

- - - Other

   

 

Free

______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

4104.19 - - Other:

4104.19.10 39 No - - - Pre-tanned Free

 4104.19.90 41 No - - - Other Free

4104.4 -  In the dry state (crust):

 4104.41.00 42 No - - Full grains, unsplit; grain splits Free

4104.49.00 43 No - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 8

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Chapter 41/5

 

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

     
 

 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

 
 

     

  
 

  

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

  
 

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

   

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 
  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 
     

R.6

  
 

4105

  

TANNED OR CRUST SKINS OF SHEEP OR 
LAMBS, WITHOUT WOOL ON, WHETHER OR 
NOT SPLIT, BUT NOT FURTHER PREPARED:

  
 

  

4105.10

 
 

-  In the wet state (including wet-blue):

    
 

  
 

 

4105.10.10

 

60

 

No

 

- - - Pre-tanned

 

  
 

  

Free

  
 

4105.10.90

 

61

 

No

 

- - - Other

    

5%

 
 



 

4105.30.00

 

70

 

No

 

- In the dry state (crust)

    
 

Free

  

4106

 
 

TANNED OR CRUST HIDES AND SKINS OF 
OTHER ANIMALS, WITHOUT WOOL OR HAIR 
ON, WHETHER OR NOT SPLIT, BUT NOT 
FURTHER PREPARED:

    

 

4106.2

 
 

-  Of goats or kids:

    

  
 

4106.21

  

- - In the wet state (including wet-blue):

  

  

 
 

  

4106.21.10

 

65

 

No

 

- - - Pre-tanned

 
 

    

Free

 
 

 

4106.21.90

 

66

 

No

 

- - - Other

    

5%

 
  

4106.22.00

 

67

 

No

 

- - In the dry state (crust)

   

 

5%

 
 

 

4106.3

  

-  Of swine:

 

  

 
 

  

4106.31.00

 

70

 

No

 

- - In the wet state (including wet-blue)

 

   

 
 

5%

  
 

4106.32.00

 

71

 

No

 

- - In the dry state (crust)

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

5%

4106.40 -  Of reptiles:

4106.40.10 73 No - - - Vegetable pre-tanned Free

4106.40.90 74 No - - - Other 5%

4106.9 -  Other:

4106.91.00 78 No - - In the wet state (including wet-blue) 5%

4106.92.00 79 No - - In the dry state (crust) 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 8 
Chapter 41/6

  

 

 

 
  

 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 
 

 
 

 

Goods

 

Rate #

  

 
  

 
 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

      
       

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 
 

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
   

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

 

 

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

 
 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

     
       

4107 

 
 

LEATHER FURTHER PREPARED AFTER 
TANNING OR CRUSTING, INCLUDING 
PARCHMENT-DRESSED LEATHER, OF BOVINE 
(INCLUDING BUFFALO) OR EQUINE ANIMALS, 
WITHOUT HAIR ON, WHETHER OR NOT SPLIT, 
OTHER THAN LEATHER OF 4114: 

  
 

  

4107.1

 

 

- Whole hides and skins:

 
 

   

 4107.11.00

   
 

- - Full grains, unsplit

    

Free

   
 

80

 

No

 
 

Bovine

   

  

81

 

No

  

Equine

  

  

 4107.12.00

 
   

- - Grain splits

   
 

Free

    

83

 

No

  

Bovine

 
  

 
 

84

 

No

 

 Equine  
 

  

 4107.19.00

    

- - Other

    

Free

    

86

 

No

  

Bovine

 
   

 

87

 

No

 
 

Equine

     

4107.9

  

- Other, including sides:

     

 4107.91.00

 
 

  

- - Full grains, unsplit

 
   

Free

  
 

 

90

 

sm

  

Bovine

  

 

  

91

 

sm

 

 

Equine

   

 

 4107.92.00

 

  
 

- - Grain splits

 

   

Free

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

93 sm Bovine
94 sm Equine

4107.99.00 - - Other 5%

96 sm Bovine
97 sm Equine

 4112.00.00 99 sm LEATHER FURTHER PREPARED AFTER 
TANNING OR CRUSTING, INCLUDING
PARCHMENT-DRESSED LEATHER, OF SHEEP
OR LAMB, WITHOUT WOOL ON, WHETHER OR
NOT SPLIT, OTHER THAN LEATHER OF 4114

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

     
      

 

 
  

 
 

Section 8

 

(Chapter 42 follows)

   

 

Chapter 41/7

 

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
    

  

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    

 
  

 

 
 

 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

   

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

 

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

   

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

 

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 
 

 

    

 

R.3

  

 

4113

 
 

LEATHER FURTHER PREPARED AFTER

 

TANNING OR CRUSTING, INCLUDING
PARCHMENT-DRESSED LEATHER, OF OTHER
ANIMALS, WITHOUT WOOL OR HAIR ON, 
WHETHER OR NOT SPLIT, OTHER THAN
LEATHER OF 4114:

   
 



 

4113.10.00

 

01

 

sm

 

- Of goats or kids

    

Free

   4113.20.00
 

02  sm - Of swine   

 

Free

 
 

4113.30.00

 

03

 

sm

 

- Of reptiles

  

 
 

5%

 

 

 
 

 
 

4113.90.00

 

04

 

sm

 

- Other

 

  

 

 

5%

  

 

4114

 

 

CHAMOIS (INCLUDING COMBINATION
CHAMOIS) LEATHER; PATENT LEATHER AND
PATENT LAMINATED LEATHER; METALLISED
LEATHER:

 
  



 

4114.10.00

 

08

 

sm

 

- Chamois (including combination chamois) leather

______________________________________________________________________________________________

 

Free

4114.20.00 09 sm -  Patent leather and patent laminated leather; 
metallised leather

5%

4115 COMPOSITION LEATHER WITH A BASIS OF
LEATHER OR LEATHER FIBRE, IN SLABS, 
SHEETS OR STRIP, WHETHER OR NOT IN
ROLLS; PARINGS AND OTHER WASTE OF
LEATHER OR OF COMPOSITION LEATHER, NOT
SUITABLE FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF
LEATHER ARTICLES; LEATHER DUST, POWDER
AND FLOUR:

4115.10.00 11 sm -  Composition leather with a basis of leather or leather 
fibre, in slabs, sheets or strip, whether or not in rolls

5%

4115.20.00 12 kg -  Parings and other waste of leather or of composition 
leather, not suitable for the manufacture of leather 
articles; leather dust, powder and flour

Free





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

   
   

 

 
 

Section 8

 
 

 

Chapter 43/3

  

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
  

 
 

   

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

 
 

  
 

     
 

 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 
 

 

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

  

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

  

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 
 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 
 

 

 
 

  

R.8

 

  

4301

 
 

RAW FURSKINS (INCLUDING HEADS, TAILS, 
PAWS AND OTHER PIECES OR CUTTINGS, 
SUITABLE FOR FURRIERS' USE), OTHER THAN 
RAW HIDES AND SKINS OF 4101, 4102 OR 4103:

   

  

4301.10.00

 

01

 

No

 

- Of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or paws

  

 
 

 

Free

 

 

 
 

4301.30.00 

 

03 

 

No 

 

- Of lamb, the following: Astrakhan, Broadtail, 
Caracul, Persian and similar lamb, Indian, Chinese, 
Mongolian or Tibetan lamb, whole, with or without 
head, tail or paws 

 

 
  

Free 

 
 

4301.60.00

 

06

 

No

 

- Of fox, whole, with or without head, tail or paws

 
 

  Free
 

  

4301.80.00

 

09

 

No

 

- Other furskins, whole, with or without head, tail or 
paws

 

 

 
 

 

Free

 
 

 

4301.90.00

 

08

 

..

 

- Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, 
suitable for furriers' use

 

  

 

Free

 

  

4302

 

 

TANNED OR DRESSED FURSKINS (INCLUDING 
HEADS, TAILS, PAWS AND OTHER PIECES OR 
CUTTINGS), UNASSEMBLED, OR ASSEMBLED 
(WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF OTHER 
MATERIALS) OTHER THAN THOSE OF 4303:

 

 

   

 

4302.1

 

 

- Whole skins, with or without head, tail or paws, not 
assembled:

 
  

   

 

4302.11.00 

___________

10

___________________________________________________________________________________

No

 

- - Of mink 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

4302.19 - - Other:

4302.19.10 50 No - - - Of rabbit or hare 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

 4302.19.90 56 No - - - Other Free

 4302.20.00 14 .. - Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, not 
assembled

Free

4302.30.00 15 .. - Whole skins and pieces or cuttings thereof, assembled 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

 
 

 
 

Section 8 
Chapter 43/4

  

     

 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

  

(Section 9 follows)

 

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

 
  

 
    

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

 

  
 

    
 
 

  

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

 
  

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

  

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

 
 

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

  

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

 
 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

  

  

 
 

    

 

4303

 

 

ARTICLES OF APPAREL, CLOTHING 

 

ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ARTICLES OF 
FURSKIN:

  

 
 

4303.10.00

 

19

 

No

 

- Articles of apparel and clothing accessories

 

   

5%

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________

4303.90.00

 

24 .. - Other 5%

4304 ARTIFICIAL FUR AND ARTICLES THEREOF:

 4304.00.10 55 .. - - - Articles partly or wholly made up Free

4304.00.90 22 .. - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# U nless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

4401 FUEL WOOD, IN LOGS, IN BILLETS, IN TWIGS, IN 
FAGGOTS OR IN SIMILAR FORMS; WOOD IN 
CHIPS OR PARTICLES; SAWDUST AND WOOD 
WASTE AND SCRAP, WHETHER OR NOT 
AGGLOMERATED IN LOGS, BRIQUETTES, 
PELLETS OR SIMILAR FORMS:

4401.1 -  Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in twigs, in faggots or in 
similar forms:

4401.11.00 01 t - - Coniferous Free

4401.12.00 10 t - - Non-coniferous Free

4401.2 - Wood in chips or particles:

4401.21.00 02 t - - Coniferous 5% 
DCS:Free 

4401.22.00 03 t - - Non-coniferous 5% 
DCS:Free 

4401.3 -  Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, agglomerated in 
logs, briquettes, pellets or similar forms:

4401.31.00 21 t - -  Wood pellets Free

4401.32.00 24 t - -  Wood briquettes Free

4401.39.00 25 t - -  Other Free

4401.4 - Sawdust and wood waste and scrap, not 
agglomerated:

4401.41.00 26 t - - Sawdust Free

4401.49.00 27 t - -  Other Free

4402 WOOD CHARCOAL (INCLUDING SHELL OR NUT 
CHARCOAL), WHETHER OR NOT 
AGGLOMERATED:

4402.10.00 40 kg -  Of bamboo Free

4402.20.00 41 kg -  Of shell or nut Free

4402.90.00 49 kg -  Other Free

4403 WOOD IN THE ROUGH, WHETHER OR NOT 
STRIPPED OF BARK OR SAPWOOD, OR 
ROUGHLY SQUARED:

4403.1 - Treated with paint, stains, creosote or other 
preservatives:

4403.11.00 01 cu -- Coniferous Free

4403.12.00 02 cu -- Non-coniferous Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4403.2 - Other, coniferous:

4403.21.00 11 cu --Of pine (Pinus spp.), of which the smallest 
cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more

Free

4403.22.00 12 cu --Of pine (Pinus spp.), other Free

4403.23.00 13 cu --Of fir (Abies spp.) and spruce (Picea spp.), of which 
the smallest cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or 
more

Free

4403.24.00 14 cu --Of fir (Abies spp.) and spruce (Picea spp.), other Free

4403.25.00 15 cu --Other, of which the smallest cross-sectional 
dimension is 15 cm or more

Free

4403.26.00 16 cu --Other Free

4403.4 -  Other, of tropical wood:

4403.41.00 30 cu - -  Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti
Bakau

Free

4403.42.00 31 cu - -  Teak Free

4403.49.00 33 cu - -  Other Free

4403.9 - Other:

4403.91.00 13 cu - - Of oak (Quercus spp.) Free

4403.93.00 21 cu -- Of beech (Fagus spp.), of which the smallest 
cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more 

Free

4403.94.00 22 cu -- Of beech (Fagus spp.), other Free

4403.95.00 23 cu -- Of birch (Betula spp.), of which the smallest 
cross-sectional dimension is 15 cm or more 

Free

4403.96.00 24 cu -- Of birch (Betula spp.), other Free

4403.97.00 14 cu -- Of poplar and aspen (Populus spp.) Free

4403.98.00 15 cu -- Of eucalyptus (Eucalyptus spp.) Free

4403.99.00 90 cu - - Other Free

4404 HOOPWOOD; SPLIT POLES; PILES, PICKETS
AND STAKES OF WOOD, POINTED BUT NOT
SAWN LENGTHWISE; WOODEN STICKS, 
ROUGHLY TRIMMED BUT NOT TURNED, BENT
OR OTHERWISE WORKED, SUITABLE FOR THE
MANUFACTURE OF WALKING-STICKS, 
UMBRELLAS, TOOL HANDLES OR THE LIKE;
CHIPWOOD AND THE LIKE:

 4404.10.00 16 .. - Coniferous Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/7

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

 4404.20.00 17 .. - Non-coniferous Free

4405.00.00 18 kg WOOD WOOL; WOOD FLOUR Free

4406 RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY SLEEPERS (CROSS-
TIES) OF WOOD:

4406.1 - Not impregnated:

 4406.11.00 19 cu -- Coniferous Free

4406.12.00 20 cu -- Non-coniferous 5%
DCS:Free

4406.9 - Other:

 4406.91.00 21 cu -- Coniferous Free

4406.92.00 22 cu -- Non-coniferous 5%
DCS:Free

4407 WOOD SAWN OR CHIPPED LENGTHWISE, 
SLICED OR PEELED, WHETHER OR NOT
PLANED, SANDED OR END-JOINTED, OF A
THICKNESS EXCEEDING 6 mm:

4407.1 - Coniferous:

4407.11 - - Of pine (Pinus spp.):

4407.11.10 - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
CA:4%
DCT:5%

24 cu Weatherboards

Other:
.Radiata pine:

33 cu ..Treated, With waterborne preservatives
34 cu ..Other, treated
35 cu ..Untreated
39 cu .Other

4407.11.9 - - - Other:

4407.11.91 42 cu - - - - Wood that:
(a) is cut to size for making staves; or 
(b) has a cross-sectional area of 450 cm2 or greater

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4407.11.99 - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free 
CA:4% 

Having a cross-sectional area of less than 
120 cm2: 
.Radiata pine: 
..Treated:

05 cu ...With waterborne preservatives
06 cu ...Other
07 cu ..Untreated
08 cu .Other

Having a cross-sectional area of 120 cm2 or 
greater but less than 450 cm2:
.Radiata pine:

13 cu ..Treated
14 cu ..Untreated
15 cu .Other

4407.12 - - Of fir (Abies spp.) and spruce (Picea spp.):

4407.12.10 16 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:4%
DCT:5%

4407.12.9 - - - Other:

4407.12.91 17 cu - - - - Wood that: 
(a) is cut to size for making staves; or
(b) has a cross-sectional area of 450 cm2 or greater

Free

4407.12.99 - - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free
CA:4%

18 cu Having a cross-sectional area of less than
120 cm2

19 cu Having a cross-sectional area of 120 cm2 or 
greater but less than 450 cm2

4407.13 - - Of S-P-F (spruce (Picea spp.), pine (Pinus spp.) and 
fir (Abies spp.)):

4407.13.10 01 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:4%
DCT:5%

4407.13.9 - - - Other:

4407.13.91 02 cu - - - - Wood that: 
(a) is cut to size for making staves; or
(b) has a cross-sectional area of 450 cm2 or greater

Free

4407.13.99 03 cu - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free
CA:4%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/9

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.12

4407.14 - - Of Hem-fir (Western hemlock (Tsuga heterophylla) 
and fir (Abies spp.)):

 4407.14.10 11 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free

4407.14.9 - - - Other:

4407.14.91 12 cu - - - - Wood that:
(a) is cut to size for making staves; or
(b) has a cross-sectional area of 450 cm2 or greater

Free

 4407.14.99 13 cu - - - - Other Free

4407.19 - - Other:

 4407.19.10 18 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free

4407.19.9 - - - Other:

4407.19.91 92 cu - - - - Wood that:
(a) is redwood (Sequoia sempervirens); or
(b) is western red cedar (Thuja plicata); or
(c) is cut to size for making staves; or
(d) has a cross-sectional area of 450 cm2 or greater

Free

4407.19.99 93 cu - - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free
CA:4%

4407.2 -  Of tropical wood:

4407.21.00 10 cu - -  Mahogany (Swietenia spp.) Free

4407.22.00 20 cu - -  Virola, Imbuia and Balsa Free

4407.23 - - Teak:

4407.23.10 01 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4407.23.90 02 cu - - - Other Free

4407.25 - -  Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti 
Bakau:

 4407.25.10 04 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free

 4407.25.90 05 cu - - - Other Free
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Chapter 44/10

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4407.26.00 01 cu - -  White Lauan, White Meranti, White Seraya, Yellow
Meranti and Alan

Free

4407.27 - -  Sapelli:

4407.27.10 40 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4407.27.90 45 cu - - - Other Free

4407.28 - -  Iroko:

4407.28.10 50 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4407.28.90 55 cu - - - Other Free

4407.29 - - Other:

 4407.29.10 - - - Planed or sanded Free

14 cu Merbau
17 cu Other

4407.29.9 - - - Other:

4407.29.91 24 cu - - - -  Mandio-queira, Pau amarelo, Quaruba and
Tauari

5%
DCS:Free

4407.29.92 27 cu ---- Tropical wood specified in Additional Note 2 to 
this Chapter, other than goods of 4407.21.00, 
4407.22.00, 4407.25, 4407.26.00, 4407.27, 4407.28 
or 4407.29.91

Free

 4407.29.93 26 cu - - - -  Other Free

4407.9 - Other:

4407.91 - - Of oak (Quercus spp.):

4407.91.10 08 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4407.91.90 09 cu - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free

4407.92.00 01 cu - - Of beech (Fagus spp.) Free

4407.93 - -  Of maple (Acer spp.):

 4407.93.10 11 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free
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Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

 4407.93.90 15 cu - - - Other Free

4407.94 - -  Of cherry (Prunus spp.):

 4407.94.10 12 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free

 4407.94.90 16 cu - - - Other Free

4407.95 - -  Of ash (Fraxinus spp.):

 4407.95.10 20 cu - - - Planed or sanded Free

 4407.95.90 25 cu - - - Other Free

4407.96.00 30 cu --Of birch (Betula spp.) 5%
DCS:Free

 4407.97.00 31 cu --Of poplar and aspen (Populus spp.) Free

4407.99 - - Other:

4407.99.10 32 cu - - - Planed or sanded 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4407.99.9 - - - Other:

4407.99.91 13 cu - - - - Ebony (Diospyros spp.) Free

 4407.99.99 33 cu - - - - Other Free

4408 SHEETS FOR VENEERING (INCLUDING THOSE
OBTAINED BY SLICING LAMINATED WOOD), 
FOR PLYWOOD OR FOR SIMILAR LAMINATED
WOOD AND OTHER WOOD, SAWN
LENGTHWISE, SLICED OR PEELED, WHETHER
OR NOT PLANED, SANDED, SPLICED OR END-
JOINTED, OF A THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING
6 mm:

4408.10 - Coniferous:

4408.10.1 - - - Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated 
wood:

4408.10.11 43 cu - - - - In the form of plywood 5%

4408.10.12 44 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-
coniferous wood, other than Mandio-queira, Pau 
amarelo, Quaruba or Tauari 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4408.10.13 47 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one ply of tropical wood, other 
than Mandio-queira, Pau amarelo, Quaruba or
Tauari

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 44/12

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 4408.10.19 48 cu - - - -  Other Free

4408.10.90 49 cu - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free

4408.3 -  Of tropical wood:

4408.31 - -  Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti and Meranti 
Bakau:

4408.31.1 - - - Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated 
wood, with at least one ply of Dark Red Meranti, 
Light Red Meranti or Meranti Bakau:

4408.31.11 60 cu - - - - In the form of plywood 5%

4408.31.12 62 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-
coniferous wood, including Dark Red Meranti, 
Light Red Meranti or Meranti Bakau

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4408.31.19 64 cu - - - -  Other, containing at least one ply of Dark Red
Meranti, Light Red Meranti or Meranti Bakau

Free

 4408.31.90 65 cu - - - Other Free

4408.39 - - Other:

4408.39.1 - - - Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated 
wood, with at least one ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter:

4408.39.11 70 cu - - - - In the form of plywood 5%

 4408.39.12 73 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-
coniferous wood specified in Additional Note 2 to 
this Chapter, including Mandio-queira, Pau 
amarelo, Quaruba or Tauari

Free

4408.39.13 75 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter, 
other than Mandio-queira, Pau amarelo, Quaruba 
or Tauari

Free

4408.39.19 77 cu - - - -  Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 4408.39.90 - - - Other Free

80 sm Veneer sheets and sheets for plywood, peeled
(rotary cut), not exceeding 1 mm in thickness

82 cu Other
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Number

Statistical 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

4408.90 - Other: 

4408.90.1 - - -  Sheets for veneering obtained by slicing laminated 
wood:

4408.90.11 85 cu - - - - In the form of plywood 5%

 4408.90.12 87 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-
coniferous wood, other than Mandio-queira, Pau 
amarelo, Quaruba or Tauari, and containing at 
least one layer of particle board

Free

4408.90.13 90 cu - - - -  Other, with at least one ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter, 
other than Mandio-queira, Pau amarelo, Quaruba 
or Tauari, and containing at least one layer of 
particle board

5%

4408.90.14 91 cu - - - -  Other, containing at least one layer of particle 
board 

Free

 4408.90.19 93 cu - - - - Other Free

 4408.90.90 - - - Other Free

95 sm Veneer sheets and sheets for plywood, peeled 
(rotary cut), not exceeding 1 mm in thickness

96 cu Other

4409 WOOD (INCLUDING STRIPS AND FRIEZES FOR 
PARQUET FLOORING, NOT ASSEMBLED)
CONTINUOUSLY SHAPED (TONGUED, 
GROOVED, REBATED, CHAMFERED, 
V-JOINTED, BEADED, MOULDED, ROUNDED OR
THE LIKE) ALONG ANY OF ITS EDGES, ENDS OR
FACES, WHETHER OR NOT PLANED, SANDED
OR END-JOINTED:

4409.10.00 01 cu - Coniferous 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:4%
DCT:5%

4409.2 - Non-coniferous:

4409.21.00 - -  Of bamboo 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

05 .. Dowelling 
06 m  Picture frame mouldings 
07 cu  Other
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 4409.22.00 - -  Of tropical wood Free

10 .. Dowelling
11 m Picture frame mouldings
12 cu Other

4409.29.00 - -  Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

18 .. Dowelling
19 m Picture frame mouldings
20 cu Other

4410 PARTICLE BOARD, ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
(OSB) AND SIMILAR BOARD (FOR EXAMPLE, 
WAFERBOARD) OF WOOD OR OTHER
LIGNEOUS MATERIALS, WHETHER OR NOT
AGGLOMERATED WITH RESINS OR OTHER
ORGANIC BINDING SUBSTANCES:

4410.1 -  Of wood:

4410.11.00 - -  Particle board 5%

02 cu Surface-covered with melamine-impregnated 
paper

05 cu Other

4410.12.00 06 cu - -  Oriented strand board (OSB) 5%

4410.19.00 09 cu - -  Other 5%

4410.90.00 25 cu - Other 5%

4411 FIBREBOARD OF WOOD OR OTHER LIGNEOUS
MATERIALS, WHETHER OR NOT BONDED
WITH RESINS OR OTHER ORGANIC
SUBSTANCES:

4411.1 -  Medium density fibreboard (MDF):

4411.12 - -  Of a thickness not exceeding 5 mm:

 4411.12.10 33 cu - - - Of a density exceeding 0.8 g/cm3 Free

4411.12.90 34 cu - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4411.13 - -  Of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding
9 mm:

4411.13.10 35 cu - - - Of a density exceeding 0.8 g/cm3 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 9 
Chapter 44/15

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

4411.13.90 37 cu - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4411.14 - -  Of a thickness exceeding 9 mm:

4411.14.10 38 cu - - - Of a density exceeding 0.8 g/cm3 5%

4411.14.90 - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

43 cu Not mechanically worked or surface covered
44 cu Other

4411.9 -  Other:

4411.92.00 51 cu - -  Of a density exceeding 0.8 g/cm3 5%

4411.93.00 60 cu - -  Of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm3 but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm3

5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4411.94.00 70 cu - -  Of a density not exceeding 0.5 g/cm3 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4412 PLYWOOD, VENEERED PANELS AND SIMILAR
LAMINATED WOOD:

4412.10 -  Of bamboo:

 4412.10.10 30 cu - - - Plywood Free

4412.10.2 - - - Containing at least one layer of particle board:

 4412.10.21 11 cu - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 

wood (including bamboo);
(b) with at least one ply of tropical wood specified 

in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter

Free

4412.10.29 12 cu - - - -  Other Free

4412.10.30 13 cu - - - Other, with at least one ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter

Free

 4412.10.90 14 cu - - - Other Free

4412.3 -  Other plywood, consisting solely of sheets of wood
(other than bamboo), each ply not exceeding 6 mm 
thickness:
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Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4412.31.00  - -  With at least one outer ply of tropical wood 5%

Overlaid (including form ply):
17 cu .Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
18 cu .Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

19 cu Interior glueline, NSA

Exterior glueline, NSA:
.Structural:

52 cu ..Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
53 cu ..Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

54 cu .Other

4412.33.00  -- Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 
wood of the species alder (Alnus spp.), ash (Fraxinus 
spp.), beech (Fagus spp.), birch (Betula spp.), cherry 
(Prunus spp.), chestnut (Castanea spp.), elm (Ulmus 
spp.), eucalyptus (Eucalyptus spp.), hickory (Carya 
spp.), horse chestnut (Aesculus spp.), lime (Tilia spp.), 
maple (Acer spp.), oak (Quercus spp.), plane tree 
(Platanus spp.), poplar and aspen (Populus spp.), 
robinia (Robinia spp.), tulipwood (Liriodendron spp.) 
or walnut (Juglans spp.)

5%

Overlaid (including form ply):
60 cu .Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
61 cu .Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

62 cu Interior glueline, NSA

Exterior glueline, NSA:
.Structural:

70 cu ..Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
71 cu ..Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

72 cu .Other

 4412.34.00 - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 
wood not specified under 4412.33.00

Free

Overlaid (including form ply):
80 cu .Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
81 cu .Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

82 cu Interior glueline, NSA

Exterior glueline, NSA:
.Structural:

90 cu ..Not exceeding 7 mm in thickness
91 cu ..Exceeding 7 mm in thickness

92 cu .Other
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

4412.39.00 - -  Other, with both outer plies of coniferous wood 5%

10 cu Overlaid (including form ply)
11 cu Interior glueline, NSA
12 cu Exterior glueline, NSA

4412.4 -  Laminated veneered lumber (LVL):

4412.41 - -  With at least one outer ply of tropical wood:

4412.41.10 21 cu - - - With at least one outer ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter other 
than:

(a) Mandio-queira; and
(b) Pau amarelo; and
(c) Quaruba; and
(d) Tauari

Free

 4412.41.90 22 cu - - - Other Free

4412.42.00 23 cu - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 
wood

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4412.49.00 24 cu - -  Other, with both outer plies of coniferous wood 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4412.5 -  Blockboard, laminboard and battenboard:

4412.51 - -  With at least one outer ply of tropical wood:

4412.51.10 31 cu - - - With at least one outer ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter other 
than:

(a) Mandio-queira; and
(b) Pau amarelo; and
(c) Quaruba; and
(d) Tauari

Free

 4412.51.90 32 cu - - - Other Free 

 4412.52.00 35 cu - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 
wood

Free

 4412.59.00 36 cu - -  Other, with both outer plies of coniferous wood Free

4412.9 -  Other:

4412.91 - -  With at least one outer ply of tropical wood:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4412.91.10 25 cu - - - Not containing any layers of particle board or 
plywood with at least one outer ply of tropical wood 
specified in Additional Note 2 to this Chapter other 
than:

(a) Mandio-queira; and
(b) Pau amarelo; and
(c) Quaruba; and
(d) Tauari

Free

4412.91.20 26 cu - - - Goods containing at least one layer of particle 
board and one of the following woods (other than 
plywood): 

(a) Mandio-queira;
(b) Pau amarelo;
(c) Quaruba;
(d) Tauari

Free

4412.91.30 27 cu - - - Goods, NSA, that: 
(a) contain at least one layer of particle board; 

or
(b) are plywood

5%

 4412.91.90 28 cu - - -  Other Free

4412.92 - -  Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous 
wood:

4412.92.10 38 cu - - - Goods, NSA, that:
(a) contain at least one layer of particle board; 

or
(b) are plywood

5%

4412.92.90 39 cu - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4412.99 - -  Other, with both outer plies of coniferous wood:

4412.99.10 41 cu - - - Other, containing one layer of particle board Free

4412.99.20 42 cu - - - Plywood 5%

4412.99.90 43 cu - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4413.00.00 33 kg DENSIFIED WOOD, IN BLOCKS, PLATES, STRIPS
OR PROFILE SHAPES

5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4414 WOODEN FRAMES FOR PAINTINGS, 
PHOTOGRAPHS, MIRRORS OR SIMILAR
OBJECTS:
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.2 

4414.10.00 11 .. - Of tropical wood 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4414.90.00 90 .. - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4415 PACKING CASES, BOXES, CRATES, DRUMS AND 
SIMILAR PACKINGS, OF WOOD; CABLE-DRUMS 
OF WOOD; PALLETS, BOX PALLETS AND 
OTHER LOAD BOARDS, OF WOOD; PALLET 
COLLARS OF WOOD:

4415.10.00 02 .. - Cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings; 
cable-drums

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4415.20.00 26 .. -  Pallets, box pallets and other load boards; pallet 
collars

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4416.00.00 04 .. CASKS, BARRELS, VATS, TUBS AND OTHER 
COOPERS' PRODUCTS AND PARTS THEREOF, 
OF WOOD, INCLUDING STAVES

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4417.00.00 28 .. TOOLS, TOOL BODIES, TOOL HANDLES, 
BROOM OR BRUSH BODIES AND HANDLES, OF 
WOOD; BOOT OR SHOE LASTS AND TREES, OF 
WOOD 

Free

4418 BUILDERS' JOINERY AND CARPENTRY OF 
WOOD, INCLUDING CELLULAR WOOD PANELS, 
ASSEMBLED FLOORING PANELS, SHINGLES 
AND SHAKES:

4418.1 - Windows, French-windows and their frames:

4418.11.00 01 .. - - Of tropical wood 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

4418.19.00 02 .. - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

4418.2 - Doors and their frames and thresholds:

 4418.21.00 03 .. - - Of tropical wood Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9 
Chapter 44/20

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4418.29.00 04 .. - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4418.30.00 10 .. - Posts and beams other than products of 4418.81.00 to 
4418.89.00

5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.40.00 13 .. - Shuttering for concrete constructional work 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 4418.50.00 14 sm - Shingles and shakes Free 

4418.7 - Assembled flooring panels:

4418.73 -- Of bamboo or with at least the top layer (wear 
layer)  of bamboo:

 4418.73.10 32 sm - - - For mosaic floors Free

4418.73.2 - - - Other, multilayer:

 4418.73.21 33 sm - - - - Parquet panels Free

 4418.73.29 34 sm - - - - Other Free

4418.73.9 - -  Other:

4418.73.91 35 sm - - - - Parquet panels 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4418.73.99 36 sm - - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 4418.74.00 37 sm - -  Other, for mosaic floors Free

4418.75 -- Other, multilayer:

4418.75.10 38 sm - - - Parquet panels 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 9
Chapter 44/21

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.3

4418.75.90 39 sm - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.79 - -  Other:

4418.79.10 40 sm - - - Parquet panels 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4418.79.90 41 sm - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.8 - Engineered structural timber products:

4418.81.00 51 .. - -  Glue-laminated timber (glulam) 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.82.00 52 .. - -  Cross-laminated timber (CLT or X-lam) 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.83.00 53 .. - -  I beams 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.89.00 54 .. - -  Other 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.9 - Other:

 4418.91.00 61 .. - -  Of bamboo Free

4418.92.00 62 .. - -  Cellular wood panels 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4418.99.00 63 .. - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4419 TABLEWARE AND KITCHENWARE, OF WOOD:

4419.1 -  Of bamboo:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Section 9 
Chapter 44/22

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4419.11.00 44 .. - - Bread boards, chopping boards and similar boards 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 4419.12.00 45 .. - -  Chopsticks Free

4419.19.00 46 .. - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4419.20.00 48 .. - - Of tropical wood 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4419.90.00 49 .. -  Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4420 WOOD MARQUETRY AND INLAID WOOD;
CASKETS AND CASES FOR JEWELLERY OR
CUTLERY, AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF WOOD;
STATUETTES AND OTHER ORNAMENTS, OF
WOOD; WOODEN ARTICLES OF FURNITURE
NOT FALLING IN CHAPTER 94:

4420.1 - Statuettes and other ornaments:

4420.11.00 15 No - - Of tropical wood 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4420.19.00 16 No - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4420.90.00 18 .. - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

4421 OTHER ARTICLES OF WOOD:

4421.10.00 19 No - Clothes hangers Free

 4421.20.00 22 No - Coffins Free

4421.9 - Other:

 4421.91.00 23 .. -- Of bamboo Free

4421.99.00 24 .. -- Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
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(Chapter 46 follows)

 
 

Chapter 45/3

  

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

 

Goods

 

Rate #

   
 

 

   

 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 

 

 

 
 

    
 
 

  
 

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 

   

Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 

  

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 

  

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 

 
 

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

  

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 

  

From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

  
 

    

R.6

  

 

4501

 
 

 
 

 

 

NATURAL CORK, RAW OR SIMPLY PREPARED;
WASTE CORK; CRUSHED, GRANULATED OR
GROUND CORK:

   
 

4501.10.00

 

01

 

kg

 

- Natural cork, raw or simply prepared

 
    

Free

 

 

4501.90.00

 

02
 

kg

 

- Other

    

Free

  

 

 
 

4502.00.00

 

03

 

kg

 

NATURAL CORK, DEBACKED OR ROUGHLY 
SQUARED, OR IN RECTANGULAR (INCLUDING
SQUARE) BLOCKS, PLATES, SHEETS OR STRIP
(INCLUDING SHARP-EDGED BLANKS FOR
CORKS OR STOPPERS)

 

 

Free

 

 

4503

  

ARTICLES OF NATURAL CORK:

 

 
 

  

4503.10.00

 

04

 

No

 

- Corks and stoppers

  

 ___________________

Free

___________________________________________________________________________

 

4503.90.00 05 .. - Other Free

4504 AGGLOMERATED CORK (WITH OR WITHOUT A
BINDING SUBSTANCE) AND ARTICLES OF
AGGLOMERATED CORK:

 4504.10.00 11 .. - Blocks, plates, sheets and strip; tiles of any shape; 
solid cylinders, including discs

Free

4504.90.00 09 .. - Other 5% 
DCS:Free





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/7

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

4801 NEWSPRINT, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS:

4801.00.40 01 t - - -  Newsprint, in rectangular (including square) sheets
in which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state 

5%
CA:Free 

4801.00.50 02 t - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of such fibres, other 
than goods of 4801.00.40

5%

4801.00.60 04 t - - -  Of which more than 10% but less than 65% by 
weight of the total fibre content consists of fibres 
obtained by a mechanical process, other than goods 
of 4801.00.40

5% 
CA:2.5% 

4801.00.7 - - -  Of which 65% or more by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process, other than goods of 4801.00.40: 

4801.00.71 05 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) weighing more than 57 g/m2; or 
(b) having an ash content by weight of more 

than 8% 

5% 
CA:2.5% 

4801.00.79 06 t - - - - Other Free

4802 UNCOATED PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, OF A 
KIND USED FOR WRITING, PRINTING OR 
OTHER GRAPHIC PURPOSES, AND NON 
PERFORATED PUNCH-CARDS AND PUNCH TAPE 
PAPER, IN ROLLS OR RECTANGULAR 
(INCLUDING SQUARE) SHEETS, OF ANY SIZE, 
OTHER THAN PAPER OF 4801 OR 4803; HAND-
MADE PAPER AND PAPERBOARD:

4802.10.00 03 t - Hand-made paper and paperboard Free 

4802.20 -  Paper and paperboard of a kind used as a base for 
photo-sensitive, heat-sensitive or electro-sensitive 
paper or paperboard:

4802.20.2 - - - Dyeline base paper and paperboard: 

4802.20.21 07 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 

15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state; 

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, 
in the unfolded state 

5% 
CA:Free 

4802.20.22 09 t - - - -  Containing paper or paperboard made mainly 
from pulp obtained by a chemi-mechanical 
process, as follows: 
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2; 
(b) weighing more than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free 

 4802.20.29 10 t - - - -  Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4802.20.3 - - - Goods, NSA, weighing more than 22 g/m2 but not 
more than 205 g/m2:

 4802.20.31 11 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding

15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state;

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, 
in the unfolded state

Free

 4802.20.39 12 t - - - - Other Free

4802.20.4 - - - Goods, NSA, as follows:
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2;
(b) weighing more than 205 g/m2:

 4802.20.41 13 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding

15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state;

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, 
in the unfolded state

Free

4802.20.49 14 t - - - -  Other 5%
DCS:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10
Chapter 48/9

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

4802.40 - Wallpaper base:

 4802.40.10 20 t - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

Free

 4802.40.20 21 t - - - Goods, NSA, containing paper or paperboard made 
mainly from pulp obtained by a chemi-mechanical 
process, as follows:
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2; 
(b) weighing 205 g/m2 or more 

Free

4802.40.90 22 t - - - Other 5%

4802.5 - Other paper and paperboard, not containing fibres 
obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of such fibres:

4802.54 - -  Weighing less than 40 g/m2:

 4802.54.10 23 t - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state 

Free

4802.54.2 - - -  Goods, NSA, containing more than 5% of fibres 
made mainly from pulp obtained by a chemi-
mechanical process:

 4802.54.21 26 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) multi-ply paper and paperboard; 
(b) weighing more than 22 g/m2

Free

 4802.54.29 25 t - - - - Other Free

4802.54.90 30 t - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/10

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4802.55 - -  Weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than
150 g/m2, in rolls:

4802.55.10 28 t - - - Of a width not exceeding 15 cm 5% 
CA:Free 

4802.55.90 - - - Other 5%

27 t Weighing 40 g/m² or more but less than 90 g/m²
02 t Weighing 90 g/m² or more but not more than

150 g/m²

4802.56 - -  Weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than
150 g/m2, in sheets with one side not exceeding
435 mm and the other side not exceeding 297 mm, in 
the unfolded state:

4802.56.10 - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) in strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5%
CA:Free

Printing and writing paper:
.297 mm x 210 mm (A4 paper): 
..Weighing 40 g/m² or more but less than 

90 g/m²:
29 t …Watermarked
03 t …White
04 t …Tinted
09 t ..Weighing 90 g/m² or more but not more than

150 g/m²
11 t .Other

15 t Other

4802.56.90 19 t - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/11

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

4802.57 - -  Other, weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than 
150 g/m2: 

4802.57.10 31 t - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5% 
CA:Free

4802.57.90 - - - Other 5%

Printing and writing paper: 
12 t  .Weighing 40 g/m² or more but less than 90 g/m²  
13 t  .Weighing 90 g/m² or more but not more than 

150 g/m² 

22 t  Other 

4802.58 - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2: 

4802.58.1  - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2: 

4802.58.11 31 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state; 

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5% 
CA:Free

4802.58.12 32 t - - - -  Goods, NSA, containing more than 5% of fibres 
made mainly from pulp obtained by a chemi-
mechanical process

5%

 4802.58.19 36 t - - - -  Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/12

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4802.58.9 - - - Weighing more than 205 g/m2:

 4802.58.91 37 t - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state;

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, 
in the unfolded state

Free

 4802.58.92 29 t - - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) multi-ply paper and paperboard;
(b) containing more than 5% of fibres made mainly 

from pulp obtained by a chemi-mechanical 
process

Free

4802.58.99 39 t - - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free
CA:2.5%

4802.6 - Other paper and paperboard, of which more than
10% by weight of the total fibre content consists of 
fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical 
process:

4802.61 - -  In rolls:

 4802.61.10 41 t - - - Not exceeding 15 cm in width Free

4802.61.2 - - -  Goods, NSA, not containing fibres obtained by a 
mechanical process or of which not more than 10% 
by weight of the total fibre content consists of such 
fibres, other than goods of 4802.61.4 or 4802.61.5:

 4802.61.21 42 t - - - - Weighing 150 g/m2 or less Free

4802.61.22 43 t - - - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but not more than
205 g/m2

5%
CA:2.5%

 4802.61.29 44 t - - - - Other Free
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Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10 

4802.61.30 55 t - - - Paper, of which more than 10% by weight of the 
total fibre content consists of fibres obtained by a 
mechanical process, other than goods of 4802.61.4, 
as follows: 
(a) having a water absorbency, when tested by the 

one-minute Cobb method, of not less than 
45 g/m2; 

(b) containing not less than 70% of mechanical 
woodpulp; and 

(c) weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than 
62 g/m2

Free

4802.61.4  - - -  Goods specified in Additional Note 1 to this 
Chapter, in rolls exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 
28 cm in width:

4802.61.41 45 t - - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight 
of the total fibre content consists of such fibres

5%

4802.61.42 46 t - - - -  Of which more than 10% but less than 65% by 
weight of the total fibre content consists of fibres 
obtained by a mechanical process

5% 
CA:2.5% 

4802.61.43 47 t - - - -  Of which 65% or more by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process, as follows: 
(a) weighing more than 57 g/m2; or 
(b) having an ash content by weight of more 

than 8% 

5% 
CA:2.5% 

4802.61.49 48 t - - - - Other Free

4802.61.5  - - -  Goods, NSA, made mainly from pulp obtained by a 
chemi-mechanical process: 

 4802.61.51 50 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

Free

4802.61.52 51 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing more 
than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free 

 4802.61.53 52 t - - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2; 
(b) weighing more than 205 g/m2

Free

4802.61.59 53 t - - - - Other 5%

 4802.61.90 54 t - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/14

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4802.62 - -  In sheets with one side not exceeding 435 mm and 
the other side not exceeding 297 mm, in the unfolded 
state:

 4802.62.10 65 t - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state; 

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state 

Free

4802.62.2 - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight 
of the total fibre content consists of such fibres, 
other than goods of 4802.62.4 or 4802.62.5:

 4802.62.21 56 t - - - - Weighing 150 g/m2 or less Free

4802.62.22 01 t - - - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but not more than 
205 g/m2

5% 
CA:2.5% 

 4802.62.29 57 t - - - - Other Free

4802.62.30 66 t - - - Paper, of which more than 10% by weight of the 
total fibre content consists of fibres obtained by a 
mechanical process, other than goods of 4802.62.4, 
as follows: 
(a) having a water absorbency, when tested by the 

one-minute Cobb method, of not less than 
45 g/m2; 

(b) containing not less than 70% of mechanical 
wood pulp; and 

(c) weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than 
62 g/m2

Free

4802.62.4  - - -  Goods specified in Additional Note 1 to this 
Chapter, NSA: 

4802.62.41 58 t - - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight 
of the total fibre content consists of such fibres

5%

4802.62.42 59 t - - - -  Of which more than 10% but less than 65% by 
weight of the total fibre content consists of fibres 
obtained by a mechanical process

5% 
CA:2.5% 

 4802.62.43 60 t - - - -  Of which 65% or more by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a 
mechanical process, as follows: 
(a) weighing more than 57 g/m2; or 
(b) having an ash content by weight of more 

than 8% 

Free

4802.62.49 61 t - - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/15

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

4802.62.5 - - -  Goods, NSA, made mainly from pulp obtained by a 
chemi-mechanical process:

 4802.62.51 63 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

Free

4802.62.52 64 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing more 
than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free 

 4802.62.53 65 t - - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2; 
(b) weighing more than 205 g/m2

Free

 4802.62.59 66 t - - - - Other Free 

 4802.62.90 67 t - - - Other Free 

4802.69 - -  Other:

4802.69.10 86 t - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in 

which no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded 
state; 

(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 
36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5% 
CA:Free 

4802.69.2 - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight 
of the total fibre content consists of such fibres, 
other than goods of 4802.69.4 or 4802.69.5:

4802.69.21 70 t - - - - Weighing 150 g/m2 or less 5%

 4802.69.22 71 t - - - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but not more than 
205 g/m2

Free

4802.69.29 72 t - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free 
CA:2.5% 

4802.69.30 84 t - - - Paper, of which more than 10% by weight of the 
total fibre content consists of fibres obtained by a 
mechanical process, other than goods of 4802.69.4, 
as follows: 
(a) having a water absorbency, when tested by the 

one-minute Cobb method, of not less than 
45 g/m2; 

(b) containing not less than 70% of mechanical 
wood pulp; and 

(c) weighing 40 g/m2 or more but not more than 
62 g/m2

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/16

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4802.69.4 - - -  Goods specified in Additional Note 1 to this 
Chapter, NSA:

4802.69.41 73 t - - - -  Not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight 
of the total fibre content consists of such fibres

5%

4802.69.42 74 t - - - -  Of which more than 10% but less than 65% by 
weight of the total fibre content consists of fibres 
obtained by a mechanical process

5% 
CA:2.5% 

4802.69.43 75 t - - - -  Of which 65% or more by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of fibres obtained by a mechanical 
process, as follows:
(a) weighing more than 57 g/m2; or
(b) having an ash content by weight of more 

than 8%

5% 
CA:2.5%

4802.69.49 76 t - - - - Other Free

4802.69.5 - - -  Goods, NSA, made mainly from pulp obtained by a 
chemi-mechanical process:

4802.69.51 78 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

5%

4802.69.52 79 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard weighing more 
than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free

4802.69.53 80 t - - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2; 
(b) weighing more than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free

4802.69.59 81 t - - - - Other 5%

4802.69.90 82 t - - - Other 5% 
CA:2.5%

4803 TOILET OR FACIAL TISSUE STOCK, TOWEL OR
NAPKIN STOCK AND SIMILAR PAPER OF A
KIND USED FOR HOUSEHOLD OR SANITARY
PURPOSES, CELLULOSE WADDING AND WEBS
OF CELLULOSE FIBRES, WHETHER OR NOT
CREPED, CRINKLED, EMBOSSED, 
PERFORATED, SURFACE-COLOURED, 
SURFACE-DECORATED OR PRINTED, IN ROLLS
OR SHEETS:

4803.00.10 43 t - - - Embossed or perforated, weighing more  
than 22 g/m2

5%

4803.00.90 44 t - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10
Chapter 48/17

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

4804 UNCOATED KRAFT PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, 
IN ROLLS OR SHEETS, OTHER THAN THAT 
OF 4802 OR 4803:

4804.1 - Kraftliner:

4804.11 - - Unbleached:

 4804.11.10 83 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4804.11.90 84 t - - - Other Free

4804.19 - - Other:

 4804.19.10 85 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4804.19.90 86 t - - - Other Free

4804.2 - Sack kraft paper:

4804.21.00 87 t - - Unbleached 5% 
CA:4% 

4804.29.00 88 t - - Other 5%

4804.3 -  Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing
150 g/m2 or less:

4804.31.00 89 t - - Unbleached 5%

4804.39.00 90 t - - Other 5%

4804.4 - Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing more 
than 150 g/m2 but less than 225 g/m2:

4804.41 - - Unbleached:

 4804.41.10 91 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4804.41.90 92 t - - - Other Free

4804.42 - -  Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of 
which more than 95% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of wood fibres obtained by a 
chemical process:

 4804.42.10 93 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4804.42.90 94 t - - - Other Free

4804.49 - - Other:

 4804.49.10 95 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4804.49.90 96 t - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4804.5 -  Other kraft paper and paperboard weighing
225 g/m2 or more:

 4804.51.00 97 t - - Unbleached Free

 4804.52.00 98 t - -  Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of 
which more than 95% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of wood fibres obtained by a 
chemical process

Free

 4804.59.00 99 t - - Other Free

4805 OTHER UNCOATED PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, 
IN ROLLS OR SHEETS, NOT FURTHER WORKED
OR PROCESSED THAN AS SPECIFIED IN NOTE 3
TO THIS CHAPTER:

4805.1 - Fluting paper:

4805.11 - - Semi-chemical fluting paper:

4805.11.10 30 t - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 5%

 4805.11.90 31 t - - - Other Free

4805.12 - - Straw fluting paper:

 4805.12.10 32 t - - - Weighing 130 g/m2 or more, but not more than  
205 g/m2

Free

4805.12.90 33 t - - - Weighing more than 205 g/m2 5%
DCS:Free

4805.19 - - Other:

4805.19.10 34 t - - -  Of multi-ply paper or paperboard weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

5%

4805.19.20 35 t - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) weighing not more than 22 g/m2;
(b) weighing 205 g/m2 or more

5%
DCS:Free

4805.19.90 36 t - - - Other 5%

4805.2 - Testliner (recycled liner board):

4805.24 - - Weighing 150 g/m2 or less:

4805.24.10 37 t - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard 5%

4805.24.9 - - -  Other:

 4805.24.91 38 t - - - - Weighing 22 g/m2 or less Free

4805.24.99 39 t - - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10
Chapter 48/19

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

4805.25 - - Weighing more than 150 g/m2:

4805.25.1 - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard:

4805.25.11 40 t - - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 5%

4805.25.19 41 t - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free

4805.25.9 - - -  Other:

4805.25.91 42 t - - - - Weighing not more than 205 g/m2 5%

4805.25.99 43 t - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free 

4805.30.00 44 t - Sulphite wrapping paper 5% 
DCS:Free 

4805.40.00 45 t - Filter paper and paperboard 5%

4805.50.00 46 t - Felt paper and paperboard Free

4805.9 - Other:

4805.91 - -Weighing 150 g/m2 or less:

4805.91.10 47 t - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard 5%

4805.91.9 - - -  Other:

4805.91.91 11 t - - - - Weighing not more than 22 g/m2 5% 
DCS:Free

 4805.91.99 12 t - - - - Other Free

4805.92 - -Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but less than 225 
g/m2:

4805.92.1 - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard:

4805.92.11 13 t - - - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but not more than 
205 g/m2 

5% 

4805.92.19 14 t - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free

4805.92.9 - - -  Other:

4805.92.91 15 t - - - -  Weighing more than 150 g/m2 but not more than 
205 g/m2 

5% 

4805.92.92 16 t - - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) carton boards and box boards (including 

strawboard); 
(b) container board (excluding kraft) 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

4805.92.99 17 t - - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Section 10 
Chapter 48/20

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4805.93 - -Weighing 225 g/m2 or more:

4805.93.10 18 t - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard 5%
DCS:Free

4805.93.9 - - -  Other:

4805.93.91 19 t - - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) carton boards and box boards (including 

strawboard);
(b) container board (excluding kraft)

5%
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

4805.93.99 20 t - - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free

4806 VEGETABLE PARCHMENT, GREASEPROOF
PAPERS, TRACING PAPERS AND GLASSINE AND
OTHER GLAZED TRANSPARENT OR
TRANSLUCENT PAPERS, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS:

4806.10.00 21 t - Vegetable parchment Free

4806.20.00 22 t - Greaseproof papers Free

4806.30.00 23 t - Tracing papers Free

4806.40.00 24 t - Glassine and other glazed transparent or translucent 
papers

Free

4807.00.00 25 t COMPOSITE PAPER AND PAPERBOARD (MADE
BY STICKING FLAT LAYERS OF PAPER OR
PAPERBOARD TOGETHER WITH AN
ADHESIVE), NOT SURFACE-COATED OR
IMPREGNATED, WHETHER OR NOT
INTERNALLY REINFORCED, IN ROLLS OR
SHEETS

Free

4808 PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, CORRUGATED 
(WITH OR WITHOUT GLUED FLAT SURFACE
SHEETS), CREPED, CRINKLED, EMBOSSED OR
PERFORATED, IN ROLLS OR SHEETS, OTHER
THAN PAPER OF THE KIND DESCRIBED IN 4803:

4808.10 - Corrugated paper and paperboard, whether or not 
perforated:

 4808.10.10 50 t - - - Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than 
205 g/m2

Free

4808.10.90 51 t - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Section 10 
Chapter 48/21
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Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

4808.40 - Kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not 
embossed or perforated:

 4808.40.10 70 t - - - Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than
205 g/m2

Free

4808.40.90 71 t - - - Other Free

4808.90 - Other:

4808.90.10 74 t - - - Embossed or perforated, weighing not more than
205 g/m2

5%
CA:3%

4808.90.90 76 t - - - Other Free

4809 CARBON PAPER, SELF-COPY PAPER AND
OTHER COPYING OR TRANSFER PAPERS
(INCLUDING COATED OR IMPREGNATED
PAPER FOR DUPLICATOR STENCILS OR
OFFSET PLATES), WHETHER OR NOT PRINTED, 
IN ROLLS OR SHEETS:

 4809.20.00 - Self-copy paper Free

43 t In rolls
44 t In sheets

4809.90 - Other:

4809.90.10 41 t - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) sublimation transfer printing paper having a 

width of not less than 0.9 m in rolls;
(b) unsensitised prepared positive transfer media of 

the kind used for the photocopying of documents 
by the image-transfer process

Free

4809.90.90 45 t - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/22
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Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4810 PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, COATED ON ONE OR 
BOTH SIDES WITH KAOLIN (CHINA CLAY) OR 
OTHER INORGANIC SUBSTANCES, WITH OR 
WITHOUT A BINDER, AND WITH NO OTHER 
COATING, WHETHER OR NOT SURFACE-
COLOURED, SURFACE-DECORATED OR 
PRINTED, IN ROLLS OR RECTANGULAR 
(INCLUDING SQUARE) SHEETS, OF ANY SIZE:

;

4810.1 - Paper and paperboard of a kind used for writing, 
printing or other graphic purposes, not containing 
fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical 
process or of which not more than 10% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of such fibres:

4810.13 - - In rolls:

4810.13.10 42 t - - -  Cast coated paper and paperboard, not containing 
fibres obtained by a mechanical process or of which 
not more than 10% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of such fibres, in rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm

Free

4810.13.2 - - - Of a width not exceeding 15 cm:

4810.13.21 63 t - - - -  Printed for self-recording apparatus 5%

 4810.13.29 64 t - - - -  Other Free

4810.13.90 - - - Other 5%

Weighing not more than 150 g/m²:
50 t .Coated on one side
53 t .Coated on two sides

Weighing more than 150 g/m²:
56 t .Coated on one side
58 t .Coated on two sides



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 48/23
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Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.4 

4810.14 - -  In sheets with one side not exceeding 435 mm and the 
other side not exceeding 297 mm, in the unfolded 
state:

4810.14.10 73 t - - - Cast coated paper and paperboard, not containing 
fibres obtained by a mechanical process or of which 
not more than 10% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of such fibres, in the form of: 
(a) strips of a width exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with one 

side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state

Free

4810.14.2  - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) in strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state:

4810.14.21 67 t - - - -  Printed for self-recording apparatus 5% 

 4810.14.29 68 t - - - -  Other Free 

4810.14.90 74 t - - - Other 5% 

4810.19 - - Other:

4810.19.10 75 t - - - Cast coated paper and paperboard, not containing 
fibres obtained by a mechanical process or of which 
not more than 10% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of such fibres, in the form of: 
(a) strips of a width exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with one 

side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state

Free

4810.19.2  - - - Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) in strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state:

4810.19.21 71 t - - - -  Printed for self-recording apparatus 5% 

 4810.19.29 72 t - - - -  Other Free 

4810.19.90  - - - Other 5% 

Weighing not more than 150 g/m²: 
51 t .Coated on one side 
55 t  .Coated on two sides 

Weighing more than 150 g/m²: 
57 t  .Coated on one side 
64 t  .Coated on two sides



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/24

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4810.2 - Paper and paperboard of a kind used for writing, 
printing or other graphic purposes, of which more 
than 10% by weight of the total fibre content consists 
of fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-
mechanical process:

4810.22 - - Light-weight coated paper:

 4810.22.20 74 t - - -  Goods, printed for self-recording apparatus, as 
follows:
(a) in rolls or strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

Free

 4810.22.30 75 t - - -  Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) in rolls or strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

Free

 4810.22.90 - - - Other Free

76 t Weighing not more than 60 g/m²
59 t Weighing more than 60 g/m²

4810.29 - - Other:

4810.29.10 60 t - - - Cast coated paper and paperboard, not containing 
fibres obtained by a mechanical process or of which 
not more than 10% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of such fibres, as follows:
(a) in strips or rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with one 

side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state

Free

 4810.29.20 78 t - - -  Goods, NSA, printed for self-recording apparatus, 
as follows:
(a) in rolls or strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/25

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.4

4810.29.30 62 t - - -  Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) in rolls or strips of a width not exceeding 15 cm; 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state; 
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding 

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5% 
CA:Free 

4810.29.90 - - - Other 5%

Containing less than 55% mechanical pulp:  
80 t .In rolls 
64 t .In sheets

Containing 55% or more mechanical pulp:  
65 t .In rolls 
66 t .In sheets

4810.3 - Kraft paper and paperboard, other than that of a kind 
used for writing, printing or other graphic purposes: 

 4810.31.00 81 t - -  Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of 
which more than 95% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of wood fibres obtained by a 
chemical process, and weighing 150 g/m2 or less

Free

 4810.32.00 82 t - -  Bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of 
which more than 95% by weight of the total fibre 
content consists of wood fibres obtained by a 
chemical process, and weighing more than 150 g/m2

Free

4810.39.00 83 t - - Other 5% 

4810.9 - Other paper and paperboard: 

4810.92.00 84 t - - Multi-ply 5% 

4810.99.00 85 t - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/26

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4811 PAPER, PAPERBOARD, CELLULOSE WADDING 
AND WEBS OF CELLULOSE FIBRES, COATED, 
IMPREGNATED, COVERED, SURFACE-
COLOURED, SURFACE-DECORATED OR 
PRINTED, IN ROLLS OR RECTANGULAR 
(INCLUDING SQUARE) SHEETS, OF ANY SIZE, 
OTHER THAN GOODS OF THE KIND DESCRIBED 
IN 4803, 4809 OR 4810:

4811.10.00 23 sm - Tarred, bituminised or asphalted paper and 
paperboard

5%

4811.4 - Gummed or adhesive paper and paperboard:

4811.41 - - Self-adhesive:

4811.41.10 24 kg - - -  Goods, as follows:
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5%

 4811.41.90 25 kg - - - Other Free

4811.49 - - Other:

4811.49.10 03 kg - - -  Goods, as follows:
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5%

4811.49.20 91 kg - - - Decalcomania paper, NSA Free

4811.49.90 04 kg - - - Other 5%
CA:Free

4811.5 - Paper and paperboard, coated, impregnated or 
covered with plastics (excluding adhesives):

 4811.51.00 30 t - - Bleached, weighing more than 150 g/m2 Free

4811.59 - - Other:

4811.59.10 94 t - - -  Goods, as follows:
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5%

 4811.59.20 29 sm - - -  Floor coverings on a base of paper or of 
paperboard, whether or not cut to size 

Free

4811.59.90 95 t - - - Other 5%
CA:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/27

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

4811.60.00 34 t - Paper and paperboard, coated, impregnated or 
covered with wax, paraffin wax, stearin, oil or glycerol

5%

4811.90 - Other paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding and webs 
of cellulose fibres:

4811.90.10 32 sm - - -  Floor coverings on a base of paper or of 
paperboard, whether or not cut to size

5%

4811.90.20 98 kg - - -  Indicator paper and paperboard, not being 
diagnostic reagent paper or paperboard, as follows:
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

Free

4811.90.30 99 kg - - -  Goods, NSA, as follows: 
(a) in strips or rolls of a width not exceeding 15 cm;
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets in which 

no side exceeds 36 cm, in the unfolded state;
(c) in rectangular sheets with one side exceeding

36 cm and the other side not exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

5%

4811.90.40 01 t - - -  Goods, as follows, in strips or rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm or in rectangular (including 
square) sheets with one side exceeding 36 cm and 
the other side exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded 
state:
(a) cast coated paper and paperboard;
(b) enamelled blotting paper and paperboard;
(c) flock coated, marbled and leatherette paper;
(d) indicator paper and paperboard, NSA;
(e) parchment paper and paperboard, greaseproof 

paper and paperboard, and imitations thereof, 
and glazed transparent paper, but excluding 
coated paper and paperboard

Free

4811.90.90 - - - Other 5%
CA:Free

02 t Surface-coloured, surface-decorated, ruled,  
lined, squared or printed

Other:
67 t .Printing and writing paper
68 t .Facsimile paper weighing less than 100 g/m²
72 t .Other

4812.00.00 10 kg FILTER BLOCKS, SLABS AND PLATES, OF PAPER 
PULP

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/28

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4813 CIGARETTE PAPER, WHETHER OR NOT 
CUT TO SIZE OR IN THE FORM OF BOOKLETS  
OR TUBES:

4813.10.00 - In the form of booklets or tubes Free

01 .. In the form of booklets
02 .. In the form of tubes

4813.20.00 12 .. - In rolls of a width not exceeding 5 cm Free

4813.90.00 13 t - Other Free

4814 WALLPAPER AND SIMILAR WALL
COVERINGS; WINDOW TRANSPARENCIES
OF PAPER:

4814.20.00 57 No † - Wallpaper and similar wall coverings, consisting of 
paper coated or covered, on the face side, with a 
grained, embossed, coloured, design-printed or 
otherwise decorated layer of plastics

5% 
CA:Free

4814.90.00 58 No † - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

4816 CARBON PAPER, SELF-COPY PAPER AND OTHER
COPYING OR TRANSFER PAPERS (OTHER THAN
THOSE OF 4809), DUPLICATOR STENCILS AND
OFFSET PLATES, OF PAPER, WHETHER OR NOT
PUT UP IN BOXES:

 4816.20.00 60 kg - Self-copy paper Free

4816.90 - Other:

4816.90.10 30 kg - - - Unsensitised prepared positive transfer media of the 
type used for the photocopying of documents by the 
image-transfer process

Free

4816.90.90 23 kg - - - Other 5%

† No. of Rolls



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/29

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

4817 ENVELOPES, LETTER CARDS, PLAIN 
POSTCARDS AND CORRESPONDENCE CARDS, 
OF PAPER OR PAPERBOARD; BOXES, POUCHES, 
WALLETS AND WRITING COMPENDIUMS, OF 
PAPER OR PAPERBOARD, CONTAINING AN 
ASSORTMENT OF PAPER STATIONERY:

4817.10.00 26 TH † - Envelopes 5%

4817.20.00 27 .. - Letter cards, plain postcards and correspondence 
cards

5%

4817.30.00 28 .. - Boxes, pouches, wallets and writing compendiums, of 
paper or paperboard, containing an assortment of 
paper stationery

5%

4818 TOILET PAPER AND SIMILAR PAPER, 
CELLULOSE WADDING OR WEBS OF 
CELLULOSE FIBRES, OF A KIND USED FOR 
HOUSEHOLD OR SANITARY PURPOSES, IN 
ROLLS OF A WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 36 cm, OR 
CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE; HANDKERCHIEFS, 
CLEANSING TISSUES, TOWELS, TABLECLOTHS, 
SERVIETTES, BED SHEETS AND SIMILAR 
HOUSEHOLD, SANITARY OR HOSPITAL 
ARTICLES, ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND 
CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, OF PAPER PULP, 
PAPER, CELLULOSE WADDING OR WEBS OF 
CELLULOSE FIBRES:

4818.10.00 01 kg - Toilet paper 5%

4818.20.00 02 .. - Handkerchiefs, cleansing or facial tissues and towels 5%

4818.30.00 03 .. - Tablecloths and serviettes 5%

4818.50.00 37 .. - Articles of apparel and clothing accessories 5%

4818.90.00 08 .. - Other 5%

4819 CARTONS, BOXES, CASES, BAGS AND OTHER 
PACKING CONTAINERS, OF PAPER, 
PAPERBOARD, CELLULOSE WADDING OR WEBS 
OF CELLULOSE FIBRES; BOX FILES, LETTER 
TRAYS, AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF PAPER OR 
PAPERBOARD OF A KIND USED IN OFFICES, 
SHOPS OR THE LIKE:

4819.10.00 09 kg - Cartons, boxes and cases, of corrugated paper or 
paperboard

5%

4819.20.00 10 kg - Folding cartons, boxes and cases, of non-corrugated 
paper or paperboard

5%

4819.30.00 11 kg - Sacks and bags, having a base of a width of 40 cm or 
more 

5%

† Thousands of envelopes



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/30

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4819.40.00 12 kg - Other sacks and bags, including cones 5% 

4819.50.00 13 kg - Other packing containers, including record sleeves 5% 

4819.60.00 14 kg - Box files, letter trays, storage boxes and similar 
articles, of a kind used in offices, shops or the like

5%

4820 REGISTERS, ACCOUNT BOOKS, NOTE BOOKS, 
ORDER BOOKS, RECEIPT BOOKS, LETTER PADS, 
MEMORANDUM PADS, DIARIES AND SIMILAR
ARTICLES, EXERCISE BOOKS, BLOTTING-PADS, 
BINDERS (LOOSE-LEAF OR OTHER), FOLDERS, 
FILE COVERS, MANIFOLD BUSINESS FORMS, 
INTERLEAVED CARBON SETS AND OTHER
ARTICLES OF STATIONERY, OF PAPER OR
PAPERBOARD; ALBUMS FOR SAMPLES OR FOR
COLLECTIONS AND BOOK COVERS, OF PAPER
OR PAPERBOARD:

4820.10.00 - Registers, account books, note books, order books, 
receipt books, letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries 
and similar articles

5%

15 kg Diaries
16 .. Other

4820.20 - Exercise books:

4820.20.10 31 .. - - -  Work books with printed texts and blank spaces to 
be filled in

Free

 4820.20.90 32 .. - - - Other Free

4820.30.00 18 .. - Binders (other than book covers), folders and file 
covers

5%

 4820.40.00 19 kg - Manifold business forms and interleaved carbon sets Free

4820.50.00 20 .. - Albums for samples or for collections 5%

4820.90.00 21 .. - Other 5%

4821 PAPER OR PAPERBOARD LABELS OF ALL
KINDS, WHETHER OR NOT PRINTED:

4821.10.00 22 kg - Printed 5%

4821.90.00 23 kg - Other 5%

4822 BOBBINS, SPOOLS, COPS AND SIMILAR
SUPPORTS OF PAPER PULP, PAPER OR
PAPERBOARD (WHETHER OR NOT
PERFORATED OR HARDENED):

4822.10.00 24 kg - Of a kind used for winding textile yarn Free

4822.90.00 25 kg - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10
Chapter 48/31

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

4823 OTHER PAPER, PAPERBOARD, CELLULOSE 
WADDING AND WEBS OF CELLULOSE FIBRES, 
CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE; OTHER ARTICLES OF 
PAPER PULP, PAPER, PAPERBOARD, 
CELLULOSE WADDING OR WEBS OF 
CELLULOSE FIBRES:

4823.20.00 05 kg - Filter paper and paperboard 5%

4823.40.00 06 .. - Rolls, sheets and dials, printed for self-recording 
apparatus

5%

4823.6 - Trays, dishes, plates, cups and the like, of paper or 
paperboard:

 4823.61.00 27 .. - -  Of bamboo Free

4823.69.00 28 .. - -  Other 5%

4823.70.00 14 .. - Moulded or pressed articles of paper pulp 5%

4823.90 - Other:

4823.90.10 18 kg - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) aseptic paper, not including goods and/or articles 

of aseptic paper; 
(b) filters wholly of filter paper; 
(c) monotype paper; 
(d) paper for use in wrapping fruit; 
(e) perforated cards for Jacquard and similar 

machines 

Free 

4823.90.20 21 t - - -  Other paper and paperboard, of a kind used for 
writing, printing or other graphic purposes

5% 
CA:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 48/32

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4823.90.3 - - -  Uncoated kraft paper and paperboard, in strips or 
rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 
36 cm, other than goods of 4823.90.20:

 4823.90.31 30 t - - - -  Kraftliner, weighing not more than 205 g/m2 Free

 4823.90.32 31 t - - - -  Kraftliner, weighing more than 205 g/m2 Free

4823.90.33 32 t - - - -  Sack kraft paper, unbleached 5% 
CA:4% 

4823.90.34 36 t - - - -  Other sack kraft paper 5%

 4823.90.35 37 t - - - -  Kraft paper and paperboard, NSA, weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

Free

4823.90.36 38 t - - - -  Kraft paper and paperboard, NSA, weighing more 
than 205 g/m2 but less than 225 g/m2, as follows: 
(a) unbleached;
(b) bleached uniformly throughout the mass and of 

which more than 95% by weight of the total 
fibre content consists of wood fibres obtained by 
a chemical process

5% 
DCS:Free

4823.90.37 39 t - - - -  Kraft paper and paperboard, NSA, weighing more 
than 205 g/m2 but less than 225 g/m2

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 4823.90.38 40 t - - - -  Kraft paper and paperboard, NSA, weighing 
225 g/m2 or more, bleached uniformly throughout 
the mass and of which more than 95% by weight of 
the total fibre content consists of wood fibres 
obtained by a chemical process

Free

 4823.90.39 41 t - - - -  Other Free

4823.90.4 - - -  Other uncoated paper and paperboard, not further 
worked or processed than as specified in Additional
Note 6 to this Chapter, in strips or rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 36 cm, other 
than goods of 4823.90.5:

4823.90.41 42 t - - - -  Semi-chemical fluting paper, weighing not more 
than 205 g/m2

5%

4823.90.42 43 t - - - -  Semi-chemical fluting paper, weighing more than
205 g/m2

5%
DCS:Free

 4823.90.43 44 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard, weighing not 
more than 205 g/m2

Free

4823.90.44 45 t - - - -  Multi-ply paper and paperboard, weighing more 
than 205 g/m2

5% 
DCS:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
(Chapter 49 follows) Chapter 48/33

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5 

4823.90.45 46 t - - - -  Sulphite wrapping paper 5% 
DCS:Free

4823.90.46 47 t - - - -  Felt paper and paperboard Free 

4823.90.5  - - -  Other uncoated paper and paperboard, not further 
worked or processed than as specified in Additional 
Note 6 to this Chapter, in strips or rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 36 cm, other 
than goods of 4823.90.4:

4823.90.51 48 t - - - -  Weighing not more than 22 g/m2 5% 
DCS:Free

 4823.90.52 49 t - - - -  Weighing more than 22 g/m2 but not more  
than 205 g/m2

Free

4823.90.53 50 t - - - -  Weighing more than 205 g/m2 as follows: 
(a) carton boards and box boards (including 

strawboard); 
(b) container board (excluding kraft)

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 4823.90.59 51 t - - - -  Other Free

4823.90.60 52 t - - -  Vegetable parchment, greaseproof papers, tracing 
papers and glassine and other glazed transparent or 
translucent papers, in strips or rolls of a width 
exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 36 cm

Free

4823.90.70 53 t - - -  Composite paper and paperboard (made by sticking 
flat layers of paper or paperboard together with an 
adhesive), not surface-coated or impregnated, 
whether or not internally reinforced, in strips or 
rolls of a width exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 
36 cm

Free

4823.90.8  - - -  Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without 
glued flat surface sheets), creped, 
crinkled, embossed or perforated, other than paper 
of the kind described in 4803, in strips or rolls of a 
width exceeding 15 cm but not exceeding 36 cm: 

 4823.90.81 54 t - - - -  Paper and paperboard, whether or not embossed 
or perforated, weighing not more than 205 g/m2, as 
follows: 
(a) corrugated paper or paperboard; 
(b) kraft paper, creped or crinkled

Free

4823.90.82 57 t - - - -  Other paper or paperboard, weighing not more 
than 205 g/m2, embossed or perforated 

5%
CA:3% 

4823.90.89 58 t - - - -  Other Free

4823.90.90 59 kg - - - Other 5%



 

 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 49/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

4901 PRINTED BOOKS, BROCHURES, LEAFLETS AND 
SIMILAR PRINTED MATTER, WHETHER OR NOT 
IN SINGLE SHEETS:

4901.10.00 01 .. - In single sheets, whether or not folded Free 

4901.9 - Other: 

4901.91.00 02 No - -  Dictionaries and encyclopaedias, and serial 
instalments thereof

Free

4901.99 - - Other: 

 4901.99.10 30 No - - - Australian telephone directories and Australian 
timetables

Free

4901.99.90 - - - Other Free 

Books, booklets: 
03 No .Fashion books 

.Other: 
31 No ..Paperbound or unbound 
05 No ..Other 

32 No Other

4902 NEWSPAPERS, JOURNALS AND PERIODICALS, 
WHETHER OR NOT ILLUSTRATED OR 
CONTAINING ADVERTISING MATERIAL:

4902.10.00 07 No - Appearing at least four times a week Free

4902.90.00 - Other Free

08 No Comics and similar publications where the 
content is expressed mainly by means of 
illustrations 

19 No Other

4903.00.00 CHILDREN'S PICTURE, DRAWING OR 
COLOURING BOOKS

Free

12 No Paperbound or unbound 
13 No Other

4904.00.00 14 No MUSIC, PRINTED OR IN MANUSCRIPT, 
WHETHER OR NOT BOUND OR ILLUSTRATED 

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 10 
Chapter 49/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

4905 MAPS AND HYDROGRAPHIC OR SIMILAR 
CHARTS OF ALL KINDS, INCLUDING ATLASES, 
WALL MAPS, TOPOGRAPHICAL PLANS AND 
GLOBES, PRINTED:

4905.20.00 18 No - In book form Free

4905.90.00 19 No - Other Free

4906.00.00 60 No PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTURAL, 
ENGINEERING, INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, 
TOPOGRAPHICAL OR SIMILAR PURPOSES, 
BEING ORIGINALS DRAWN BY HAND; HAND-
WRITTEN TEXTS; PHOTOGRAPHIC
REPRODUCTIONS ON SENSITISED PAPER AND
CARBON COPIES OF THE FOREGOING

Free

4907 UNUSED POSTAGE, REVENUE OR SIMILAR
STAMPS OF CURRENT OR NEW ISSUE IN THE
COUNTRY IN WHICH THEY HAVE, OR WILL
HAVE, A RECOGNISED FACE VALUE; STAMP-
IMPRESSED PAPER; BANKNOTES; CHEQUE
FORMS; STOCK, SHARE OR BOND
CERTIFICATES AND SIMILAR DOCUMENTS OF
TITLE:

4907.00.10 33 .. - - - Stamps and banknotes Free

4907.00.90 40 .. - - - Other 5%

4908 TRANSFERS (DECALCOMANIAS):

4908.10.00 22 .. - Transfers (decalcomanias), vitrifiable 5%

4908.90.00 23 .. - Other 5%

4909.00.00 31 No PRINTED OR ILLUSTRATED POSTCARDS; 
PRINTED CARDS BEARING PERSONAL
GREETINGS, MESSAGES OR ANNOUNCEMENTS, 
WHETHER OR NOT ILLUSTRATED, WITH OR
WITHOUT ENVELOPES OR TRIMMINGS

5%

4910.00.00 26 .. CALENDARS OF ANY KIND, PRINTED, 
INCLUDING CALENDAR BLOCKS

5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 51/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

5101 WOOL, NOT CARDED OR COMBED:

5101.1 - Greasy, including fleece-washed wool:

5101.11.00 01 kg - - Shorn wool Free

5101.19.00 02 kg - - Other Free

5101.2 - Degreased, not carbonised:

5101.21.00 03 kg - - Shorn wool Free

5101.29.00 04 kg - - Other Free

5101.30.00 05 kg - Carbonised Free

5102 FINE OR COARSE ANIMAL HAIR, NOT CARDED 
OR COMBED:

5102.1 - Fine animal hair:

5102.11.00 45 kg - - Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats Free

5102.19.00 46 kg - - Other Free

5102.20.00 07 kg - Coarse animal hair Free

5103 WASTE OF WOOL OR OF FINE OR COARSE 
ANIMAL HAIR, INCLUDING YARN WASTE BUT 
EXCLUDING GARNETTED STOCK:

5103.10.00 08 kg - Noils of wool or of fine animal hair Free

5103.20.00 09 kg - Other waste of wool or of fine animal hair Free

5103.30.00 10 kg - Waste of coarse animal hair Free

5104.00.00 11 kg GARNETTED STOCK OF WOOL OR OF FINE OR 
COARSE ANIMAL HAIR

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 51/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5105 WOOL AND FINE OR COARSE ANIMAL HAIR, 
CARDED OR COMBED (INCLUDING COMBED 
WOOL IN FRAGMENTS):

5105.10.00 12 kg - Carded wool Free

5105.2 - Wool tops and other combed wool:

5105.21.00 13 kg - - Combed wool in fragments Free

5105.29.00 14 kg - - Other Free

5105.3 - Fine animal hair, carded or combed:

5105.31.00 47 kg - - Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats Free

5105.39.00 48 kg - - Other Free

5105.40.00 17 kg - Coarse animal hair, carded or combed Free

5106 YARN OF CARDED WOOL, NOT PUT UP FOR
RETAIL SALE:

5106.10.00 - Containing 85% or more by weight of wool 5%
DC:5%

18 kg Carpet yarns
39 kg Other

5106.20.00 45 kg - Containing less than 85% by weight of wool 5% 
DC:5%

5107 YARN OF COMBED WOOL, NOT PUT UP FOR
RETAIL SALE:

5107.10.00 - Containing 85% or more by weight of wool 5%
DC:5%

22 kg Carpet yarns
41 kg Other

 5107.20.00 50 kg - Containing less than 85% by weight of wool Free

5108 YARN OF FINE ANIMAL HAIR (CARDED OR
COMBED), NOT PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE:

5108.10.00 43 kg - Carded 5% 
DC:5%

5108.20.00 44 kg - Combed 5% 
DC:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
R.4 Chapter 52/3

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5201.00.00 43 kg COTTON, NOT CARDED OR COMBED Free

5202 COTTON WASTE (INCLUDING YARN WASTE
AND GARNETTED STOCK):

5202.10.00 03 kg - Yarn waste (including thread waste) Free

5202.9 - Other:

5202.91.00 04 kg - - Garnetted stock Free

5202.99.00 05 kg - - Other Free

5203.00.00 06 kg COTTON, CARDED OR COMBED Free

5204 COTTON SEWING THREAD, WHETHER OR NOT
PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE:

5204.1 - Not put up for retail sale:

5204.11.00 07 kg - - Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton 5%

5204.19.00 08 kg - - Other 5%

 5204.20.00 09 kg - Put up for retail sale Free

5205 COTTON YARN (OTHER THAN SEWING
THREAD), CONTAINING 85% OR MORE BY
WEIGHT OF COTTON, NOT PUT UP FOR RETAIL
SALE:

5205.1 - Single yarn, of uncombed fibres:

5205.11 - -  Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding
14 metric number):

 5205.11.10 30 kg - - - Measuring 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5205.11.90 31 kg - - - Other Free

 5205.12.00 11 kg - -  Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not 
exceeding 43 metric number)

Free

 5205.13.00 12 kg - -  Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not 
exceeding 52 metric number)

Free

 5205.14.00 13 kg - -  Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not 
exceeding 80 metric number)

Free

 5205.15.00 14 kg - -  Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5205.2 - Single yarn, of combed fibres: 

5205.21 - -  Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number):

 5205.21.10 32 kg - - - Measuring 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5205.21.90 33 kg - - - Other Free

 5205.22.00 16 kg - -  Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not 
exceeding 43 metric number)

Free

 5205.23.00 17 kg - -  Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not 
exceeding 52 metric number)

Free

 5205.24.00 18 kg - -  Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not 
exceeding 80 metric number)

Free

 5205.26.00 38 kg - -  Measuring less than 125 decitex but not less than 
106.38 decitex (exceeding 80 metric number but not 
exceeding 94 metric number)

Free

 5205.27.00 39 kg - -  Measuring less than 106.38 decitex but not less than 
83.33 decitex (exceeding 94 metric number but not 
exceeding 120 metric number)

Free

 5205.28.00 40 kg - -  Measuring less than 83.33 decitex (exceeding 
120 metric number)

Free

5205.3 - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of uncombed fibres:

5205.31 - -  Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more
(not exceeding 14 metric number per single yarn):

 5205.31.10 34 kg - - - Measuring per single yarn 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5205.31.90 35 kg - - - Other Free

 5205.32.00 21 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex 
but not less than 232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric 
number but not exceeding 43 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.33.00 22 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex 
but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric 
number but not exceeding 52 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.34.00 23 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex 
but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric 
number but not exceeding 80 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.35.00 24 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 80 metric number per single yarn)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/5

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.3

5205.4 - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of combed fibres: 

5205.41 - -  Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more 
(not exceeding 14 metric number per single yarn):

 5205.41.10 36 kg - - - Measuring per single yarn 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5205.41.90 37 kg - - - Other Free

 5205.42.00 26 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex 
but not less than 232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric 
number but not exceeding 43 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.43.00 27 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex 
but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric 
number but not exceeding 52 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.44.00 28 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex 
but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric 
number but not exceeding 80 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.46.00 41 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex but 
not less than 106.38 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number but not exceeding 94 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.47.00 42 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 106.38 decitex 
but not less than 83.33 decitex (exceeding 94 metric 
number but not exceeding 120 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5205.48.00 43 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 83.33 decitex 
(exceeding 120 metric number per single yarn)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5206 COTTON YARN (OTHER THAN SEWING 
THREAD), CONTAINING LESS THAN 85% BY 
WEIGHT OF COTTON, NOT PUT UP FOR RETAIL 
SALE: 

5206.1 - Single yarn, of uncombed fibres: 

5206.11 - -  Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding 
14 metric number):

 5206.11.10 38 kg - - - Measuring 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5206.11.90 39 kg - - - Other Free

 5206.12.00 02 kg - -  Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not 
exceeding 43 metric number)

Free

 5206.13.00 03 kg - -  Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not 
exceeding 52 metric number)

Free

 5206.14.00 04 kg - -  Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not 
exceeding 80 metric number)

Free

 5206.15.00 05 kg - -  Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number)

Free

5206.2 - Single yarn, of combed fibres:

5206.21 - -  Measuring 714.29 decitex or more (not exceeding
14 metric number):

 5206.21.10 40 kg - - - Measuring 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5206.21.90 41 kg - - - Other Free

 5206.22.00 07 kg - -  Measuring less than 714.29 decitex but not less than 
232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric number but not 
exceeding 43 metric number)

Free

 5206.23.00 08 kg - -  Measuring less than 232.56 decitex but not less than 
192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric number but not 
exceeding 52 metric number)

Free

 5206.24.00 09 kg - -  Measuring less than 192.31 decitex but not less than 
125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric number but not 
exceeding 80 metric number)

Free

 5206.25.00 10 kg - -  Measuring less than 125 decitex (exceeding 80 metric 
number)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/7

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

5206.3 - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of uncombed fibres:

5206.31 - -  Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more
(not exceeding 14 metric number per single yarn):

 5206.31.10 42 kg - - - Measuring per single yarn 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5206.31.90 43 kg - - - Other Free

 5206.32.00 12 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex 
but not less than 232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric 
number but not exceeding 43 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.33.00 13 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex 
but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric 
number but not exceeding 52 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.34.00 14 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex 
but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric 
number but not exceeding 80 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.35.00 15 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 80 metric number per single yarn)

Free

5206.4 - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn, of combed fibres:

5206.41 - -  Measuring per single yarn 714.29 decitex or more
(not exceeding 14 metric number per single yarn):

 5206.41.10 44 kg - - - Measuring per single yarn 20 000 decitex or more Free

 5206.41.90 45 kg - - - Other Free

 5206.42.00 17 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 714.29 decitex 
but not less than 232.56 decitex (exceeding 14 metric 
number but not exceeding 43 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.43.00 18 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 232.56 decitex 
but not less than 192.31 decitex (exceeding 43 metric 
number but not exceeding 52 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.44.00 19 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 192.31 decitex 
but not less than 125 decitex (exceeding 52 metric 
number but not exceeding 80 metric number per 
single yarn)

Free

 5206.45.00 20 kg - -  Measuring per single yarn less than 125 decitex 
(exceeding 80 metric number per single yarn)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5207 COTTON YARN (OTHER THAN SEWING 
THREAD) PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE:

5207.10.00 21 kg - Containing 85% or more by weight of cotton 5%

5207.90.00 22 kg - Other 5%

5208 WOVEN FABRICS OF COTTON, CONTAINING
85% OR MORE BY WEIGHT OF COTTON, 
WEIGHING NOT MORE THAN 200 g/m2:

5208.1 - Unbleached:

5208.11.00 11 sm - - Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.12.00 13 sm - - Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 5%

 5208.13.00 04 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill Free

5208.19.00 06 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5208.2 - Bleached:

5208.21.00 10 sm - - Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.22.00 11 sm - - Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.23.00 12 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 5%

5208.29.00 19 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5208.3 - Dyed:

5208.31.00 31 sm - - Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.32.00 35 sm - - Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.33.00 37 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 5%

5208.39.00 14 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5208.4 - Of yarns of different colours:

5208.41.00 13 sm - - Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.42.00 16 sm - - Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.43.00 18 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 5%

5208.49.00 29 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5208.5 - Printed:

5208.51.00 19 sm - - Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.52.00 21 sm - - Plain weave, weighing more than 100 g/m2 5%

5208.59.00 39 sm - - Other fabrics 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/11

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDCrates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

5211 WOVEN FABRICS OF COTTON, CONTAINING 
LESS THAN 85% BY WEIGHT OF COTTON, 
MIXED MAINLY OR SOLELY WITH MAN-MADE 
FIBRES, WEIGHING MORE THAN 200 g/m2: 

5211.1 - Unbleached:

5211.11.00 44 sm - - Plain weave 5%

 5211.12.00 45 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill Free

5211.19.00 47 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5211.20.00 48 sm - Bleached 5%

5211.3 - Dyed:

5211.31.00 30 sm - - Plain weave 5%

5211.32.00 31 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 5%

5211.39.00 32 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5211.4 - Of yarns of different colours:

5211.41.00 03 sm - - Plain weave 5%

5211.42.00 04 sm - - Denim 5%

5211.43.00 05 sm - -  Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including 
cross twill

5%

5211.49.00 55 sm - - Other fabrics 5%

5211.5 - Printed:

5211.51.00 07 sm - - Plain weave 5%

 5211.52.00 10 sm - - 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill Free

5211.59.00 11 sm - -  Other fabrics 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 52/12 (Chapter 53 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5212 OTHER WOVEN FABRICS OF COTTON: 

5212.1 - Weighing not more than 200 g/m2:

 5212.11.00 59 sm - -  Unbleached Free

5212.12.00 58 sm - - Bleached 5%

5212.13.00 61 sm - - Dyed 5%

5212.14.00 63 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 5%

5212.15.00 64 sm - - Printed 5%

5212.2 - Weighing more than 200 g/m2:

5212.21.00 70 sm - - Unbleached 5%

5212.22.00 71 sm - - Bleached 5%

5212.23.00 72 sm - - Dyed 5%

5212.24.00 73 sm - - Of yarns of different colours 5%

5212.25.00 74 sm - - Printed 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 53/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

5301 FLAX, RAW OR PROCESSED BUT NOT SPUN; 
FLAX TOW AND WASTE (INCLUDING YARN 
WASTE AND GARNETTED STOCK):

5301.10.00 01 kg - Flax, raw or retted Free

5301.2 - Flax, broken, scutched, hackled or otherwise 
processed, but not spun:

5301.21.00 02 kg - - Broken or scutched Free

5301.29.00 03 kg - - Other Free

5301.30.00 04 kg - Flax tow and waste Free

5302 TRUE HEMP (Cannabis sativa L.), RAW OR 
PROCESSED BUT NOT SPUN; TOW AND WASTE 
OF TRUE HEMP (INCLUDING YARN WASTE AND 
GARNETTED STOCK):

5302.10.00 05 kg - True hemp, raw or retted Free

5302.90.00 06 kg - Other Free

5303 JUTE AND OTHER TEXTILE BAST FIBRES 
(EXCLUDING FLAX, TRUE HEMP AND RAMIE), 
RAW OR PROCESSED BUT NOT SPUN; TOW AND 
WASTE OF THESE FIBRES (INCLUDING YARN 
WASTE AND GARNETTED STOCK):

5303.10.00 07 kg - Jute and other textile bast fibres, raw or retted Free

5303.90.00 39 kg - Other Free

5305.00.00 01 kg COCONUT, ABACA (MANILA HEMP OR Musa 
textilis Nee), RAMIE AND OTHER VEGETABLE 
TEXTILE FIBRES, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED 
OR INCLUDED, RAW OR PROCESSED BUT NOT 
SPUN; TOW, NOILS AND WASTE OF THESE 
FIBRES (INCLUDING YARN WASTE AND 
GARNETTED STOCK) 

Free

5306 FLAX YARN:

5306.10.00 18 kg - Single Free

5306.20.00 33 kg - Multiple (folded) or cabled 5% 
DC:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 53/4 (Chapter 54 follows)

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5307 YARN OF JUTE OR OF OTHER TEXTILE BAST 
FIBRES OF 5303:

5307.10.00 22 kg - Single 5%

 5307.20.00 23 kg - Multiple (folded) or cabled Free

5308 YARN OF OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES;
PAPER YARN:

5308.10.00 24 kg - Coir yarn Free

5308.20.00 25 kg - True hemp yarn Free

5308.90.00 29 kg - Other Free

5309 WOVEN FABRICS OF FLAX:

5309.1 - Containing 85% or more by weight of flax:

5309.11.00 28 sm - - Unbleached or bleached Free

5309.19.00 29 sm - - Other Free

5309.2 - Containing less than 85% by weight of flax:

5309.21.00 40 sm - - Unbleached or bleached Free

5309.29.00 44 sm - - Other Free

5310 WOVEN FABRICS OF JUTE OR OF OTHER
TEXTILE BAST FIBRES OF 5303:

5310.10.00 04 sm - Unbleached Free

5310.90.00 05 sm - Other Free

5311.00.00 07 sm WOVEN FABRICS OF OTHER VEGETABLE
TEXTILE FIBRES; WOVEN FABRICS OF PAPER
YARN

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 54/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

5401 SEWING THREAD OF MAN-MADE FILAMENTS,
WHETHER OR NOT PUT UP FOR RETAIL SALE:

 5401.10.00 - Of synthetic filaments Free

02 kg Polyester 
11 kg Other

5401.20.00 04 kg - Of artificial filaments 5%

5402 SYNTHETIC FILAMENT YARN (OTHER THAN 
SEWING THREAD), NOT PUT UP FOR RETAIL 
SALE, INCLUDING SYNTHETIC 
MONOFILAMENT OF LESS THAN 67 DECITEX:

5402.1 -  High tenacity yarn of nylon or other polyamides, 
whether or not textured:

5402.11.00 05 kg - -  Of aramids Free

5402.19.00 09 kg - -  Other Free

5402.20.00 06 kg -  High tenacity yarn of polyesters, whether or not 
textured

Free

5402.3 - Textured yarn:

5402.31.00 07 kg - -  Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single 
yarn not more than 50 tex

5% 
DC:5%

5402.32.00 - -  Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single 
yarn more than 50 tex 

5% 
DC:5%

08 kg  Not exceeding 200 tex 
39 kg Exceeding 200 tex

5402.33.00 10 kg - - Of polyesters 5% 
DC:5% 

5402.34.00 37 kg - - Of polypropylene 5% 
DC:5% 

5402.39.00 19 kg - - Other 5% 
DC:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 54/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5402.4 -  Other yarn, single, untwisted or with a twist not 
exceeding 50 turns per metre:

 5402.44.00 50 kg - - Elastomeric Free

5402.45.00 43 kg - - Other, of nylon or other polyamides 5%
DC:5%

5402.46.00 44 kg - - Other, of polyesters, partially oriented 5%
DC:5%

5402.47.00 45 kg - - Other, of polyesters 5%
DC:5%

5402.48.00 46 kg - - Other, of polypropylene 5%
DC:5%

5402.49.00 47 kg - - Other 5%
DC:5%

5402.5 -  Other yarn, single, with a twist exceeding 50 turns per 
metre:

5402.51.00 21 kg - - Of nylon or other polyamides 5%
DC:5%

5402.52.00 22 kg - - Of polyesters 5%
DC:5%

5402.53.00 23 kg - - Of polypropylene 5%
DC:5%

5402.59.00 24 kg - - Other 5%
DC:5%

5402.6 - Other yarn, multiple (folded) or cabled:

5402.61.00 25 kg - - Of nylon or other polyamides 5%
DC:5%

5402.62.00 26 kg - - Of polyesters 5%
DC:5%

5402.63.00 27 kg - - Of polypropylene 5%
DC:5%

5402.69.00 28 kg - - Other 5%
DC:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 58/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

5801 WOVEN PILE FABRICS AND CHENILLE
FABRICS, OTHER THAN FABRICS OF 5802 OR
5806:

5801.10 - Of wool or fine animal hair:

5801.10.10 32 sm - - - Velvet 5%

5801.10.9 - - - Other:

5801.10.91 43 sm - - - - Cut corduroy Free

5801.10.99 46 sm - - - - Other 5%

5801.2 - Of cotton:

5801.21.00 47 sm - - Uncut weft pile fabrics 5%

5801.22.00 07 sm - - Cut corduroy Free

5801.23.00 08 sm - - Other weft pile fabrics 5%

5801.26.00 11 sm - - Chenille fabrics 5%

5801.27 - - Warp pile fabrics:

5801.27.10 15 sm - - - Velvet 5%

5801.27.90 19 sm - - - Other 5%

5801.3 - Of man-made fibres:

5801.31.00 47 sm - - Uncut weft pile fabrics 5%

5801.32.00 12 sm - - Cut corduroy Free

 5801.33.00 48 sm - - Other weft pile fabrics Free

5801.36.00 17 sm - - Chenille fabrics 5%

5801.37 - - Warp pile fabrics:

5801.37.10 21 sm - - - Velvet 5%

5801.37.90 23 sm - - - Other 5%

5801.90 - Of other textile materials:

5801.90.10 41 sm - - - Velvet 5%

5801.90.90 42 sm - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 58/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5802 TERRY TOWELLING AND SIMILAR WOVEN 
TERRY FABRICS, OTHER THAN NARROW 
FABRICS OF 5806; TUFTED TEXTILE FABRICS, 
OTHER THAN PRODUCTS OF 5703:

5802.10.00 48 sm - Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of 
cotton

5%

 5802.20.00 49 sm - Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of 
other textile materials

Free

5802.30.00 50 sm - Tufted textile fabrics 5%

5803 GAUZE, OTHER THAN NARROW FABRICS OF
5806:

5803.00.10 53 sm - - - Of cotton Free

5803.00.9 - - - Of other textile materials:

 5803.00.91 54 sm - - - - Containing 20% or more by weight of man-made 
fibres

Free

5803.00.99 55 sm - - - - Other Free

5804 TULLES AND OTHER NET FABRICS, NOT
INCLUDING WOVEN, KNITTED OR CROCHETED
FABRICS; LACE IN THE PIECE, IN STRIPS OR IN
MOTIFS, OTHER THAN FABRICS OF 6002
TO 6006:

5804.10.00 43 sm - Tulles and other net fabrics Free

5804.2 - Mechanically made lace:

5804.21.00 03 sm - - Of man-made fibres Free

5804.29.00 04 sm - - Of other textile materials Free

5804.30.00 05 sm - Hand-made lace Free

5805.00.00 06 .. HAND-WOVEN TAPESTRIES OF THE TYPES
GOBELINS, FLANDERS, AUBUSSON, BEAUVAIS
AND THE LIKE, AND NEEDLE-WORKED
TAPESTRIES (FOR EXAMPLE, PETIT POINT, 
CROSS STITCH), WHETHER OR NOT MADE UP

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 58/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

5806 NARROW WOVEN FABRICS, OTHER THAN 
GOODS OF 5807; NARROW FABRICS 
CONSISTING OF WARP WITHOUT WEFT 
ASSEMBLED BY MEANS OF AN ADHESIVE 
(BOLDUCS):

 5806.10.00 07 m - Woven pile fabrics (including terry towelling and 
similar terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics

Free

5806.20.00 08 m - Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5% or 
more of elastomeric yarn or rubber thread

5%

5806.3 - Other woven fabrics:

5806.31.00 09 m - - Of cotton 5%

5806.32.00 10 m - - Of man-made fibres 5%

5806.39 - - Of other textile materials:

5806.39.10 11 m - - - Of 100% hemp, of 100% jute or of 100% hemp and 
jute 

Free

5806.39.90 12 m - - - Other 5%

5806.40.00 13 m - Fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by  
means of an adhesive (bolducs)

Free

5807 LABELS, BADGES AND SIMILAR ARTICLES OF 
TEXTILE MATERIALS, IN THE PIECE, IN STRIPS 
OR CUT TO SHAPE OR SIZE, NOT 
EMBROIDERED:

5807.10.00 44 .. - Woven 5%

5807.90.00 45 .. - Other 5%

5808 BRAIDS IN THE PIECE; ORNAMENTAL 
TRIMMINGS IN THE PIECE, WITHOUT 
EMBROIDERY, OTHER THAN KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED; TASSELS, POMPONS AND 
SIMILAR ARTICLES:

5808.10.00 18 .. - Braids in the piece 5%

5808.90.00 46 .. - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 58/6 (Chapter 59 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5809.00.00 21 sm WOVEN FABRICS OF METAL THREAD AND
WOVEN FABRICS OF METALLISED YARN OF
5605.00.00, OF A KIND USED IN APPAREL, AS
FURNISHING FABRICS OR FOR SIMILAR
PURPOSES, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR
INCLUDED

Free

5810 EMBROIDERY IN THE PIECE, IN STRIPS OR IN
MOTIFS:

5810.10.00 22 sm - Embroidery without visible ground 5%

5810.9 - Other embroidery:

5810.91.00 30 sm - - Of cotton 5% 
CA:Free 

5810.92.00 31 sm - - Of man-made fibres 5% 
CA:Free 

5810.99.00 32 sm - - Of other textile materials 5% 
CA:Free

5811.00.00 40 sm QUILTED TEXTILE PRODUCTS IN THE PIECE, 
COMPOSED OF ONE OR MORE LAYERS OF
TEXTILE MATERIALS ASSEMBLED WITH
PADDING BY STITCHING OR OTHERWISE, 
OTHER THAN EMBROIDERY OF 5810

5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 59/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Opertaive 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

5901 TEXTILE FABRICS COATED WITH GUM OR 
AMYLACEOUS SUBSTANCES, OF A KIND USED 
FOR THE OUTER COVERS OF BOOKS OR THE 
LIKE; TRACING CLOTH; PREPARED PAINTING 
CANVAS; BUCKRAM AND SIMILAR STIFFENED 
TEXTILE FABRICS OF A KIND USED FOR HAT 
FOUNDATIONS:

5901.10.00 01 sm - Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous 
substances, of a kind used for the outer covers of 
books or the like 

Free

5901.90.00 02 sm - Other Free

5902 TYRE CORD FABRIC OF HIGH TENACITY YARN 
OF NYLON OR OTHER POLYAMIDES, 
POLYESTERS OR VISCOSE RAYON:

5902.10.00 10 kg - Of nylon or other polyamides 5%

 5902.20.00 - Of polyesters Free

05 kg Rubberised 
06 kg Other

5902.90.00 50 kg - Other 5%

5903 TEXTILE FABRICS IMPREGNATED, COATED, 
COVERED OR LAMINATED WITH PLASTICS, 
OTHER THAN THOSE OF 5902:

5903.10 - With poly(vinyl chloride):

 5903.10.10 51 sm - - - Goods with plastic addition of 34 g/m2 or less, as 
follows:
(a) having a woven base fabric of cotton, containing 

20% or more by weight of man-made fibres; 
(b) having a woven base fabric of man-made fibres, 

other than of polyolefins 

Free

5903.10.90 - - - Other 5%

53 sm  Having a woven base fabric of man-made fibres 
59 sm Other

5903.20 - With polyurethane:

5903.20.10 55 sm - - - Having a woven base fabric, as follows: 
(a) of cotton, containing 20% or more by weight of 

man-made fibres; 
(b) of man-made fibres, other than of polyolefins 

5% 

5903.20.90 14 sm - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 59/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Opertaive 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5903.90 - Other:

5903.90.10 56 sm - - - Having a woven base fabric, as follows:
(a) of cotton, containing 20% or more by weight of 

man-made fibres;
(b) of man-made fibres, other than of polyolefins

5%

5903.90.90 - - - Other 5%

17 sm Having a woven base fabric of man-made fibres
57 sm Other

5904 LINOLEUM, WHETHER OR NOT CUT TO SHAPE; 
FLOOR COVERINGS CONSISTING OF A
COATING OR COVERING APPLIED ON A
TEXTILE BACKING, WHETHER OR NOT CUT TO
SHAPE:

5904.10.00 19 sm - Linoleum 5%

 5904.90.00 59 sm - Other Free

5905 TEXTILE WALL COVERINGS:

5905.00.10 49 sm - - - Backed with permanently affixed paper 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

5905.00.20 41 sm - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) of cotton, containing less than 20% by weight of 

man-made fibres;
(b) of wool or fine animal hair

5%

 5905.00.30 58 sm - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) of cotton, NSA;
(b) of man-made fibres

Free

5905.00.90 40 sm - - - Of other textile materials Free

5906 RUBBERISED TEXTILE FABRICS, OTHER THAN
THOSE OF 5902:

5906.10.00 25 sm - Adhesive tape of a width not exceeding 20 cm 5%

5906.9 - Other:

5906.91 - - Knitted or crocheted:

5906.91.10 26 sm - - - Fabrics laminated with expanded or foam rubber Free

 5906.91.90 27 sm - - - Other Free

5906.99.00 28 kg - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 59/7

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

5907.00.00 10 sm TEXTILE FABRICS OTHERWISE IMPREGNATED, 
COATED OR COVERED; PAINTED CANVAS 
BEING THEATRICAL SCENERY, STUDIO BACK-
CLOTHS OR THE LIKE

5%

5908.00.00 03 .. TEXTILE WICKS, WOVEN, PLAITED OR 
KNITTED, FOR LAMPS, STOVES, LIGHTERS, 
CANDLES OR THE LIKE; INCANDESCENT GAS 
MANTLES AND TUBULAR KNITTED GAS 
MANTLE FABRIC THEREFOR, WHETHER OR 
NOT IMPREGNATED 

5%

5909 TEXTILE HOSEPIPING AND SIMILAR TEXTILE 
TUBING, WITH OR WITHOUT LINING, ARMOUR 
OR ACCESSORIES OF OTHER MATERIALS:

5909.00.10 04 m - - - Having an internal diameter not exceeding 110 mm 5%

5909.00.90 05 m - - - Other Free

5910.00.00 06 .. TRANSMISSION OR CONVEYOR BELTS OR 
BELTING, OF TEXTILE MATERIAL, WHETHER 
OR NOT IMPREGNATED, COATED, COVERED 
OR LAMINATED WITH PLASTICS, OR 
REINFORCED WITH METAL OR OTHER 
MATERIAL 

5%

5911 TEXTILE PRODUCTS AND ARTICLES, FOR 
TECHNICAL USES, SPECIFIED IN NOTE 8 TO 
THIS CHAPTER:

5911.10.00 07 sm - Textile fabrics, felt and felt-lined woven fabrics, 
coated, covered or laminated with rubber, leather or 
other material, of a kind used for card clothing, and 
similar fabrics of a kind used for other technical 
purposes, including narrow fabrics made of velvet 
impregnated with rubber, for covering weaving 
spindles (weaving beams)

5%

5911.20.00 08 sm - Bolting cloth, whether or not made up 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 59/8 (Chapter 60 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

5911.3 - Textile fabrics and felts, endless or fitted with linking 
devices, of a kind used in paper-making or similar 
machines (for example, for pulp or asbestos-cement):

 5911.31.00 13 .. - - Weighing less than 650 g/m2 Free

5911.32.00 - - Weighing 650 g/m2 or more 5%
CA:Free

For paper-making machines:
13 kg .Finished wet felts
24 sm .Dryer fabrics
27 .. .Other

16 .. For other machines

 5911.40.00 17 sm - Filtering or straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses 
or the like, including that of human hair

Free

5911.90 - Other:

5911.90.10 28 .. - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) articles;
(b) braids

5%

5911.90.20 29 .. - - - Self-adhesive circular polishing pads of a kind used  
for the manufacture of semiconductor wafers

5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

5911.90.90 22 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 60/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

6001 PILE FABRICS, INCLUDING "LONG PILE" 
FABRICS AND TERRY FABRICS, KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED:

6001.10.00 34 kg - "Long pile" fabrics 5%

6001.2 - Looped pile fabrics:

6001.21.00 35 kg - - Of cotton 5%

6001.22.00 36 kg - - Of man-made fibres 5%

 6001.29.00 37 kg - - Of other textile materials Free

6001.9 - Other:

 6001.91.00 38 kg - - Of cotton Free

6001.92.00 39 kg - - Of man-made fibres 5%

6001.99.00 40 kg - - Of other textile materials 5%

6002 KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF A 
WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 30 cm, CONTAINING BY 
WEIGHT 5% OR MORE OF ELASTOMERIC YARN 
OR RUBBER THREAD, OTHER THAN THOSE OF 
6001:

6002.40.00 10 kg - Containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn 
but not containing rubber thread

5% 
CA:Free

6002.90.00 11 kg - Other 5% 
CA:Free

6003 KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF A 
WIDTH NOT EXCEEDING 30 cm, OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF 6001 OR 6002:

 6003.10.00 12 kg - Of wool or fine animal hair Free

6003.20.00 13 kg - Of cotton 5%

6003.30.00 14 kg - Of synthetic fibres 5%

6003.40.00 15 kg - Of artificial fibres 5%

6003.90.00 16 kg - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 60/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6004 KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS OF A 
WIDTH EXCEEDING 30 cm, CONTAINING BY 
WEIGHT 5% OR MORE OF ELASTOMERIC YARN 
OR RUBBER THREAD, OTHER THAN THOSE OF 
6001:

6004.10.00 49 kg - Containing by weight 5% or more of elastomeric yarn 
but not containing rubber thread

5% 
CA:Free

 6004.90.00 50 kg - Other Free

6005 WARP KNIT FABRICS (INCLUDING THOSE
MADE ON GALLOON KNITTING MACHINES), 
OTHER THAN THOSE OF 6001 TO 6004:

6005.2 - Of cotton:

 6005.21.00 52 kg - - Unbleached or bleached Free

6005.22.00 53 kg - - Dyed 5%

 6005.23.00 54 kg - - Of yarns of different colours Free

 6005.24.00 55 kg - - Printed Free

6005.3 - Of synthetic fibres:

6005.35.00 56 kg - - Fabrics specified in Subheading Note 1 to this
Chapter

5%

6005.36.00 57 kg -- Other, unbleached or bleached 5%

6005.37.00 58 kg - - Other, dyed 5%

 6005.38.00 59 kg - - Other, of yarns of different colours Free

6005.39.00 90 kg - - Other,  Printed 5%

6005.4 - Of artificial fibres:

6005.41.00 60 kg - - Unbleached or bleached 5%

6005.42.00 61 kg - - Dyed 5%

 6005.43.00 62 kg - - Of yarns of different colours Free

6005.44.00 63 kg - - Printed 5%

6005.90.00 91 kg - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
(Chapter 61 follows) Chapter 60/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

6006 OTHER KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS:

6006.10.00 65 kg - Of wool or fine animal hair 5%

6006.2 - Of cotton:

 6006.21.00 66 kg - - Unbleached or bleached Free

6006.22.00 67 kg - - Dyed 5%

6006.23.00 68 kg - - Of yarns of different colours 5%

6006.24.00 69 kg - - Printed 5%

6006.3 - Of synthetic fibres:

6006.31.00 70 kg - - Unbleached or bleached 5%

6006.32.00 71 kg - - Dyed 5%

6006.33.00 72 kg - - Of yarns of different colours 5%

6006.34.00 73 kg - - Printed 5%

6006.4 - Of artificial fibres:

 6006.41.00 74 kg - - Unbleached or bleached Free

6006.42.00 75 kg - - Dyed 5%

 6006.43.00 76 kg - - Of yarns of different colours Free

6006.44.00 77 kg - - Printed 5%

6006.90.00 78 kg - Other 5%





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 61/11

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

6107.2 - Nightshirts and pyjamas:

6107.21.00 - - Of cotton 5%

22 No†  Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm 
46 No† Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more

 6107.22.00 27 No† - - Of man-made fibres Free

 6107.29.00 60 No† - - Of other textile materials Free

6107.9 - Other:

 6107.91.00 17 No† - - Of cotton Free

6107.99.00 18 No† - - Of other textile materials 5%

6108 WOMEN'S OR GIRLS' SLIPS, PETTICOATS, 
BRIEFS, PANTIES, NIGHTDRESSES, PYJAMAS, 
NEGLIGES, BATHROBES, DRESSING GOWNS 
AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED:

6108.1 - Slips and petticoats:

6108.11.00 37 No - - Of man-made fibres 10% 
DC:5% 

From 1 January 2015 5% 

6108.19.00 37 No - - Of other textile materials 10% 
DC:5% 

From 1 January 2015 5%

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/12

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6108.2 - Briefs and panties:

6108.21.00 41 No - - Of cotton 5%

6108.22.00 42 No - - Of man-made fibres 5%

6108.29.00 43 No - - Of other textile materials 5%

6108.3 - Nightdresses and pyjamas:

6108.31.00 - - Of cotton 5%

22 No† Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm

Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more:
17 No .Nightdresses
26 No† .Pyjamas

 6108.32.00 - - Of man-made fibres Free

22 No† Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm
61 No† Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more

 6108.39.00 62 No† - - Of other textile materials Free

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 61/13

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

6108.9 - Other:

6108.91.00 - - Of cotton 5%

17 No  Negligees, bathrobes, dressing gowns, kimonos, 
and the like 

63 No† Other 

 6108.92.00 - - Of man-made fibres Free

17 No  Negligees, bathrobes, dressing gowns, kimonos, 
and the like 

64 No†  Other 

6108.99.00 65 No† - - Of other textile materials 5%

6109 T-SHIRTS, SINGLETS AND OTHER VESTS,
KNITTED OR CROCHETED:

6109.10.00 - Of cotton 5%

T-shirts: 
05 No .Men's or boys' 
06 No  .Women's or girls' 

Other: 
28 No .Men's or boys' 
37 No .Women's or girls' 

6109.90.00 - Of other textile materials 5%

T-shirts: 
05 No .Men's or boys' 
06 No  .Women's or girls' 

Other: 
28 No .Men's or boys' 
37 No .Women's or girls'

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/14

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6110 JERSEYS, PULLOVERS, CARDIGANS, 
WAISTCOATS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED: 

6110.1 - Of wool or fine animal hair:

6110.11.00 - - Of wool 5%

40 No Men’s or boys’
41 No Women’s or girls’

6110.12.00 46 No - - Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats 5%

6110.19.00 49 No - - Other 5%

6110.20.00 - Of cotton 5%

Sweat shirts and the like:
50 No .Men's or boys'
52 No .Women's or girls'

Other:
57 No .Men's or boys'
53 No .Women's or girls'

6110.30.00 - Of man-made fibres 5%

Sweat shirts and the like:
50 No .Men's or boys'
52 No .Women's or girls'

Other:
57 No .Men's or boys'
53 No .Women's or girls'

6110.90.00 - Of other textile materials 5%

66 No Men's or boys'
67 No Women's or girls'

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/15

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

6111 BABIES' GARMENTS AND CLOTHING 
ACCESSORIES, KNITTED OR CROCHETED: 

6111.20 - Of cotton:

6111.20.10 09 Pr - - - Stockings and understockings 5%

6111.20.20 13 .. - - -  Clothing accessories, NSA, other than socks, ankle-
socks, sockettes and the like 

Free

6111.20.90 - - - Other 5%

71 No† Ensembles, playsuits, rompersuits, suits, track 
suits, and the like

72 No Coats and jackets, blazers, jumpers, cardigans, 
sweaters, and the like

19 No† Sleepwear
04 No Shirts and blouses
11 No Trousers, excluding jeans
37 No T-shirts, singlets and other vests
49 Pr Socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like
79 .. Other

6111.30 - Of synthetic fibres:

6111.30.10 55 Pr - - - Stockings and understockings 5%

6111.30.20 58 .. - - -  Clothing accessories, NSA, other than socks, ankle-
socks, sockettes and the like

Free

6111.30.90 - - - Other 5%

79 No† Ensembles, playsuits, rompersuits, suits, track 
suits, and the like

78 No Coats and jackets, blazers, jumpers, cardigans, 
sweaters, and the like

81 .. Other

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/16

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6111.90 - Of other textile materials:

6111.90.10 83 Pr - - - Stockings and understockings 5%

6111.90.20 50 .. - - -  Clothing accessories, NSA, other than socks, ankle-
socks, sockettes and the like

Free

6111.90.90 90 .. - - - Other 5%

6112 TRACK SUITS, SKI SUITS AND SWIMWEAR, 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED:

6112.1 - Track suits:

6112.11.00 27 No† - - Of cotton 5%

6112.12.00 28 No† - - Of synthetic fibres 5%

6112.19.00 84 No† - - Of other textile materials 5%

6112.20.00 32 No† - Ski suits 5%

6112.3 - Men's or boys' swimwear:

6112.31.00 15 No - - Of synthetic fibres 5%

 6112.39.00 15 No - - Of other textile materials Free

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/17

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

6112.4 - Women's or girls' swimwear:

6112.41.00 16 No - - Of synthetic fibres 5%

6112.49.00 16 No - - Of other textile materials 5%

6113 GARMENTS, MADE UP OF KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED FABRICS OF 5903, 5906 OR 
5907.00.00:

6113.00.1 - - - Of fabric, to which, if imported, 5906 would apply:

6113.00.11 20 No - - - - Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments 5%

6113.00.12 21 .. - - - - Goods, NSA, of fabric laminated with expanded or 
foam rubber

Free

6113.00.19 24 No - - - - Other 5%

6113.00.20 34 .. - - -  Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and 
similar protective garments

5%

6113.00.90 39 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 61/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6114 OTHER GARMENTS, KNITTED OR CROCHETED:

6114.20.00 - Of cotton 5%

05 No Men's or boys' tops
06 No Women's or girls' tops
86 .. Other

6114.30.00 - Of man-made fibres 5%

05 No Men's or boys' tops
06 No Women's or girls' tops
88 .. Other

6114.90.00 - Of other textile materials 5%

91 .. Of wool or fine animal hair
92 .. Other

6115 PANTY HOSE, TIGHTS, STOCKINGS, SOCKS AND
OTHER HOSIERY, INCLUDING GRADUATED
COMPRESSION HOSIERY (FOR EXAMPLE, 
STOCKINGS FOR VARICOSE VEINS) AND
FOOTWEAR WITHOUT APPLIED SOLES, 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED:

6115.10 - Graduated compression hosiery (for example, 
stockings for varicose veins):

6115.10.10 17 Pr - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) panty hose and tights;
(b) socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like

5%

 6115.10.90 20 Pr - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
(Chapter 62 follows)

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 61/21

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

6117 OTHER MADE UP CLOTHING ACCESSORIES, 
KNITTED OR CROCHETED; KNITTED OR 
CROCHETED PARTS OF GARMENTS OR OF 
CLOTHING ACCESSORIES:

6117.10.00 19 No - Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like Free

6117.80 - Other accessories:

6117.80.10 05 No - - - Ties, bow ties and cravats 5%

6117.80.90 08 .. - - - Other Free

6117.90 - Parts:

6117.90.10 40 .. - - - Parts, as follows:
(a) of elastic or rubberised fabric;
(b) of padded skiwear;
(c) of parkas

5%

6117.90.20 41 .. - - - Of goods, NSA, as follows:
(a) stockings and understockings;
(b) ties and bow ties

5%

6117.90.30 42 .. - - -  Of clothing accessories, NSA, other than socks, 
ankle-socks, sockettes and the like

Free

6117.90.40 57 .. - - -  Shoulder pads Free

 6117.90.90 93 .. - - - Other Free





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11
Chapter 62/13

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

6207.2 - Nightshirts and pyjamas:

 6207.21.00 - - Of cotton Free

22 No†  Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm 
20 No†  Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more 

6207.22.00 25 No† - - Of man-made fibres 5%

6207.29.00 24 No† - - Of other textile materials 5%

6207.9 - Other:

6207.91.00 22 .. - - Of cotton 5%

6207.99.00 27 .. - - Of other textile materials 5%

6208 WOMEN'S OR GIRLS' SINGLETS AND OTHER 
VESTS, SLIPS, PETTICOATS, BRIEFS, PANTIES, 
NIGHTDRESSES, PYJAMAS, NEGLIGES, 
BATHROBES, DRESSING GOWNS AND SIMILAR 
ARTICLES:

6208.1 - Slips and petticoats:

6208.11.00 37 No - - Of man-made fibres 5%

6208.19.00 37 No - - Of other textile materials 5%

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 62/14

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6208.2 - Nightdresses and pyjamas:

6208.21.00 - - Of cotton 5%

22 No† Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm
25 No† Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more

6208.22.00 - - Of man-made fibres 5%

22 No† Having a chest measurement of less than 86 cm
10 No† Having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more

6208.29.00 28 No† - - Of other textile materials 5%

6208.9 - Other:

6208.91.00 - - Of cotton 5%

26 No Briefs and panties
17 No Negliges, bathrobes, dressing gowns, kimonos, 

and the like
39 No Other

6208.92.00 - - Of man-made fibres 5%

40 No Briefs and panties
17 No Negliges, bathrobes, dressing gowns, kimonos, 

and the like
50 No Other

6208.99.00 41 No - - Of other textile materials 5%

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 62/15

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

6209 BABIES' GARMENTS AND CLOTHING
ACCESSORIES:

6209.20 - Of cotton:

6209.20.10 01 No - - -  Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric 
not impregnated or coated, other than:
(a) padded skiwear; 
(b) parkas

5%

6209.20.20 03 .. - - - Clothing accessories Free

6209.20.90 - - - Other 5%

05 No†  Ensembles, playsuits, rompersuits, suits, track 
suits, and the like 

11 No  Trousers, NSA, excluding padded skiwear 
15 No  Shorts 
17 No  Dresses, dressing gowns, and the like 
22 No Other 

6209.30 - Of synthetic fibres:

6209.30.10 01 No - - -  Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric 
not impregnated or coated, other than:
(a) padded skiwear; 
(b) parkas

5%

6209.30.20 27 .. - - - Clothing accessories Free

6209.30.90 29 No - - - Other 5%

6209.90 - Of other textile materials:

6209.90.10 31 No - - -  Garments, of nonwovens, being fabric 
not impregnated or coated, other than:
(a) padded skiwear; 
(b) parkas

5%

6209.90.20 32 .. - - - Clothing accessories Free

6209.90.90 36 No - - - Other 5%

† No. of garments



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 62/16

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6210 GARMENTS, MADE UP OF FABRICS OF 5602, 
5603, 5903, 5906 OR 5907.00.00:

6210.10 - Of fabrics of 5602 or 5603:

 6210.10.10 01 No - - - Of nonwovens, being fabric not impregnated or 
coated 

Free

 6210.10.90 09 No - - - Other Free

6210.20.00 12 No - Other garments, of the type described in 6201 5%

6210.30.00 13 No - Other garments, of the type described in 6202 5%

6210.40 - Other men's or boys' garments:

6210.40.10 18 .. - - - Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and 
similar protective garments

5%

6210.40.20 05 No - - - Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments 5%

6210.40.90 40 .. - - - Other 5%

6210.50 - Other women's or girls' garments:

6210.50.10 18 .. - - - Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and 
similar protective garments

5%

6210.50.20 08 No - - - Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments 5%

6210.50.90 50 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 63/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

SUB-CHAPTER I 

6301 BLANKETS AND TRAVELLING RUGS: 

 6301.10.00 01 No - Electric blankets Free 

6301.20.00 02 No - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and 
travelling rugs, of wool or of fine animal hair

5%

6301.30 -  Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling 
rugs, of cotton:

6301.30.10 - - - Goods, weighing 339 g/m2 or more, of 100% cotton Free

03 No Not exceeding 2 m2

04 No Exceeding 2 m2

6301.30.90 05 No - - - Other 5%

6301.40.00 12 No -  Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling 
rugs, of synthetic fibres

5%

6301.90 - Other blankets and travelling rugs:

6301.90.10 08 No - - -  Goods, weighing 339 g/m2 or more, of 100% viscose 
fibre

Free

6301.90.90 09 No - - - Other 5%

6302 BED LINEN, TABLE LINEN, TOILET LINEN AND
KITCHEN LINEN:

6302.10.00 10 No - Bed linen, knitted or crocheted 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

6302.2 - Other bed linen, printed:

6302.21.00 - - Of cotton 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets

Other:
04 No .Quiltcovers
05 No .Sheets
13 No .Other

6302.22.00 - - Of man-made fibres 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets
20 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 63/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6302.29.00 - - Of other textile materials 10% 
DC:5% 

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets
25 No Other

6302.3 - Other bed linen:

6302.31.00 - - Of cotton 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets

Other:
03 No .Pillowcases
04 No .Quiltcovers
05 No .Sheets
06 No .Other

6302.32.00 - - Of man-made fibres 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets

Other:
03 No .Pillowcases
04 No .Quiltcovers
05 No .Sheets
06 No .Other

6302.39.00 - - Of other textile materials 10%
DC:5%

From 1 January 2015 5%

01 SR In sets
10 No Other

6302.40.00 11 No - Table linen, knitted or crocheted 5%

6302.5 - Other table linen:

6302.51 - - Of cotton:

6302.51.10 15 No - - - Hand-embroidered or hand-appliqued Free

6302.51.90 28 No - - - Other 5%

6302.53.00 22 No - - Of man-made fibres 5%

6302.59.00 24 No - - Of other textile materials 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 63/7

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

6304 OTHER FURNISHING ARTICLES, EXCLUDING 
THOSE OF 9404: 

6304.1 - Bedspreads:

6304.11.00 15 No - - Knitted or crocheted 5%

6304.19 - - Other:

6304.19.10 16 No - - - Bedspreads, as follows:
(a) alhambra;
(b) dimity;
(c) grecian;
(d) honeycomb;
(e) marcella

5%

6304.19.90 17 No - - - Other 5%

6304.20.00 18 No -  Bed nets specified in Subheading Note 1 to this
Chapter

5%

6304.9 - Other:

6304.91.00 19 .. - - Knitted or crocheted 5%

6304.92.00 24 .. - - Not knitted or crocheted, of cotton 5%

6304.93.00 - - Not knitted or crocheted, of synthetic fibres 5%

22 No Cushion covers
33 .. Other

6304.99.00 37 .. - - Not knitted or crocheted, of other textile materials 5%

6305 SACKS AND BAGS, OF A KIND USED FOR THE
PACKING OF GOODS:

6305.10.00 42 No - Of jute or of other textile bast fibres of 5303 Free

6305.20.00 07 No - Of cotton Free

6305.3 - Of man-made textile materials:

 6305.32.00 46 No - - Flexible intermediate bulk containers Free

6305.33 - -  Other, of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the 
like:

6305.33.10 47 No - - - Woolpacks Free

 6305.33.90 48 No - - - Other Free

6305.39 - - Other:

6305.39.10 12 No - - - Woolpacks Free

6305.39.90 50 No - - - Other 5%

6305.90.00 36 No - Of other textile materials Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 11 
Chapter 63/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6306 TARPAULINS, AWNINGS AND SUNBLINDS; 
TENTS (INCLUDING TEMPORARY CANOPIES 
AND SIMILAR ARTICLES); SAILS FOR BOATS, 
SAILBOARDS OR LANDCRAFT; CAMPING 
GOODS: 

6306.1 - Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds:

6306.12.00 05 No - - Of synthetic fibres 5%

6306.19.00 12 No - - Of other textile materials 5%

6306.2 - Tents (including temporary canopies and similar 
articles):

6306.22.00 05 No - - Of synthetic fibres 5%
CA:Free

6306.29.00 15 No - - Of other textile materials 5%
CA:Free

6306.30.00 23 No - Sails 5%

 6306.40.00 31 No - Pneumatic mattresses Free

6306.90.00 47 No - Other 5%

6307 OTHER MADE UP ARTICLES, INCLUDING DRESS 
PATTERNS:

6307.10 -  Floor-cloths, dish-cloths, dusters and similar cleaning 
cloths:

 6307.10.10 28 .. - - - Knitted or crocheted Free

6307.10.20 29 .. - - - Articles of felt 5%
CA:Free

6307.10.30 30 .. - - - Nonwovens 5%

6307.10.90 06 .. - - - Other 5%

6307.20.00 06 .. - Life-jackets and life-belts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 12
Chapter 64/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

6401 WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER 
SOLES AND UPPERS OF RUBBER OR OF 
PLASTICS, THE UPPERS OF WHICH ARE 
NEITHER FIXED TO THE SOLE NOR 
ASSEMBLED BY STITCHING, RIVETING, 
NAILING, SCREWING, PLUGGING OR SIMILAR 
PROCESSES:

6401.10.00 67 Pr - Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap 5%

6401.9 - Other footwear:

6401.92 - - Covering the ankle but not covering the knee:

6401.92.10 19 Pr - - -  Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, 
cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots

Free

6401.92.90 68 Pr - - - Other 5%

6401.99 - - Other:

6401.99.10 20 Pr - - -  Footwear, not covering the knee, of a kind used 
solely or principally in conjunction with diving 
dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, cross-country ski 
footwear and snowboard boots, not covering the 
knee

Free

 6401.99.20 02 Pr - - -  Footwear covering the knee Free

6401.99.90 69 Pr - - - Other 5%

6402 OTHER FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES AND
UPPERS OF RUBBER OR PLASTICS:

6402.1 - Sports footwear:

6402.12.00 21 Pr - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard 
boots

Free

6402.19.00 - - Other 5%

01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series  
02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
03 Pr Other 

6402.20.00 -  Footwear with upper straps or thongs assembled to 
the sole by means of plugs

5%

46 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series  
47 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
48 Pr Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 12 
Chapter 64/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6402.9 - Other footwear: 

6402.91 - - Covering the ankle:

6402.91.10 09 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other 
than footwear incorporating a protective metal 
toe-cap)

Free

6402.91.90 - - - Other 5%

11 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
12 Pr Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series
13 Pr Other

6402.99 - - Other:

6402.99.10 10 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other 
than footwear incorporating a protective metal 
toe-cap)

Free

6402.99.90 - - - Other 5%

31 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
32 Pr Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series
33 Pr Other

6403 FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, 
PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION
LEATHER AND UPPERS OF LEATHER:

6403.1 - Sports footwear:

6403.12.00 22 Pr - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard 
boots

Free

6403.19.00 - - Other 5%

01 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
02 Pr Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series
03 Pr Other

6403.20.00 30 Pr - Footwear with outer soles of leather, and uppers 
which consist of leather straps across the instep and 
around the big toe

Free

 6403.40.00 - Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal  
toe-cap

Free

02 Pr Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series
72 Pr Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 12 
Chapter 64/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

6403.5 - Other footwear with outer soles of leather:

6403.51.00 - - Covering the ankle 5%

01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
03 Pr Other 

6403.59.00 - - Other 5%

01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
03 Pr Other 

6403.9 - Other footwear:

6403.91.00 - - Covering the ankle 5%

06 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
07 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
08 Pr Other 

6403.99.00 - - Other 5%

09 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
10 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
11 Pr Other 

6404 FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, 
PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION 
LEATHER AND UPPERS OF TEXTILE 
MATERIALS:

6404.1 - Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics:

6404.11 - -  Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym 
shoes, training shoes and the like:

6404.11.10 23 Pr - - -  Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and 
snowboard boots

Free

6404.11.90 - - - Other 5%

01 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
02 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
03 Pr Other 

6404.19 - - Other:

6404.19.10 18 Pr - - - Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in 
conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits

Free

6404.19.90 - - - Other 5%

58 Pr  Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
59 Pr  Male footwear exceeding size 1, second series 
60 Pr Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 12 
Chapter 64/6 (Chapter 65 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6404.20.00 - Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition 
leather

5%

55 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
59 Pr Other

6405 OTHER FOOTWEAR:

6405.10.00 - With uppers of leather or composition leather 5%

58 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
62 Pr Other

6405.20.00 - With uppers of textile materials 5%

61 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
65 Pr Other

6405.90 - Other:

6405.90.10 24 Pr - - - Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and 
snowboard boots

Free

6405.90.90 - - - Other 5%

64 Pr Female footwear exceeding size 1, second series
67 Pr Other

6406 PARTS OF FOOTWEAR (INCLUDING UPPERS
WHETHER OR NOT ATTACHED TO SOLES
OTHER THAN OUTER SOLES); REMOVABLE IN-
SOLES, HEEL CUSHIONS AND SIMILAR
ARTICLES; GAITERS, LEGGINGS AND SIMILAR
ARTICLES, AND PARTS THEREOF:

6406.10 - Uppers and parts thereof, other than stiffeners:

6406.10.10 33 .. - - - Parts, of metal 5%

 6406.10.90 53 .. - - - Other Free

6406.20.00 53 .. - Outer soles and heels, of rubber or plastics 5%

6406.90 - Other:

6406.90.10 71 .. - - - Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts  
thereof

Free

6406.90.90 75 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 12
(Chapter 67 follows) Chapter 66/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

6601 UMBRELLAS AND SUN UMBRELLAS
(INCLUDING WALKING-STICK UMBRELLAS, 
GARDEN UMBRELLAS AND SIMILAR
UMBRELLAS):

 6601.10.00 01 No - Garden or similar umbrellas Free

6601.9 - Other:

6601.91.00 02 No - - Having a telescopic shaft Free

6601.99.00 03 No - - Other 5%

6602.00.00 04 No WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WHIPS, 
RIDING-CROPS, AND THE LIKE

Free

6603 PARTS, TRIMMINGS AND ACCESSORIES OF
ARTICLES OF 6601 OR 6602.00.00:

6603.20.00 06 .. -  Umbrella frames, including frames mounted on shafts
(sticks)

Free

6603.90.00 11 .. - Other Free





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
(Chapter 69 follows) Chapter 68/9

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9 

6814 WORKED MICA AND ARTICLES OF MICA, 
INCLUDING AGGLOMERATED OR 
RECONSTITUTED MICA, WHETHER OR NOT ON 
A SUPPORT OF PAPER, PAPERBOARD OR 
OTHER MATERIALS:

6814.10.00 01 .. -  Plates, sheets and strips of agglomerated or 
reconstituted mica, whether or not on a support

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6814.90.00 02 .. - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6815 ARTICLES OF STONE OR OF OTHER MINERAL 
SUBSTANCES (INCLUDING CARBON FIBRES, 
ARTICLES OF CARBON FIBRES AND ARTICLES 
OF PEAT), NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED:

6815.1 - Carbon fibres; articles of carbon fibres for non-
electrical uses; other articles of graphite or other 
carbon for non-electrical uses:

6815.11.00 10 .. - - Carbon fibres 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6815.12.00 20 .. - - Fabrics of carbon fibres 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6815.13.00 30 .. - - Other articles of carbon fibres 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6815.19.00 90 .. - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6815.20.00 05 .. - Articles of peat Free 

6815.9 - Other articles:

 6815.91.00 07 kg - - Containing magnesite, magnesia in the form of 
periclase, dolomite including in the form of dolime, or 
chromite 

Free

6815.99.00 - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

11 kg  Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar 
refractory constructional goods, not fired 

12 .. Other



 

 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
Chapter 69/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

SUB-CHAPTER I

GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR OF 
SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS, AND 

REFRACTORY GOODS 

6901.00.00 01 .. BRICKS, BLOCKS, TILES AND OTHER CERAMIC 
GOODS OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS (FOR 
EXAMPLE, KIESELGUHR, TRIPOLITE OR 
DIATOMITE) OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS 
EARTHS

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6902 REFRACTORY BRICKS, BLOCKS, TILES AND 
SIMILAR REFRACTORY CERAMIC 
CONSTRUCTIONAL GOODS, OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL MEALS OR 
SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS:

 6902.10.00  - Containing by weight, singly or together, more than 
50% of the elements Mg, Ca or Cr, expressed as 
MgO, CaO or Cr2O3

Free

Bricks; blocks: 
03 kg .Magnesite chromium (magnesite in 

greater proportion) 
20 kg  .Other

05 kg  Other 

6902.20.00  - Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina 
(Al2O3), of silica (SiO2) or of a mixture or compound 
of these products

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

Bricks; blocks: 
06 kg  .Light weight heat insulating bricks with 

a bulk density not exceeding 1 600 kg/m3

.Other: 
30 kg ..Not exceeding 45% alumina content  
09 kg  ..Exceeding 45% alumina content

10 kg  Other

6902.90.00  - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

Bricks; blocks: 
11 kg  .Silicon carbide 
12 kg  .Other 

13 kg  Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
Chapter 69/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

6903 . OTHER REFRACTORY CERAMIC GOODS (FOR 
EXAMPLE, RETORTS, CRUCIBLES, MUFFLES, 
NOZZLES, PLUGS, SUPPORTS, CUPELS, TUBES, 
PIPES, SHEATHS, RODS AND SLIDE GATES), 
OTHER THAN THOSE OF SILICEOUS FOSSIL 
MEALS OR OF SIMILAR SILICEOUS EARTHS:

6903.10.00 31 No - Containing by weight more than 50% of free carbon 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

6903.20.00 17 No - Containing by weight more than 50% of alumina 
(Al2O3) or of a mixture or compound of alumina and 
of silica (SiO2)

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

6903.90.00 33 No - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

SUB-CHAPTER II

OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS

6904 CERAMIC BUILDING BRICKS, FLOORING
BLOCKS, SUPPORT OR FILLER TILES AND THE
LIKE:

6904.10.00 22 No - Building bricks Free

6904.90.00 23 No - Other Free

6905 ROOFING TILES, CHIMNEY-POTS, COWLS, 
CHIMNEY LINERS, ARCHITECTURAL
ORNAMENTS AND OTHER CERAMIC
CONSTRUCTIONAL GOODS:

6905.10.00 24 No - Roofing tiles 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

6905.90.00 25 .. - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 6906.00.00 26 .. CERAMIC PIPES, CONDUITS, GUTTERING AND 
PIPE FITTINGS 

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13
Chapter 70/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

7001.00.00 01 kg CULLET AND OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP OF 
GLASS, EXCLUDING GLASS FROM CATHODE-
RAY TUBES OR OTHER ACTIVATED GLASS OF 
8549; GLASS IN THE MASS 

Free

7002 GLASS IN BALLS (OTHER THAN 
MICROSPHERES OF 7018), RODS OR TUBES, 
UNWORKED:

7002.10.00 02 kg - Balls Free

7002.20.00 03 kg - Rods Free

7002.3 - Tubes:

7002.31.00 04 kg - - Of fused quartz or other fused silica Free

7002.32.00 05 kg - -  Of other glass having a linear coefficient of 
expansion not exceeding 5 x 10-6 per Kelvin within a 
temperature range of 0 ºC to 300 ºC 

Free

7002.39.00 06 kg - - Other Free

7003 CAST GLASS AND ROLLED GLASS, IN SHEETS 
OR PROFILES, WHETHER OR NOT HAVING AN 
ABSORBENT, REFLECTING OR NON-
REFLECTING LAYER, BUT NOT OTHERWISE 
WORKED:

7003.1 - Non-wired sheets:

 7003.12.00 10 sm - -  Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), 
opacified, flashed or having an absorbent, reflecting 
or non-reflecting layer

Free

 7003.19.00 40 sm - - Other Free

 7003.20.00 11 sm - Wired sheets Free

7003.30.00 12 sm - Profiles 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

7004 DRAWN GLASS AND BLOWN GLASS, IN SHEETS, 
WHETHER OR NOT HAVING AN ABSORBENT, 
REFLECTING OR NON-REFLECTING LAYER, 
BUT NOT OTHERWISE WORKED:

7004.20.00 36 sm - Glass, coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), 
opacified, flashed or having an absorbent, reflecting 
or non-reflecting layer

Free

7004.90.00 41 sm - Other glass Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
Chapter 70/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

7005 FLOAT GLASS AND SURFACE GROUND OR 
POLISHED GLASS, IN SHEETS, WHETHER OR 
NOT HAVING AN ABSORBENT, REFLECTING OR 
NON-REFLECTING LAYER, BUT NOT 
OTHERWISE WORKED:

7005.10.00 42 sm - Non-wired glass, having an absorbent, reflecting or 
non-reflecting layer

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

7005.2 - Other non-wired glass:

7005.21.00 53 sm - -  Coloured throughout the mass (body tinted), 
opacified, flashed or merely surface ground

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

7005.29.00 - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

Float glass, having a nominal thickness:
09 sm .Not exceeding 3 mm
03 sm .Exceeding 3 mm but not exceeding 4 mm
04 sm .Exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6 mm
05 sm .Exceeding 6 mm but not exceeding 10 mm
06 sm .Exceeding 10 mm

07 sm Other

7005.30.00 08 sm - Wired glass Free

7006.00.00 49 .. GLASS OF 7003, 7004 OR 7005, BENT, EDGE-
WORKED, ENGRAVED, DRILLED, ENAMELLED
OR OTHERWISE WORKED, BUT NOT FRAMED
OR FITTED WITH OTHER MATERIALS

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
Chapter 70/9

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

7016 PAVING BLOCKS, SLABS, BRICKS, SQUARES, 
TILES AND OTHER ARTICLES OF PRESSED OR
MOULDED GLASS, WHETHER OR NOT WIRED, 
OF A KIND USED FOR BUILDING OR
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; GLASS CUBES
AND OTHER GLASS SMALLWARES, WHETHER
OR NOT ON A BACKING, FOR MOSAICS OR
SIMILAR DECORATIVE PURPOSES; LEADED
LIGHTS AND THE LIKE; MULTICELLULAR OR
FOAM GLASS IN BLOCKS, PANELS, PLATES, 
SHELLS OR SIMILAR FORMS:

7016.10.00 06 .. - Glass cubes and other glass smallwares, whether or 
not on a backing, for mosaics or similar decorative 
purposes

Free

7016.90.00 17 .. - Other Free

7017 LABORATORY, HYGIENIC OR
PHARMACEUTICAL GLASSWARE, WHETHER
OR NOT GRADUATED OR CALIBRATED:

7017.10.00 13 .. - Of fused quartz or other fused silica Free

7017.20.00 11 .. - Of other glass having a linear coefficient of 
expansion not exceeding 5 x 10-6 per Kelvin within a 
temperature range of 0 ºC to 300 ºC

5%

7017.90.00 12 .. - Other 5%

7018 GLASS BEADS, IMITATION PEARLS, 
IMITATION PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS
STONES AND SIMILAR GLASS SMALLWARES, 
AND ARTICLES THEREOF OTHER THAN
IMITATION JEWELLERY; GLASS EYES OTHER
THAN PROSTHETIC ARTICLES; STATUETTES
AND OTHER ORNAMENTS OF LAMP-WORKED
GLASS, OTHER THAN IMITATION
JEWELLERY; GLASS MICROSPHERES NOT
EXCEEDING 1 mm IN DIAMETER:

7018.10.00 56 kg - Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious or 
semi-precious stones and similar glass smallwares

Free

7018.20.00 15 kg - Glass microspheres not exceeding 1 mm in diameter 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

7018.90.00 16 .. - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 13 
Chapter 70/10 (Section 14 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

7019 GLASS FIBRES (INCLUDING GLASS WOOL) AND 
ARTICLES THEREOF (FOR EXAMPLE, YARN, 
ROVINGS, WOVEN FABRICS): 

7019.1 - Slivers, rovings, yarn and chopped strands and mats 
thereof:

 7019.11.00 43 kg - -  Chopped strands, of a length of not more than
50 mm

Free

 7019.12.00 44 kg - - Rovings Free

 7019.13.00 46 kg - - Other yarn, slivers Free

 7019.14.00 47 kg - - Mechanically bonded mats Free

 7019.15.00 48 kg - - Chemically bonded mats Free

 7019.19.00 49 kg - - Other Free

7019.6 - Mechanically bonded fabrics:

7019.61.00 61 kg - - Closed woven fabrics of rovings 5%

7019.62.00 62 kg - - Other closed fabrics of rovings 5%

7019.63.00 63 sm - - Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, of yarns, not 
coated or laminated 

5%

7019.64.00 64 sm - - Closed woven fabrics, plain weave, of yarns, coated 
or laminated

5%

7019.65.00 65 sm - - Open woven fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm 5%

7019.66.00 66 sm - - Open woven fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm 5%

7019.69.00 69 sm - - Other 5%

7019.7 - Chemically bonded fabrics:

7019.71.00 71 kg - - Veils (thin sheets) Free

7019.72.00 72 kg - - Other closed fabrics 5%

 7019.73.00 73 kg - - Other open fabrics Free

7019.80.00 80 .. - Glass wool and articles of glass wool 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

7019.90.00 90 .. - Other 5%

7020 OTHER ARTICLES OF GLASS:

7020.00.10 26 .. - - - Optical fibre preforms, being goods of a kind used 
in the manufacture of optical fibres

5%

7020.00.90 28 .. - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15
Chapter 82/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

8201 HAND TOOLS, THE FOLLOWING: SPADES, 
SHOVELS, MATTOCKS, PICKS, HOES, FORKS 
AND RAKES; AXES, BILL HOOKS AND SIMILAR 
HEWING TOOLS; SECATEURS AND PRUNERS OF 
ANY KIND; SCYTHES, SICKLES, HAY KNIVES, 
HEDGE SHEARS, TIMBER WEDGES AND OTHER 
TOOLS OF A KIND USED IN AGRICULTURE, 
HORTICULTURE OR FORESTRY:

8201.10.00 01 .. - Spades and shovels 5%

 8201.30.00 03 .. - Mattocks, picks, hoes and rakes Free

8201.40.00 04 .. - Axes, bill hooks and similar hewing tools 5%

 8201.50.00 05 .. -  Secateurs and similar one-handed pruners and shears 
(including poultry shears)

Free

 8201.60.00 06 .. -  Hedge shears, two-handed pruning shears and similar 
two-handed shears

Free

8201.90.00 08 .. -  Other hand tools of a kind used in agriculture, 
horticulture or forestry

5%

8202 HAND SAWS; BLADES FOR SAWS OF ALL KINDS 
(INCLUDING SLITTING, SLOTTING OR 
TOOTHLESS SAW BLADES):

 8202.10.00 16 No - Hand saws Free

8202.20.00 10 m - Band saw blades 5%

8202.3 -  Circular saw blades (including slitting or slotting saw 
blades):

8202.31.00 36 No - - With working part of steel 5%

8202.39.00 37 No - - Other, including parts 5%

8202.40.00 35 m - Chain saw blades Free

8202.9 - Other saw blades:

8202.91.00 39 No - - Straight saw blades, for working metal 5%

8202.99.00 18 No - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15 
Chapter 82/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8203 FILES, RASPS, PLIERS (INCLUDING CUTTING 
PLIERS), PINCERS, TWEEZERS, METAL 
CUTTING SHEARS, PIPE-CUTTERS, BOLT 
CROPPERS, PERFORATING PUNCHES AND 
SIMILAR HAND TOOLS:

8203.10.00 81 No - Files, rasps and similar tools 5%
CA:Free

8203.20.00 21 .. -  Pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers and 
similar tools

5%

8203.30.00 22 .. - Metal cutting shears and similar tools 5%

8203.40.00 -  Pipe-cutters, bolt croppers, perforating punches and 
similar tools

5%

23 .. Pipe-cutters and bolt croppers
24 .. Other

8204 HAND-OPERATED SPANNERS AND WRENCHES 
(INCLUDING TORQUE METER WRENCHES BUT
NOT INCLUDING TAP WRENCHES);
INTERCHANGEABLE SPANNER SOCKETS, WITH
OR WITHOUT HANDLES:

8204.1 - Hand-operated spanners and wrenches:

8204.11.00 - - Non-adjustable 5%

25 No Combination open end and ring type
20 No Open end type; ring type
28 No Other

8204.12.00 - - Adjustable 5%

35 No Spanners and wenches
32 .. Parts

8204.20.00 -  Interchangeable spanner sockets, with or without 
handles

5%

33 SR In sets
34 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15
Chapter 82/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

8205 HAND TOOLS (INCLUDING GLAZIERS' 
DIAMONDS), NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED; BLOW LAMPS; VICES, CLAMPS AND 
THE LIKE, OTHER THAN ACCESSORIES FOR 
AND PARTS OF, MACHINE-TOOLS OR WATER-
JET CUTTING MACHINES; ANVILS; PORTABLE 
FORGES; HAND- OR PEDAL-OPERATED 
GRINDING WHEELS WITH FRAMEWORKS:

8205.10.00 01 .. - Drilling, threading or tapping tools 5%

 8205.20.00 04 No - Hammers and sledge hammers Free

8205.30.00 02 No -  Planes, chisels, gouges and similar cutting tools for 
working wood

5%

 8205.40.00 - Screwdrivers Free

07 SR In sets 
08 No Other 

8205.5 - Other hand tools (including glaziers' diamonds):

8205.51.00 09 .. - - Household tools 5%

8205.59.00 10 .. - - Other 5%

8205.60.00 11 No - Blow lamps Free

8205.70.00 - Vices, clamps and the like 5%

47 No  Vices and the like 
48 No  Clamps and the like 
45 .. Parts 

8205.90.00 01 .. -  Other, including sets of articles of two or more 
subheadings of this heading

5%

8206.00.00 20 SR TOOLS OF TWO OR MORE OF 8202 TO 8205, PUT 
UP IN SETS FOR RETAIL SALE

5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15 
Chapter 82/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8207 INTERCHANGEABLE TOOLS FOR HAND TOOLS, 
WHETHER OR NOT POWER-OPERATED, OR FOR
MACHINE-TOOLS (FOR EXAMPLE, FOR
PRESSING, STAMPING, PUNCHING, TAPPING, 
THREADING, DRILLING, BORING, BROACHING, 
MILLING, TURNING OR SCREW DRIVING), 
INCLUDING DIES FOR DRAWING OR
EXTRUDING METAL, AND ROCK DRILLING OR
EARTH BORING TOOLS:

8207.1 - Rock drilling or earth boring tools:

8207.13.00 46 No - - With working part of cermets 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8207.19.00 47 .. - - Other, including parts 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8207.20.00 28 .. - Dies for drawing or extruding metal 5%

8207.30.00 29 .. - Tools for pressing, stamping or punching 5%

8207.40.00 - Tools for tapping or threading 5%

41 No Taps; dies
33 No Other

8207.50.00 - Tools for drilling, other than for rock drilling 5%

01 No Masonry drills

Twist drills, straight shank:
02 SR .In sets
03 No .Other

04 No Other

8207.60.00 05 .. - Tools for boring or broaching 5%

8207.70.00 06 .. - Tools for milling 5%

8207.80.00 07 .. - Tools for turning 5%

8207.90.00 - Other interchangeable tools 5%
CA:Free

08 No Holesaws
09 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15
Chapter 82/7

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

8208 KNIVES AND CUTTING BLADES, FOR MACHINES
OR FOR MECHANICAL APPLIANCES:

8208.10.00 10 .. - For metal working 5%

8208.20.00 11 .. - For wood working 5%

8208.30.00 12 .. -  For kitchen appliances or for machines used by the 
food industry

5%

8208.40 - For agricultural, horticultural or forestry machines:

8208.40.10 31 .. - - - Designed for use with wood chipping machines 5%

8208.40.90 32 .. - - - Other Free

8208.90.00 14 .. - Other 5%

 8209.00.00 15 No PLATES, STICKS, TIPS AND THE LIKE FOR 
TOOLS, UNMOUNTED, OF CERMETS 

Free 

8210.00.00 39 .. HAND-OPERATED MECHANICAL APPLIANCES, 
WEIGHING 10 kg OR LESS, USED IN THE 
PREPARATION, CONDITIONING OR SERVING OF 
FOOD OR DRINK 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8211 KNIVES WITH CUTTING BLADES, SERRATED OR 
NOT (INCLUDING PRUNING KNIVES), OTHER 
THAN KNIVES OF 8208, AND BLADES 
THEREFOR:

 8211.10.00 18 SR - Sets of assorted articles Free

8211.9 - Other:

 8211.91.00 33 .. - - Table knives having fixed blades Free

8211.92 - - Other knives having fixed blades:

 8211.92.10 34 .. - - - Kitchen knives, butchers' knives and 
slaughtermen's knives

Free

8211.92.90 35 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free 

8211.93.00 42 No - - Knives having other than fixed blades Free

8211.94 - - Blades:

8211.94.10 25 No - - - For table knives, kitchen knives, butchers' knives 
and slaughtermen's knives

5%

8211.94.90 26 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15 
Chapter 82/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

(Chapter 83 follows)

8211.95 - - Handles of base metal:

8211.95.10 37 No - - - For table knives, kitchen knives, butchers' knives 
and slaughtermen's knives

5%

8211.95.90 38 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:Free

8212 RAZORS AND RAZOR BLADES (INCLUDING
RAZOR BLADE BLANKS IN STRIPS):

8212.10.00 40 No - Razors Free

8212.20.00 29 No -  Safety razor blades, including razor blade blanks in 
strips

Free

8212.90.00 30 .. - Other parts Free

8213.00.00 01 .. SCISSORS, TAILORS' SHEARS AND SIMILAR
SHEARS, AND BLADES THEREFOR

Free

8214 OTHER ARTICLES OF CUTLERY (FOR
EXAMPLE, HAIR CLIPPERS, BUTCHERS' OR
KITCHEN CLEAVERS, CHOPPERS AND MINCING
KNIVES, PAPER KNIVES); MANICURE OR
PEDICURE SETS AND INSTRUMENTS
(INCLUDING NAIL FILES):

8214.10.00 02 .. -  Paper knives, letter openers, erasing knives, pencil 
sharpeners and blades therefor

Free

8214.20.00 03 .. -  Manicure or pedicure sets and instruments (including 
nail files)

Free

8214.90.00 04 .. - Other Free

8215 SPOONS, FORKS, LADLES, SKIMMERS, CAKE-
SERVERS, FISH-KNIVES, BUTTER-KNIVES, 
SUGAR TONGS AND SIMILAR KITCHEN OR
TABLEWARE:

8215.10.00 05 SR -  Sets of assorted articles containing at least one article 
plated with precious metal

5%

 8215.20.00 06 SR - Other sets of assorted articles Free

8215.9 - Other:

8215.91.00 07 .. - - Plated with precious metal 5%

8215.99.00 08 .. - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15
Chapter 83/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

8301 PADLOCKS AND LOCKS (KEY, COMBINATION 
OR ELECTRICALLY OPERATED), OF BASE 
METAL; CLASPS AND FRAMES WITH CLASPS, 
INCORPORATING LOCKS, OF BASE METAL; 
KEYS FOR ANY OF THE FOREGOING ARTICLES, 
OF BASE METAL:

 8301.10.00 01 No - Padlocks Free

8301.20.00 02 No - Locks of a kind used for motor vehicles 5%

8301.30.00 03 No - Locks of a kind used for furniture 5%

8301.40.00 31 No - Other locks 5%

8301.50.00 06 No - Clasps and frames with clasps, incorporating locks Free

8301.60.00 07 .. - Parts 5%

8301.70.00 08 No - Keys presented separately 5% 
CA:Free

8302 BASE METAL MOUNTINGS, FITTINGS AND 
SIMILAR ARTICLES SUITABLE FOR FURNITURE, 
DOORS, STAIRCASES, WINDOWS, BLINDS, 
COACHWORK, SADDLERY, TRUNKS, CHESTS, 
CASKETS OR THE LIKE; BASE METAL HAT-
RACKS, HAT-PEGS, BRACKETS AND SIMILAR 
FIXTURES; CASTORS WITH MOUNTINGS OF 
BASE METAL; AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSERS OF 
BASE METAL:

8302.10.00 32 No - Hinges 5%

8302.20.00 11 No - Castors 5%

8302.30.00 12 .. -  Other mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable 
for motor vehicles

5%

8302.4 - Other mountings, fittings and similar articles:

8302.41.00 33 .. - - Suitable for buildings 5%

8302.42.00 34 .. - - Other, suitable for furniture 5%

8302.49.00 35 .. - - Other 5%

8302.50.00 21 No - Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures 5%

 8302.60.00 22 No - Automatic door closers Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 15 
Chapter 83/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8303.00.00 23 No ARMOURED OR REINFORCED SAFES, STRONG-
BOXES AND DOORS AND SAFE DEPOSIT
LOCKERS FOR STRONG-ROOMS, CASH OR DEED
BOXES AND THE LIKE, OF BASE METAL

5%

8304.00.00 24 .. FILING CABINETS, CARD-INDEX CABINETS, 
PAPER TRAYS, PAPER RESTS, PEN TRAYS, 
OFFICE-STAMP STANDS AND SIMILAR OFFICE
OR DESK EQUIPMENT, OF BASE METAL, OTHER
THAN OFFICE FURNITURE OF 9403

5%

8305 FITTINGS FOR LOOSE-LEAF BINDERS OR FILES, 
LETTER CLIPS, LETTER CORNERS, PAPER
CLIPS, INDEXING TAGS AND SIMILAR OFFICE
ARTICLES, OF BASE METAL; STAPLES IN STRIPS
(FOR EXAMPLE, FOR OFFICES, UPHOLSTERY, 
PACKAGING), OF BASE METAL:

 8305.10.00 25 .. - Fittings for loose-leaf binders or files Free

8305.20.00 26 kg - Staples in strips 5%

 8305.90.00 27 .. - Other, including parts Free

8306 BELLS, GONGS AND THE LIKE, NON- ELECTRIC, 
OF BASE METAL; STATUETTES AND OTHER
ORNAMENTS, OF BASE METAL; PHOTOGRAPH, 
PICTURE OR SIMILAR FRAMES, OF BASE
METAL; MIRRORS OF BASE METAL:

8306.10.00 28 No - Bells, gongs and the like 5%

8306.2 - Statuettes and other ornaments:

8306.21.00 29 No - - Plated with precious metal 5%

8306.29.00 01 No - - Other 5%

8306.30.00 02 .. - Photograph, picture or similar frames; mirrors 5%

8307 FLEXIBLE TUBING OF BASE METAL, WITH OR
WITHOUT FITTINGS:

8307.10.00 03 m - Of iron or steel 5%

8307.90.00 04 m - Of other base metal 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/9

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

8401 NUCLEAR REACTORS; FUEL ELEMENTS 
(CARTRIDGES), NON-IRRADIATED, FOR 
NUCLEAR REACTORS; MACHINERY AND 
APPARATUS FOR ISOTOPIC SEPARATION:

8401.10.00 01 No - Nuclear reactors 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8401.20.00 02 .. -  Machinery and apparatus for isotopic separation, and 
parts thereof

Free

8401.30.00 03 kg - Fuel elements (cartridges), non-irradiated 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8401.40.00 04 .. - Parts of nuclear reactors 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5%

8402 STEAM OR OTHER VAPOUR GENERATING 
BOILERS (OTHER THAN CENTRAL HEATING 
HOT WATER BOILERS CAPABLE ALSO OF 
PRODUCING LOW PRESSURE STEAM); SUPER-
HEATED WATER BOILERS:

8402.1 - Steam or other vapour generating boilers:

8402.11.00 05 No - -  Watertube boilers with a steam production exceeding 
45 t per hour

5% 
CA:Free 

8402.12.00 06 No - -  Watertube boilers with a steam production not 
exceeding 45 t per hour

5% 
CA:Free 

8402.19.00 07 No - -  Other vapour generating boilers, including hybrid 
boilers

5% 
CA:Free 

8402.20.00 08 No - Super-heated water boilers 5% 
CA:Free 

8402.90.00 09 .. - Parts 5% 
CA:Free

8403 CENTRAL HEATING BOILERS OTHER THAN
THOSE OF 8402:

8403.10.00 10 No - Boilers 5%

8403.90.00 11 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/10

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8404 AUXILIARY PLANT FOR USE WITH BOILERS OF 
8402 OR 8403 (FOR EXAMPLE, ECONOMISERS, 
SUPER-HEATERS, SOOT REMOVERS, GAS 
RECOVERERS); CONDENSERS FOR STEAM OR 
OTHER VAPOUR POWER UNITS:

8404.10.00 12 No - Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of 8402 or 8403 5%
CA:Free

 8404.20.00 13 No - Condensers for steam or other vapour power units Free

8404.90.00 14 .. - Parts 5% 
CA:Free

8405 PRODUCER GAS OR WATER GAS GENERATORS, 
WITH OR WITHOUT THEIR PURIFIERS;
ACETYLENE GAS GENERATORS AND SIMILAR
WATER PROCESS GAS GENERATORS, WITH OR
WITHOUT THEIR PURIFIERS:

8405.10.00 15 .. -  Producer gas or water gas generators, with or without 
their purifiers; acetylene gas generators and similar 
water process gas generators, with or without their 
purifiers

5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8405.90.00 16 .. - Parts 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8406 STEAM TURBINES AND OTHER VAPOUR
TURBINES:

8406.10.00 70 No - Turbines for marine propulsion Free

8406.8 - Other turbines:

8406.81.00 66 No - - Of an output exceeding 40 MW Free

8406.82.00 67 No - -  Of an output not exceeding 40 MW Free

8406.90.00 68 .. - Parts Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/15

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

8409 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR 
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE ENGINES OF 8407 OR 
8408:

 8409.10.00 56 .. - For aircraft engines Free

8409.9 - Other:

8409.91 - -  Suitable for use solely or principally with spark-
ignition internal combustion piston engines: 

8409.91.10  - - - Parts, as follows: 
(a) carburettors, and parts thereof, not being 

suitable for use with motorcycles; 
(b) piston pins; 
(c) piston rings; 
(d) valves; 
(e) of engines of a kind used with vehicles of

8701.21.00, 8701.22.00, 8701.23.00, 8701.24.00, 
8701.29.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705; 

(f) of a kind used with engines having a power not 
exceeding 4.5 kW of 8407.31.00 

5%

Original equipment:
16 .. .Valves
63 .. .Other, including carburettors and parts 

thereof, piston rings and piston pins

Replacement equipment:
58 .. .Carburettors and parts thereof

.Other:
..For engines of highway motor vehicles of

8701.21.00, 8701.22.00, 8701.23.00, 
8701.24.00, 8701.29.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or
8705:

36 No ...Piston with pin (excluding pistons 
with rings)

37 No ...Piston assemblies (i.e. piston, 
piston rings and pins)

64 .. ...Other, including piston pins, piston rings and 
valves

47 .. ..Other

8409.91.90 65 .. - - - Other Free

8409.99 - - Other:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/16

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate # 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8409.99.10 - - - Parts, as follows: 
(a) piston pins; 
(b) piston rings; 
(c) valves; 
(d) for engines of a kind used with vehicles of 

8701.21.00, 8701.22.00, 8701.23.00, 8701.24.00, 
8701.29.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705, but not 
including fuel injection equipment and parts 
thereof unless for use in the assembly or 
manufacture of those vehicles

5%

27 .. Original equipment 

Replacement equipment: 
44 ..  .For engines of highway motor vehicles of 

8701.21.00, 8701.22.00, 8701.23.00, 8701.24.00, 
8701.29.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705 

32 .. .Other

8409.99.90 62 .. - - - Other Free

8410 HYDRAULIC TURBINES, WATER WHEELS, AND 
REGULATORS THEREFOR: 

8410.1 - Hydraulic turbines and water wheels: 

8410.11.00 01 No - - Of a power not exceeding 1 000 kW 5%

8410.12.00 02 No - -  Of a power exceeding 1 000 kW but not 
exceeding 10 000 kW 

5%

 8410.13.00 03 No - - Of a power exceeding 10 000 kW Free 

8410.90.00 04 .. - Parts, including regulators 5%

8411 TURBO-JETS, TURBO-PROPELLERS AND OTHER 
GAS TURBINES: 

8411.1 - Turbo-jets: 

8411.11.00 05 No - - Of a thrust not exceeding 25 kN Free 

8411.12.00 06 No - - Of a thrust exceeding 25 kN Free 

8411.2 - Turbo-propellers: 

8411.21.00 07 No - - Of a power not exceeding 1 100 kW Free 

8411.22.00 08 No - - Of a power exceeding 1 100 kW Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/17

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

8411.8 - Other gas turbines:

8411.81.00 09 No - - Of a power not exceeding 5 000 kW Free

8411.82.00 10 No - - Of a power exceeding 5 000 kW Free

8411.9 - Parts:

8411.91.00 11 .. - - Of turbo-jets or turbo-propellers Free

8411.99.00 12 .. - - Other Free

8412 OTHER ENGINES AND MOTORS:

8412.10.00 13 No - Reaction engines other than turbo-jets Free

8412.2 - Hydraulic power engines and motors:

8412.21.00 14 .. - - Linear acting (cylinders) 5%

8412.29.00 15 No - - Other 5%

8412.3 - Pneumatic power engines and motors:

8412.31.00 16 .. - - Linear acting (cylinders) 5%

8412.39 - - Other:

8412.39.10 27 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) actuators for the mechanical operation of 

control valves;
(b) engines operated by an external source of 

compressed gas and having a maximum gas 
consumption rate not exceeding 0.07 m3/minute

5%

8412.39.90 19 No - - - Other Free

8412.80.00 - Other Free

30 No Wind turbines
35 .. Other

8412.90 - Parts:

8412.90.10 21 .. - - - For engines of 8412.10.00, 8412.39.90 or 8412.80.00 Free

8412.90.90 22 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8413 PUMPS FOR LIQUIDS, WHETHER OR NOT 
FITTED WITH A MEASURING DEVICE; LIQUID 
ELEVATORS:

8413.1 -  Pumps fitted or designed to be fitted with a measuring 
device:

 8413.11.00 23 No - -  Pumps for dispensing fuel or lubricants, of the type 
used in filling-stations or in garages

Free

8413.19.00 24 No - - Other 5%

8413.20.00 25 No -  Hand pumps, other than those of 8413.11.00 or
8413.19.00

5%

8413.30 -  Fuel, lubricating or cooling medium pumps for 
internal combustion piston engines:

8413.30.10 03 No - - - Pumps, as follows:
(a) fuel pumps, used solely or principally with 

compression-ignition engines; 
(b) oil or petrol pumps for use in the assembly or 

manufacture of engines for:
(i) vehicles, having a power exceeding 7.46 kW, 

of 8701.10.00, 8701.91.11, 8701.91.19,
8701.92.10, 8701.93.10, 8701.94.10 or 
8701.95.10; or 

(ii) vehicles of 8701.30.00, 8701.91.90, 
8701.92.90, 8701.93.90, 8701.94.90 or 
8701.95.90, other than tractors for dumpers; 
or 

(iii) vehicles of 8709.19.00 

Free

8413.30.90 - - - Other 5%

02 No  For use as original components in the assembly 
or manufacture of vehicles of 8701.20.00, 8702, 
8703, 8704 or 8705 

35 No Other

8413.40.00 05 No - Concrete pumps 5%

8413.50 - Other reciprocating positive displacement pumps:

8413.50.10 06 No - - -  Specially designed for use in the mining or 
metallurgical industries, other than pulp pumps for 
use in conjunction with ore dressing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8413.50.90 60 No - - - Other 5%

8413.60 - Other rotary positive displacement pumps:

8413.60.10 10 No - - -  Specially designed for use in the mining or 
metallurgical industries, other than pulp pumps for 
use in conjunction with ore dressing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8413.60.90 61 No - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/19

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8413.70 - Other centrifugal pumps:

8413.70.10 14 No - - -  Specially designed for use in the mining or 
metallurgical industries, other than pulp pumps for 
use in conjunction with ore dressing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8413.70.90 62 No - - - Other 5%

8413.8 - Other pumps; liquid elevators:

8413.81 - - Pumps:

8413.81.10 17 No - - -  Specially designed for use in the mining or 
metallurgical industries, other than pulp pumps for 
use in conjunction with ore dressing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8413.81.90 63 No - - - Other 5%

8413.82.00 20 No - - Liquid elevators 5%

8413.9 - Parts:

8413.91 - - Of pumps:

8413.91.10 21 .. - - -  Specially designed for use in the mining or 
metallurgical industries, other than pulp pumps for 
use in conjunction with ore dressing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8413.91.20 64 .. - - - Of pumps of 8413.30.10 Free

8413.91.90 65 .. - - - Other 5%

8413.92.00 23 .. - - Of liquid elevators 5%

8414 AIR OR VACUUM PUMPS, AIR OR OTHER GAS
COMPRESSORS AND FANS; VENTILATING OR
RECYCLING HOODS INCORPORATING A FAN, 
WHETHER OR NOT FITTED WITH FILTERS;
GAS-TIGHT BIOLOGICAL SAFETY CABINETS, 
WHETHER OR NOT FITTED WITH FILTERS:

8414.10 - Vacuum pumps:

8414.10.10 24 No - - - Vacuum pumps of a kind used solely or principally 
for the manufacture of semiconductors or flat panel 
displays

5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8414.10.90 26 No - - - Other 5%

8414.20.00 25 No - Hand-  or foot-operated air pumps Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/20

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8414.30.00 -  Compressors of a kind used in refrigerating 
equipment 

5%

66 No For automotive air conditioners

Other:
.Sealed motor type:

27 No ..Not exceeding 3.75 kW
28 No ..Exceeding 3.75 kW

.Accessible hermetic type:
29 No ..Not exceeding 3.75 kW
30 No ..Exceeding 3.75 kW

.Other:
31 No ..Not exceeding 3.75 kW
32 No ..Exceeding 3.75 kW

8414.40 -  Air compressors mounted on a wheeled chassis for 
towing:

 8414.40.10 35 No - - -  Reciprocating or rotary, having a capacity not 
exceeding 3 m3 of free air delivered per minute

Free

 8414.40.20 36 No - - -  Reciprocating or rotary, having a capacity 
exceeding 3 m3 but not exceeding 25 m3 of free air 
delivered per minute

Free

8414.40.90 54 No - - - Other Free

8414.5 - Fans:

8414.51.00 01 No - -  Table, floor, wall, window, ceiling or roof fans, with 
a self-contained electric motor of an output not 
exceeding 125 W

5%

8414.59 - - Other:

8414.59.10 51 No - - -  Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5%

8414.59.20 52 No - - -  Of a kind used solely or principally for cooling 
microprocessors, telecommunication apparatus, 
automatic data processing machines or units of 
automatic data processing machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8414.59.90 55 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8414.60.00 04 No -  Hoods having a maximum horizontal side not 
exceeding 120 cm

5%

8414.70 -  Gas-tight biological safety cabinets:

8414.70.10 05 No - - - With hoods having a maximum horizontal side not 
exceeding 120 cm

5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 84/21
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Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

 8414.70.20 06 No - - - Fitted with filters, other than goods with a stainless 
steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with 
inside diameters exceeding 1.3 cm

Free

8414.70.90 07 No - - - Other Free

8414.80 - Other:

8414.80.1 - - -  Reciprocating or rotary air compressors or pumps, 
having a capacity not exceeding 3 m3 of free air 
delivered per minute:

8414.80.11 49 No - - - - Aquarium aerators Free

8414.80.19 50 No - - - - Other 5%

8414.80.20 62 No - - -  Reciprocating or rotary air compressors or pumps, 
having a capacity exceeding 3 m3 but not exceeding
25 m3 of free air delivered per minute

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8414.80.30 53 No - - -  Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, 
with self-contained electric motor, NSA

5%

8414.80.90 64 No - - - Other Free

8414.90 - Parts:

8414.90.10 - - - Of goods of 8414.20.00, 8414.40.90, 8414.70.90 or 
8414.80.90

Free

41 .. Of pumps and compressors used in the liquefaction 
of gases

44 .. Other

8414.90.20 43 .. - - - Of goods of 8414.40.20 or 8414.80.20 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8414.90.90 - - - Other 5%

56 .. Of compressors of a kind used in refrigerating or 
air conditioning applications

34 .. Of fans
40 .. Other

8415 AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES, COMPRISING A
MOTOR-DRIVEN FAN AND ELEMENTS FOR
CHANGING THE TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY, 
INCLUDING THOSE MACHINES IN WHICH THE
HUMIDITY CANNOT BE SEPARATELY
REGULATED:

8415.10.00 - Of a kind designed to be fixed to a window, wall, 
ceiling or floor, self-contained or “split-system”

5%

37 No Less than 3 kW
38 No 3 kW or more but less than 4 kW
39 No 4 kW or more but less than 5 kW
49 No 5 kW or more



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8415.20.00 60 No - Of a kind used for persons, in motor vehicles 5%

8415.8 - Other:

8415.81.00 20 No - -  Incorporating a refrigerating unit and a valve for 
rev-ersal of the cooling/heat cycle (reversible heat 
pumps)

5%

8415.82.00 63 No - - Other, incorporating a refrigerating unit 5%

8415.83.00 22 No - - Not incorporating a refrigerating unit 5%

8415.90.00 66 .. - Parts 5%

8416 FURNACE BURNERS FOR LIQUID FUEL, FOR
PULVERISED SOLID FUEL OR FOR GAS;
MECHANICAL STOKERS, INCLUDING THEIR
MECHANICAL GRATES, MECHANICAL ASH
DISCHARGERS AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES:

8416.10.00 25 No - Furnace burners for liquid fuel 5% 
CA:Free

8416.20.00 26 No -  Other furnace burners, including combination 
burners

5% 
CA:Free

8416.30.00 27 .. -  Mechanical stokers, including their mechanical 
grates, mechanical ash dischargers and similar 
appliances

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8416.90.00 28 .. - Parts 5% 
CA:Free

8417 INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY FURNACES AND
OVENS, INCLUDING INCINERATORS, NON-
ELECTRIC:

8417.10.00 29 No -  Furnaces and ovens for the roasting, melting or other 
heat-treatment of ores, pyrites or of metals

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8417.20.00 30 No - Bakery ovens, including biscuit ovens 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8417.80.00 31 No - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8417.90.00 32 .. - Parts 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.12

8418 REFRIGERATORS, FREEZERS AND OTHER 
REFRIGERATING OR FREEZING EQUIPMENT, 
ELECTRIC OR OTHER; HEAT PUMPS OTHER 
THAN AIR CONDITIONING MACHINES OF 8415: 

 8418.10.00 -  Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted with separate 
external doors or drawers, or combinations thereof 

Free

Compression-type:
09 No .Less than 200 L gross internal capacity
10 No .200 L and over but less than 300 L gross 

internal capacity
11 No .300 L and over but less than 400 L gross  

internal capacity
12 No .400 L and over but less than 500 L gross  

internal capacity
13 No .500 L and over gross internal capacity

31 No Absorption-type
90 No Other

8418.2 - Refrigerators, household type:

8418.21.00 - - Compression-type 5%

09 No Less than 200 L gross internal capacity
10 No 200 L and over but less than 300 L gross internal 

capacity
45 No 300 L and over but less than 500 L gross internal 

capacity
13 No 500 L and over gross internal capacity

8418.29.00 21 No - - Other 5%

 8418.30.00 - Freezers of the chest type, not exceeding 800 L 
capacity

Free

16 No Less than 300 L gross internal capacity
17 No 300 L and over gross internal capacity

 8418.40.00 - Freezers of the upright type, not exceeding 900 L 
capacity

Free

18 No Less than 200 L gross internal capacity
19 No 200 L and over gross internal capacity

8418.50.00 30 No -  Other furniture (chests, cabinets, display counters, 
show-cases and the like) for storage and display, 
incorporating refrigerating or freezing equipment

5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 84/24
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8418.6 -  Other refrigerating or freezing equipment; heat 
pumps:

8418.61.00 32 No - -  Heat pumps other than air conditioning machines of 
8415

5%

8418.69.00 - - Other 5% 

28 No Ice-making machines 
33 No  Other 

8418.9 - Parts: 

8418.91.00 48 .. - -  Furniture designed to receive refrigerating or 
freezing equipment

5%

8418.99.00 - - Other 5% 

27 No  Condensers; evaporators 
49 .. Other

8419 MACHINERY, PLANT OR LABORATORY 
EQUIPMENT, WHETHER OR NOT 
ELECTRICALLY HEATED (EXCLUDING 
FURNACES, OVENS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT OF 
8514), FOR THE TREATMENT OF MATERIALS BY 
A PROCESS INVOLVING A CHANGE OF 
TEMPERATURE SUCH AS HEATING, COOKING, 
ROASTING, DISTILLING, RECTIFYING, 
STERILISING, PASTEURISING, STEAMING, 
DRYING, EVAPORATING, VAPORISING, 
CONDENSING OR COOLING, OTHER THAN 
MACHINERY OR PLANT OF A KIND USED FOR 
DOMESTIC PURPOSES; INSTANTANEOUS OR 
STORAGE WATER HEATERS, NON-ELECTRIC:

8419.1 - Instantaneous or storage water heaters, non-electric: 

8419.11.00 09 No - - Instantaneous gas water heaters 5% 

 8419.12.00 01 No - - Solar water heaters Free 

8419.19.00 90 No - - Other 5% 

8419.20.00 11 No - Medical, surgical or laboratory sterilisers 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8419.3 - Dryers: 

 8419.33.00 03 No - - Lyophilisation apparatus, freeze drying units and 
spray dryers

Free

8419.34.00 04 No - - Other, for agricultural products 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 8419.35.00 05 No - - Other, for wood, paper pulp, paper or paperboard  Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
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Chapter 84/25
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

8419.39 - - Other:

8419.39.10 41 No - - -  Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, 
with self-contained electric motor

5%

8419.39.90 44 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8419.40.00 15 No - Distilling or rectifying plant 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8419.50 - Heat exchange units:

8419.50.20 34 No - - -  Of fluoropolymers and with inlet and outlet tube 
bores with inside diameters measuring 3 cm or less

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8419.50.30 35 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles, NSA 

5%

8419.50.90 36 .. - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8419.60.00 17 .. - Machinery for liquefying air or other gases Free

8419.8 - Other machinery, plant and equipment:

8419.81 - -  For making hot drinks or for cooking or heating 
food:

8419.81.10 27 No - - - Hot drink dispensing machines 5%

8419.81.90 - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

25 .. Electrically operated
29 .. Other

8419.89 - - Other:

 8419.89.20 18 .. - - -  Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, 
with self-contained electric motor

Free

8419.89.90 59 .. - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8419.90.00 07 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/26

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8420 CALENDERING OR OTHER ROLLING 
MACHINES, OTHER THAN FOR METALS OR 
GLASS, AND CYLINDERS THEREFOR:

8420.10.00 01 .. - Calendering or other rolling machines Free

8420.9 - Parts:

8420.91.00 02 .. - - Cylinders 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8420.99.00 03 .. - - Other Free

8421 CENTRIFUGES, INCLUDING CENTRIFUGAL
DRYERS; FILTERING OR PURIFYING
MACHINERY AND APPARATUS FOR LIQUIDS OR
GASES:

8421.1 - Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers:

8421.11.00 04 No - - Cream separators Free

 8421.12.00 05 No - - Clothes-dryers Free

8421.19.00 20 No - - Other 5%

8421.2 -  Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for 
liquids:

8421.21 - - For filtering or purifying water:

8421.21.10 36 .. - - -  Filtering machinery and apparatus for use with 
swimming pools

5%

8421.21.90 37 .. - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/27

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.12

8421.22.00 08 .. - -  For filtering or purifying beverages other than water 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8421.23.00 - -  Oil or petrol-filters for internal combustion engines 5%

Replacement equipment for highway motor 
vehicles:

10 No  .For fuel injection equipment 
11 No  .Other 

28 No Other 

8421.29 - - Other:

8421.29.10 12 No - - - Liquid filtering or purifying machinery and 
apparatus made of fluoropolymers and with filter or 
purifier membrane thickness not exceeding 140 
microns

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5% 

From 1 July 2019 Free

8421.29.90 13 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8421.3 -  Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for 
gases:

8421.31.00 - -  Intake air filters for internal combustion engines 5%

51 No  Replacement equipment for highway motor 
vehicles 

52 No Other

8421.32.00 60 No - -  Catalytic converters or particulate filters, whether or 
not combined, for purifying or filtering exhaust gases 
from internal combustion engines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8421.39 - - Other:

8421.39.10 15 No - - - Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for 
gases, with stainless steel housing, and with inlet 
and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not 
exceeding 1.3 cm 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 3.75% 

From 1 July 2019 Free

8421.39.90 16 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8421.9 - Parts:

8421.91.00 50 .. - - Of centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers 5%

8421.99 - - Other:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/28

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8421.99.10 56 .. - - - Of goods of 8421.29.10 or 8421.39.10 5% 

From 1 July 2018 3.75% 

From 1 July 2019 Free

8421.99.90 17 .. - - - Other 5%

8422 DISH WASHING MACHINES; MACHINERY FOR 
CLEANING OR DRYING BOTTLES OR OTHER
CONTAINERS; MACHINERY FOR FILLING, 
CLOSING, SEALING OR LABELLING BOTTLES, 
CANS, BOXES, BAGS OR OTHER CONTAINERS;
MACHINERY FOR CAPSULING BOTTLES, JARS, 
TUBES AND SIMILAR CONTAINERS; OTHER
PACKING OR WRAPPING MACHINERY
(INCLUDING HEAT-SHRINK WRAPPING
MACHINERY); MACHINERY FOR AERATING
BEVERAGES:

8422.1 - Dish washing machines:

 8422.11.00 22 No - - Of the household type Free

8422.19.00 23 No - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8422.20.00 24 No -  Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other 
containers

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8422.30 -  Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or labelling 
bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; 
machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and 
similar containers; machinery for aerating beverages:

8422.30.10 21 No - - -  Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, 
with self-contained electric motor

5%

8422.30.90 25 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8422.40 -  Other packing or wrapping machinery (including 
heat-shrink wrapping machinery):

 8422.40.10 26 No - - -  Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, 
with self-contained electric motor

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/29

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.14

8422.40.90 - - - Other Free 
Single function machines: 

27 No .Wrapping 
30 No  .Strapping 
33 No .Cartoning 
34 No  .Other

Multi-function machines: 
40 No .Packing/wrapping 
46 No  .Other 

48 No  Other 

8422.90.00 49 .. - Parts 5%

8423 WEIGHING MACHINERY (EXCLUDING 
BALANCES OF A SENSITIVITY OF 5 cg OR 
BETTER), INCLUDING WEIGHT OPERATED 
COUNTING OR CHECKING MACHINES; 
WEIGHING MACHINE WEIGHTS OF ALL KINDS:

 8423.10.00  -  Personal weighing machines, including baby scales; 
household scales

Free

31 No  Personal weighing machines, including baby and 
bathroom scales 

32 No  Household scales 

8423.20 - Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors: 

8423.20.10 01 No - - - Using electronic means for gauging weights 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5% 
CA:Free 

From 1 July 2019  Free

8423.20.90 02 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8423.30 -  Constant weight scales and scales for discharging a 
predetermined weight of material into a bag or 
container, including hopper scales: 

8423.30.10 03 No - - - Using electronic means for gauging weights 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5% 

From 1 July 2019  Free 

8423.30.90 04 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/30

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8423.8 - Other weighing machinery: 

8423.81 - -  Having a maximum weighing capacity not exceeding 
30 kg:

8423.81.10 05 No - - - Using electronic means for gauging weights 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8423.81.90 06 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8423.82 - -  Having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding
30 kg but not exceeding 5 000 kg:

8423.82.10 07 No - - -  Using electronic means for gauging weights, 
excluding machines for weighing motor vehicles

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8423.82.90 08 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8423.89 - - Other:

8423.89.10 09 No - - - Using electronic means for gauging weights 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8423.89.90 10 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/35

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8427.20.00 - Other self-propelled trucks 5%

Fork-lift trucks, having at a 600 mm load centre, 
a lifting capacity of:

01 No .Less than 1 500 kg
02 No .1 500 kg and over but less than 2 000 kg
03 No .2 000 kg and over but less than 3 000 kg
04 No .3 000 kg and over but less than 4 000 kg
05 No .4 000 kg and over but less than 5 000 kg
06 No .5 000 kg and over but less than 6 000 kg
07 No .6 000 kg and over

08 No Other

8427.90.00 32 No - Other trucks 5%

8428 OTHER LIFTING, HANDLING, LOADING OR
UNLOADING MACHINERY (FOR EXAMPLE, 
LIFTS, ESCALATORS, CONVEYORS, 
TELEFERICS):

8428.10.00 11 No - Lifts and skip hoists 5%

8428.20.00 12 No - Pneumatic elevators and conveyors 5%

8428.3 -  Other continuous-action elevators and conveyors, for 
goods or materials:

8428.31.00 13 No - - Specially designed for underground use 5%

8428.32.00 14 No - - Other, bucket type 5%

8428.33.00 15 No - - Other, belt type 5%

8428.39.00 40 No - - Other 5%

 8428.40.00 17 No - Escalators and moving walkways Free

8428.60.00 19 No -  Teleferics, chair-lifts, ski-draglines; traction 
mechanisms for funiculars

5%

8428.70.00 20 No -  Industrial robots 5%

8428.90.00 90 No - Other machinery 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/36

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8429 SELF-PROPELLED BULLDOZERS, 
ANGLEDOZERS, GRADERS, LEVELLERS, 
SCRAPERS, MECHANICAL SHOVELS, 
EXCAVATORS, SHOVEL LOADERS, TAMPING 
MACHINES AND ROAD ROLLERS: 

8429.1 - Bulldozers and angledozers:

8429.11.00 38 No - - Track laying Free

8429.19.00 39 No - - Other Free

8429.20.00 40 No - Graders and levellers 5%

 8429.30.00 28 No - Scrapers Free

8429.40.00 29 No - Tamping machines and road rollers 5%

8429.5 - Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel loaders:

8429.51 - - Front-end shovel loaders:

8429.51.10 41 No - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) track laying;
(b) underground loaders having a payload capacity 

exceeding 16 t

Free

8429.51.90 36 No - - - Other 5%

8429.52 - -  Machinery with a 360º revolving superstructure:

8429.52.10 38 No - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) electric walking draglines;
(b) excavators of the track laying or wheeled type 

having an operating weight exceeding 12 t;
(c) mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity 

exceeding 5 m3

Free

8429.52.90 39 No - - - Other 5%

8429.59 - - Other:

8429.59.10 36 .. - - - Mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity 
exceeding 5 m3

Free

8429.59.90 - - - Other 5%

04 .. Four-wheel drive wheel loaders
40 .. Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 84/37

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

8430 OTHER MOVING, GRADING, LEVELLING, 
SCRAPING, EXCAVATING, TAMPING, 
COMPACTING, EXTRACTING OR BORING 
MACHINERY, FOR EARTH, MINERALS OR ORES; 
PILE-DRIVERS AND PILE-EXTRACTORS; SNOW-
PLOUGHS AND SNOW-BLOWERS:

8430.10.00 06 No - Pile-drivers and pile-extractors Free

8430.20.00 07 No - Snow-ploughs and snow-blowers Free

8430.3 - Coal or rock cutters and tunnelling machinery:

8430.31.00 08 No - - Self-propelled Free

8430.39.00 09 No - - Other Free

8430.4 - Other boring or sinking machinery:

8430.41.00  - - Self-propelled 5% 
CA:Free 

Rock boring machines: 
41 No  .Rotary and percussive rock drills 
42 No .Other 

14 No  Other 

8430.49.00 - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

Rock boring machines: 
43 No  .Rotary and percussive rock drills 
19 No .Other 

44 No Other 

8430.50.00 45 No - Other machinery, self-propelled 5% 
DCS:Free 

8430.6 - Other machinery, not self-propelled:

 8430.61.00 23 No - - Tamping or compacting machinery Free

8430.69 - - Other:

 8430.69.10 30 No - - - Scrapers Free

8430.69.90 32 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/38

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8431 PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCI-
PALLY WITH THE MACHINERY OF 8425 TO 8430:

8431.10.00 - Of machinery of 8425 5%

27 .. Of pulley tackle and hoists, other than skiphoists 
or hoists of a kind used for raising vehicles

46 .. Other

8431.20.00 - Of machinery of 8427 5%

Of fork-lift or elevating platform trucks:
29 .. .Fork arms
30 .. .Other

31 .. Other

8431.3 - Of machinery of 8428:

8431.31.00 01 .. - - Of lifts, skip hoists or escalators 5%

8431.39.00 10 .. - - Other 5%

8431.4 - Of machinery of 8426, 8429 or 8430:

8431.41.00 03 .. - - Buckets, shovels, grabs and grips 5%

8431.42.00 04 .. - - Bulldozer or angledozer blades 5%

8431.43.00 31 .. - -  Parts for boring or sinking machinery of 8430.41.00 
or 8430.49.00

5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8431.49 - - Other:

8431.49.10 32 .. - - - Of machinery of 8430.3 Free

8431.49.90 33 .. - - - Other 5%

8432 AGRICULTURAL, HORTICULTURAL OR
FORESTRY MACHINERY FOR SOIL
PREPARATION OR CULTIVATION; LAWN OR
SPORTS-GROUND ROLLERS:

8432.10.00 08 No - Ploughs Free

8432.2 - Harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders and hoes:

8432.21.00 09 No - - Disc harrows Free

8432.29.00 47 No - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/39

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

8432.3 - Seeders, planters and transplanters

8432.31.00 02 No - - No-till direct seeders, planters and transplanters Free

8432.39.00 10 No - - Other Free

8432.4 - Manure spreaders and fertiliser distributors:

8432.41.00 11 No - - Manure spreaders Free

8432.42.00 17 No - - Fertiliser distributors Free

8432.80.00 14 No - Other machinery Free

8432.90.00 - Parts Free

15 No Discs

Other:

35 .. .For agricultural, horticultural and forestry 
machinery

59 .. .Other

8433 HARVESTING OR THRESHING MACHINERY, 
INCLUDING STRAW OR FODDER BALERS; 
GRASS OR HAY MOWERS; MACHINES FOR 
CLEANING, SORTING OR GRADING EGGS, FRUIT 
OR OTHER AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE, OTHER 
THAN MACHINERY OF 8437:

8433.1 - Mowers for lawns, parks or sports-grounds:

8433.11.00 - -  Powered, with the cutting device rotating in a 
horizontal plane

5% 

55 No Ride-on or tractor mowers

56 No Walk behind type mower

48 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/40

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 8433.19.00 - - Other Free

62 No Ride-on or tractor mowers

63 No Walk behind type mower

66 No Other

8433.20.00 26 No -  Other mowers, including cutter bars for tractor 
mounting

5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 8433.30.00 49 No - Other haymaking machinery Free

8433.40 - Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers:

8433.40.10 36 No - - - Round bale hay balers Free

 8433.40.90 37 No - - - Other Free

8433.5 - Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery:

8433.51.00 29 No - - Combine harvester-threshers Free

 8433.52.00 30 No - - Other threshing machinery Free

 8433.53.00 01 No - - Root or tuber harvesting machines Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/43

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

8437 MACHINES FOR CLEANING, SORTING OR 
GRADING SEED, GRAIN OR DRIED LEGUMINOUS 
VEGETABLES; MACHINERY USED IN THE 
MILLING INDUSTRY OR FOR THE WORKING OF 
CEREALS OR DRIED LEGUMINOUS 
VEGETABLES, OTHER THAN FARM-TYPE 
MACHINERY:

8437.10.00 23 No -  Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, grain 
or dried leguminous vegetables

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8437.80.00 24 No - Other machinery Free

8437.90.00 45 .. - Parts Free

8438 MACHINERY, NOT SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED 
ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER, FOR THE 
INDUSTRIAL PREPARATION OR MANUFACTURE 
OF FOOD OR DRINK, OTHER THAN MACHINERY 
FOR THE EXTRACTION OR PREPARATION OF 
ANIMAL OR FIXED VEGETABLE OR MICROBIAL 
FATS OR OILS:

8438.10 -  Bakery machinery and machinery for the 
manufacture of macaroni, spaghetti or similar 
products:

8438.10.10 27 .. - - - For the manufacture of macaroni, spaghetti or 
similar products

Free

8438.10.90 28 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8438.20.00 29 .. -  Machinery for the manufacture of confectionery, 
cocoa or chocolate

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8438.30.00 30 .. - Machinery for sugar manufacture 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8438.40.00 31 .. - Brewery machinery 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8438.50.00 32 .. - Machinery for the preparation of meat or poultry 5%

8438.60.00 33 .. -  Machinery for the preparation of fruits, nuts or 
vegetables

5%

8438.80.00 35 .. - Other machinery 5%

8438.90 - Parts:

8438.90.10 38 .. - - - Of machinery of 8438.10, 8438.20.00, 8438.30.00 or 
8438.40.00

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8438.90.90 37 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/44

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8439 MACHINERY FOR MAKING PULP OF FIBROUS 
CELLULOSIC MATERIAL OR FOR MAKING OR 
FINISHING PAPER OR PAPERBOARD:

8439.10.00 01 .. -  Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic 
material

Free

8439.20.00 02 .. - Machinery for making paper or paperboard Free

 8439.30.00 03 .. - Machinery for finishing paper or paperboard Free

8439.9 - Parts:

8439.91.00 04 .. - -  Of machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic 
material

Free

8439.99.00 05 .. - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8440 BOOK-BINDING MACHINERY, INCLUDING
BOOK-SEWING MACHINES:

8440.10.00 06 No - Machinery Free

8440.90.00 07 .. - Parts Free

8441 OTHER MACHINERY FOR MAKING UP PAPER
PULP, PAPER OR PAPERBOARD, INCLUDING
CUTTING MACHINES OF ALL KINDS:

8441.10 - Cutting machines:

 8441.10.10 08 No - - - Machines, as follows: 
(a) sheeters (machines for cutting out sheets);
(b) slitters;
(c) slitter-rewinders

Free

8441.10.90 39 No - - - Other Free

8441.20.00 12 No - Machines for making bags, sacks or envelopes Free

8441.30.00 36 No -  Machines for making cartons, boxes, cases, tubes, 
drums or similar containers, other than by moulding

Free

8441.40.00 15 No -  Machines for moulding articles in paper pulp, paper 
or paperboard 

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 84/49

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC are Free. .    Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

8446 WEAVING MACHINES (LOOMS):

8446.10.00 16 No - For weaving fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm Free

8446.2 -  For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, 
shuttle type:

8446.21.00 17 No - - Power looms Free

8446.29.00 18 No - - Other Free

8446.30.00 19 No -  For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, 
shuttleless type

Free

8447 KNITTING MACHINES, STITCH-BONDING 
MACHINES AND MACHINES FOR MAKING 
GIMPED YARN, TULLE, LACE, EMBROIDERY, 
TRIMMINGS, BRAID OR NET AND MACHINES 
FOR TUFTING:

8447.1 - Circular knitting machines:

8447.11.00 20 No - - With cylinder diameter not exceeding 165 mm Free

8447.12.00 21 No - - With cylinder diameter exceeding 165 mm Free

8447.20.00 22 No - Flat knitting machines; stitch-bonding machines Free

 8447.90.00 23 No - Other Free

8448 AUXILIARY MACHINERY FOR USE WITH 
MACHINES OF 8444.00.00, 8445, 8446 OR 8447 (FOR 
EXAMPLE, DOBBIES, JACQUARDS, AUTOMATIC 
STOP MOTIONS, SHUTTLE CHANGING 
MECHANISMS); PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY 
WITH THE MACHINES OF THIS HEADING OR OF 
8444.00.00, 8445, 8446 OR 8447 (FOR EXAMPLE, 
SPINDLES AND SPINDLE FLYERS, CARD 
CLOTHING, COMBS, EXTRUDING NIPPLES, 
SHUTTLES, HEALDS AND HEALD-FRAMES, 
HOSIERY NEEDLES):

8448.1 -  Auxiliary machinery for machines of 8444.00.00,
8445, 8446 or 8447:

8448.11.00 24 .. - -  Dobbies and Jacquards; card reducing, copying, 
punching or assembling machines for use therewith

Free

8448.19.00 25 .. - - Other Free

8448.20.00 26 .. -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8444.00.00 or of 
their auxiliary machinery

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/50

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8448.3 -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8445 or of their 
auxiliary machinery:

8448.31.00 27 .. - - Card clothing Free

8448.32.00 28 .. - -  Of machines for preparing textile fibres, other than 
card clothing

Free

8448.33.00 29 No - -  Spindles, spindle flyers, spinning rings and ring 
travellers

Free

8448.39.00 30 .. - - Other Free

8448.4 -  Parts and accessories of weaving machines (looms) or 
of their auxiliary machinery:

8448.42.00 32 No - - Reeds for looms, healds and heald-frames Free

8448.49.00 31 No - - Other Free

8448.5 -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8447 or of their 
auxiliary machinery:

8448.51.00 34 .. - -  Sinkers, needles and other articles used in forming 
stitches

Free

8448.59.00 35 .. - - Other Free

8449.00.00 36 .. MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR 
FINISHING OF FELT OR NONWOVENS IN THE 
PIECE OR IN SHAPES, INCLUDING MACHINERY 
FOR MAKING FELT HATS; BLOCKS FOR 
MAKING HATS 

Free

8450 HOUSEHOLD OR LAUNDRY-TYPE WASHING 
MACHINES, INCLUDING MACHINES WHICH 
BOTH WASH AND DRY:

8450.1 -  Machines, each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding
10 kg:

 8450.11.00 - - Fully-automatic machines Free

42 No  Top loading 
04 No Front loading

 8450.12.00 09 No - - Other machines, with built-in centrifugal drier Free

 8450.19.00 07 No - - Other Free

 8450.20.00 08 No - Machines, each of a dry linen capacity  
exceeding 10 kg

Free

8450.90.00 41 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 84/51

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. .   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.9

8451 MACHINERY (OTHER THAN MACHINES OF 8450) 
FOR WASHING, CLEANING, WRINGING, 
DRYING, IRONING, PRESSING (INCLUDING 
FUSING PRESSES), BLEACHING, DYEING, 
DRESSING, FINISHING, COATING OR 
IMPREGNATING TEXTILE YARNS, FABRICS OR 
MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES AND MACHINES 
FOR APPLYING THE PASTE TO THE BASE 
FABRIC OR OTHER SUPPORT USED IN THE 
MANUFACTURE OF FLOOR COVERINGS SUCH 
AS LINOLEUM; MACHINES FOR REELING, 
UNREELING, FOLDING, CUTTING OR PINKING 
TEXTILE FABRICS:

 8451.10.00 11 No - Dry-cleaning machines Free

8451.2 - Drying machines:

 8451.21.00 18 No - - Each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 10 kg Free

8451.29.00 14 No - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8451.30.00 -  Ironing machines and presses (including fusing 
presses)

Free

15 No  Household type 
16 No  Other 

8451.40.00 22 No - Washing, bleaching or dyeing machines Free

8451.50.00 19 .. -  Machines for reeling, unreeling, folding, cutting or 
pinking textile fabrics

Free

8451.80.00 20 No - Other machinery 5% 
DCS:Free 

8451.90.00 43 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/52

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. .   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8452 SEWING MACHINES, OTHER THAN BOOK-
SEWING MACHINES OF 8440; FURNITURE, 
BASES AND COVERS SPECIALLY DESIGNED 
FOR SEWING MACHINES; SEWING MACHINE 
NEEDLES:

8452.10.00 - Sewing machines of the household type Free

10 No Sewing machines
37 No Overlockers
15 No Other

8452.2 - Other sewing machines:

8452.21.00 26 No - - Automatic units Free

8452.29.00 29 No - - Other Free

8452.30.00 28 No - Sewing machine needles Free

8452.90.00 35 .. -  Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and 
parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines

Free

8453 MACHINERY FOR PREPARING, TANNING OR
WORKING HIDES, SKINS OR LEATHER OR FOR
MAKING OR REPAIRING FOOTWEAR OR
OTHER ARTICLES OF HIDES, SKINS OR
LEATHER, OTHER THAN SEWING MACHINES:

8453.10.00 31 .. -  Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, 
skins or leather 

Free

8453.20.00 32 No - Machinery for making or repairing footwear Free

8453.80.00 33 .. - Other machinery Free

8453.90.00 34 .. - Parts Free

8454 CONVERTERS, LADLES, INGOT MOULDS AND
CASTING MACHINES, OF A KIND USED IN
METALLURGY OR IN METAL FOUNDRIES:

8454.10.00 01 No - Converters 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

 8454.20.00 02 No - Ingot moulds and ladles Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/53

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. .   Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

 8454.30.00 03 No - Casting machines Free

8454.90.00 04 .. - Parts 5% 
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8455 METAL-ROLLING MILLS AND ROLLS
THEREFOR:

8455.10.00 05 No - Tube mills Free

8455.2 - Other rolling mills:

8455.21.00 06 No - - Hot or combination hot and cold Free

8455.22.00 07 No - - Cold Free

8455.30.00 08 No - Rolls for rolling mills Free

8455.90.00 09 .. - Other parts Free

8456 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING ANY
MATERIAL BY REMOVAL OF MATERIAL, BY
LASER OR OTHER LIGHT OR PHOTON BEAM, 
ULTRASONIC, ELECTRO-DISCHARGE, 
ELECTRO-CHEMICAL, ELECTRON BEAM, 
IONIC-BEAM OR PLASMA ARC PROCESSES;
WATER-JET CUTTING MACHINES:

8456.1 -  Operated by laser or other light or photon beam 
processes:

8456.11.00 11 No - - Operated by laser Free

8456.12.00 12 No - - Operated by other light or photon beam processes Free

8456.20.00 16 No - Operated by ultrasonic processes Free

8456.30.00 17 No - Operated by electro-discharge processes Free

Subheading 8456.10.00 repealed 1/1/17.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/54

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8456.40.00 13 No - Operated by plasma-arc processes Free

 8456.50.00 49 No - Water-jet cutting machines Free

8456.90.00 50 No - Other Free

8457 MACHINING CENTRES, UNIT CONSTRUCTION
MACHINES (SINGLE STATION) AND MULTI-
STATION TRANSFER MACHINES, FOR
WORKING METAL:

8457.10.00 14 No - Machining centres Free

8457.20.00 15 No - Unit construction machines (single station) Free

8457.30.00 16 No - Multi-station transfer machines Free

8458 LATHES (INCLUDING TURNING CENTRES) FOR
REMOVING METAL:

8458.1 - Horizontal lathes:

8458.11.00 17 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8458.19.00 18 No - - Other Free

8458.9 - Other lathes:

8458.91.00 19 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459 MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING WAY-TYPE UNIT
HEAD MACHINES) FOR DRILLING, BORING, 
MILLING, THREADING OR TAPPING BY
REMOVING METAL, OTHER THAN LATHES
(INCLUDING TURNING CENTRES) OF 8458:

8459.10.00 21 No - Way-type unit head machines Free

8459.2 - Other drilling machines:

8459.21.00 22 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459.29 - - Other:

8459.29.10 23 No - - - Power operated Free

8459.29.90 24 No - - - Other 5%

8459.3 - Other boring-milling machines:

8459.31.00 25 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459.39.00 26 No - - Other Free

Subheadings 8456.90, 8456.90.10, 8456.90.90, repealed 1/1/17.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/55

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8459.4 - Other boring machines:

8459.41.00 30 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459.49.00 34 No - - Other Free

8459.5 - Milling machines, knee-type:

8459.51.00 28 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459.59.00 29 No - - Other Free

8459.6 - Other milling machines:

8459.61.00 31 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8459.69.00 32 No - - Other Free

8459.70.00 07 No - Other threading or tapping machines Free

8460 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR DEBURRING, 
SHARPENING, GRINDING, HONING, LAPPING, 
POLISHING OR OTHERWISE FINISHING METAL 
OR CERMETS BY MEANS OF GRINDING STONES, 
ABRASIVES OR POLISHING PRODUCTS, OTHER 
THAN GEAR CUTTING, GEAR GRINDING OR 
GEAR FINISHING MACHINES OF 8461:

8460.1 - Flat-surface grinding machines:

8460.12.00 01 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8460.19.00 30 No - - Other Free

8460.2 - Other grinding machines:

8460.22.00 34 No - - Centreless grinding machines, numerically controlled Free

8460.23.00 35 No - - Other cylindrical grinding machines, numerically 
controlled 

Free

8460.24.00 36 No - - Other, numerically controlled Free

8460.29.00 37 No - - Other Free

8460.3 - Sharpening (tool or cutter grinding) machines:

8460.31.00 12 No - - Numerically controlled Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/56

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8460.39 - - Other:

8460.39.10 13 No - - - Power operated Free

8460.39.90 14 No - - - Other 5%

8460.40 - Honing or lapping machines:

8460.40.10 15 No - - - Power operated Free

8460.40.90 16 No - - - Other 5%

8460.90.00 38 No - Other Free

8461 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR PLANING, SHAPING, 
SLOTTING, BROACHING, GEAR CUTTING, GEAR
GRINDING OR GEAR FINISHING, SAWING, 
CUTTING-OFF AND OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS
WORKING BY REMOVING METAL OR
CERMETS, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR
INCLUDED:

8461.20.00 20 No - Shaping or slotting machines Free

8461.30.00 21 No - Broaching machines Free

8461.40.00 22 No -  Gear cutting, gear grinding or gear finishing 
machines

Free

8461.50.00 23 No - Sawing or cutting-off machines Free

8461.90.00 19 No - Other Free

8462 MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING PRESSES) FOR 
WORKING METAL BY FORGING, HAMMERING
OR DIE FORGING (EXCLUDING ROLLING
MILLS); MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING
PRESSES, SLITTING LINES AND CUT-TO-
LENGTH LINES) FOR WORKING METAL BY
BENDING, FOLDING, STRAIGHTENING, 
FLATTENING, SHEARING, PUNCHING, 
NOTCHING OR NIBBLING (EXCLUDING DRAW-
BENCHES); PRESSES FOR WORKING METAL OR
METAL CARBIDES, NOT SPECIFIED ABOVE:

8462.1 -  Hot forming machines for forging, die forging
(including presses) and hot hammers:

8462.11 - - Closed die forging machines:

8462.11.10 01 No - - - Power operated Free

 8462.11.90 02 No - - - Other Free

8462.19 - - Other:

8462.19.10 03 No - - - Power operated Free

 8462.19.90 04 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/57

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.12

8462.2 -  Bending, folding, straightening or flattening machines 
(including press brakes) for flat products:

8462.22 - - Profile forming machines:

8462.22.10 05 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

8462.22.90 06 No - - - Other 5%

8462.23.00 07 No - - Numerically controlled press brakes Free

8462.24.00 08 No - - Numerically controlled panel benders Free

8462.25.00 09 No - - Numerically controlled roll forming machines Free

8462.26.00 10 No - - Other numerically controlled bending, folding, 
straightening or flattening machines

Free

8462.29 - - Other:

8462.29.10 19 No - - - Power operated Free

8462.29.90 20 No - - - Other 5%

8462.3 -  Slitting lines, cut-to-length lines and other shearing 
machines (excluding presses) for flat products, other 
than combined punching and shearing machines:

8462.32 - - Slitting lines and cut-to-length lines:

8462.32.10 31 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

 8462.32.90 32 No - - - Other Free

8462.33.00 33 No - - Numerically controlled shearing machines Free

8462.39 - - Other:

8462.39.10 38 No - - - Power operated Free

 8462.39.90 39 No - - - Other Free

8462.4 -  Punching, notching or nibbling machines (excluding 
presses) for flat products including combined 
punching and shearing machines:

8462.42.00 41 No - - Numerically controlled Free

8462.49 - - Other:

8462.49.10 42 No - - - Power operated Free

8462.49.20 43 No - - - Nibbling machines Free

8462.49.90 49 No - - - Other 5%

8462.5 -  Machines for working tube, pipe, hollow section and 
bar (excluding presses):

8462.51.00 51 No - - Numerically controlled Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/58

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8462.59 - - Other:

8462.59.10 58 No - - - Power operated Free

8462.59.90 59 No - - - Other 5%

8462.6 -  Cold metal working presses:

8462.61 - - Hydraulic presses:

8462.61.10 61 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

8462.61.90 62 No - - - Other 5%

8462.62 - - Mechanical presses:

8462.62.10 63 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

8462.62.90 64 No - - - Other 5%

8462.63 - - Servo-presses:

8462.63.10 65 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

 8462.63.90 66 No - - - Other Free

8462.69 - - Other:

8462.69.10 67 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

8462.69.90 68 No - - - Other 5%

8462.90 - Other:

8462.90.10 90 No - - - Numerically controlled or power operated Free

8462.90.90 91 No - - - Other 5%

8463 OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING
METAL OR CERMETS, WITHOUT REMOVING
MATERIAL:

8463.10.00 08 No -  Draw-benches for bars, tubes, profiles, wire or the 
like 

Free

8463.20.00 09 No - Thread rolling machines Free

8463.30.00 10 No - Machines for working wire Free

8463.90.00 12 No - Other Free

8464 MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING STONE, 
CERAMICS, CONCRETE, ASBESTOS-CEMENT OR
LIKE MINERAL MATERIALS OR FOR COLD
WORKING GLASS:

8464.10.00 10 .. - Sawing machines 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 84/59

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.13

 8464.20.00 20 .. - Grinding or polishing machines Free

8464.90.00 90 .. - Other 5%

8465 MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING MACHINES FOR 
NAILING, STAPLING, GLUEING OR OTHERWISE 
ASSEMBLING) FOR WORKING WOOD, CORK, 
BONE, HARD RUBBER, HARD PLASTICS OR 
SIMILAR HARD MATERIALS:

 8465.10.00 15 No -  Machines which can carry out different types of 
machining operations without tool change between 
such operations

Free

8465.20 - Machining centres:

8465.20.70 22 No - - - Machining centres that perform 2 or more of the 
following:

a) bending; 
b) assembling; 
c) drilling; 
d) morticing; 
e) splitting; 
f) splicing; 
g) paring 

Free

8465.20.80 27 No - - - Machining centres that perform 2 or more of the 
following:

a) sawing; 
b) planing; 
c) milling; 
d) moulding (by cutting); 
e) grinding; 
f) sanding; 
g) polishing

5%

 8465.20.90 28 No - - - Other Free

8465.9 - Other:

8465.91.00 29 No - - Sawing machines 5%

 8465.92.00 31 No - - Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines Free

 8465.93.00 32 No - - Grinding, sanding or polishing machines Free

8465.94.00 33 No - - Bending or assembling machines Free

8465.95.00 36 No - - Drilling or morticing machines Free

8465.96.00 37 No - - Splitting, slicing or paring machines Free

8465.99.00 39 No - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/60 (Page 84/60A follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8466 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES SUITABLE FOR USE 
SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY WITH THE 
MACHINES OF 8456 TO 8465, INCLUDING WORK 
OR TOOL HOLDERS, SELF-OPENING DIEHEADS, 
DIVIDING HEADS AND OTHER SPECIAL 
ATTACHMENTS FOR THE MACHINES; TOOL 
HOLDERS FOR ANY TYPE OF TOOL FOR 
WORKING IN THE HAND:

8466.10.00 40 No - Tool holders and self-opening dieheads Free

8466.20.00 41 No - Work holders Free

8466.30.00 42 No -  Dividing heads and other special attachments for 
machines

Free

8466.9 - Other:

8466.91.00 20 No - - For machines of 8464 Free

8466.92.00 30 No - - For machines of 8465 5%

8466.93 - - For machines of 8456 to 8461:

8466.93.10 34 No - - -  For water-jet cutting machines 5%

8466.93.90 35 No - - - Other Free

8466.94.00 41 No - - For machines of 8462 or 8463 Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
R.1 Chapter 84/60A

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8467 TOOLS FOR WORKING IN THE HAND, PNEU-
MATIC, HYDRAULIC OR WITH SELF-
CONTAINED ELECTRIC OR NON-ELECTRIC 
MOTOR: 

8467.1 - Pneumatic:

8467.11.00 12 No - - Rotary type (including combined rotary percussion) Free

8467.19.00 - - Other Free

06 No Staplers, tackers or nailers

Other:
.Impact:

07 No ..Wrenches
08 No ..Other
09 No .Other

8467.2 - With self-contained electric motor:

 8467.21.00 - - Drills of all kinds Free

Rotary hammer drills:
21 No .Having capacity for a drill bit not exceeding

13 mm in diameter
22 No .Other

Other:
.Battery powered drills:

23 No ..Having capacity for a drill bit not exceeding
13 mm in diameter

24 No ..Other

25 No .Other

 8467.22.00 - - Saws Free

43 No Circular saws
44 No Jigsaws
48 No Other

8467.29.00 - - Other 5%

50 No Blower, sweeper or vacuum
51 No Grinders
52 No Planers
53 No Routers

Sanders and polishers:
55 No .Orbital
56 No .Other

57 No Screwdrivers
58 No Garden edgers or trimmers, with line or 

blade head
59 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/60B  (Page 84/61 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

Page 84/60B deliberately left blank.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
R.12 Chapter 84/61

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8467.8 - Other tools:

 8467.81.00 10 No - - Chain saws Free

8467.89.00 - - Other Free

60 No  Blower, sweeper or vacuum 
28 No  Garden edgers or trimmers, with line or blade head 
68 No Other 

8467.9 - Parts:

8467.91.00 69 .. - - Of chain saws 5%

8467.92.00 14 .. - - Of pneumatic tools Free

8467.99 - - Other:

8467.99.10 71 .. - - - Of goods of 8467.21.00, 8467.22.00 or 8467.29.00 5%

8467.99.90 73 .. - - - Other Free

8468 MACHINERY AND APPARATUS FOR SOLDERING, 
BRAZING OR WELDING, WHETHER OR NOT 
CAPABLE OF CUTTING, OTHER THAN THOSE OF 
8515; GAS-OPERATED SURFACE TEMPERING 
MACHINES AND APPLIANCES:

8468.10.00 16 .. - Hand-held blow pipes Free

8468.20 - Other gas-operated machinery and apparatus:

8468.20.10 17 .. - - - For working metal, incorporating a computer control Free

8468.20.90 18 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8468.80.00 19 No - Other machinery and apparatus 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8468.90.00 20 .. - Parts 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/62

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8470 CALCULATING MACHINES AND POCKET-SIZE 
DATA RECORDING, REPRODUCING AND 
DISPLAYING MACHINES WITH CALCULATING 
FUNCTIONS; ACCOUNTING MACHINES, 
POSTAGE-FRANKING MACHINES, TICKET-
ISSUING MACHINES AND SIMILAR MACHINES, 
INCORPORATING A CALCULATING DEVICE; 
CASH REGISTERS:

8470.10.00 -  Electronic calculators capable of operation without an 
external source of electric power and pocket-size data 
recording, reproducing and displaying machines with 
calculating functions

Free

Calculating machines:
.Non-printing:

40 No ..With stored program
41 No ..Other
46 No .Printing

47 No Other

8470.2 - Other electronic calculating machines:

8470.21.00 07 No - - Incorporating a printing device Free

8470.29.00 78 No - - Other Free

8470.30.00 09 No - Other calculating machines Free

8470.50.00 11 No - Cash registers Free

8470.90.00 15 No - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
R.12 Chapter 84/67

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8474.3 - Mixing or kneading machines:

8474.31.00 24 No - - Concrete or mortar mixers 5%

 8474.32.00 25 No - -  Machines for mixing mineral substances with bitumen Free

8474.39.00 26 No - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8474.80.00 27 No - Other machinery 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

8474.90.00 28 .. - Parts 5% 
CA:Free

8475 MACHINES FOR ASSEMBLING ELECTRIC OR 
ELECTRONIC LAMPS, TUBES OR VALVES OR 
FLASH-BULBS, IN GLASS ENVELOPES; 
MACHINES FOR MANUFACTURING OR HOT 
WORKING GLASS OR GLASSWARE:

8475.10.00 29 No -  Machines for assembling electric or electronic lamps, 
tubes or valves or flash-bulbs, in glass envelopes

Free

8475.2 -  Machines for manufacturing or hot working glass or 
glassware:

8475.21.00 52 No - -  Machines for making optical fibres and preforms 
thereof

Free

 8475.29.00 56 No - -  Other Free

8475.90 - Parts:

8475.90.10 54 .. - - - Of machines of 8475.21.00 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5% 

From 1 July 2019  Free 

8475.90.90 57 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8476 AUTOMATIC GOODS-VENDING MACHINES (FOR 
EXAMPLE, POSTAGE STAMP, CIGARETTE, FOOD 
OR BEVERAGE MACHINES), INCLUDING 
MONEY-CHANGING MACHINES:

8476.2 - Automatic beverage-vending machines:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/68

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 8476.21.00 29 No - - Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices Free

8476.29.00 30 No - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8476.8 - Other machines:

 8476.81.00 31 No - - Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices Free

8476.89 - - Other:

8476.89.10 32 No - - - Money-changing machines 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8476.89.90 33 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8476.90 - Parts:

8476.90.10 34 .. - - - Of machines of 8476.89.10 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8476.90.90 35 .. - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8477 MACHINERY FOR WORKING RUBBER OR
PLASTICS OR FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF
PRODUCTS FROM THESE MATERIALS, NOT
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CHAPTER:

 8477.10.00 50 No - Injection-moulding machines Free

8477.20.00 20 No - Extruders 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 8477.30.00 21 No - Blow moulding machines Free

8477.40.00 25 No -  Vacuum moulding machines and other thermoforming 
machines

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

R.10
Section 16 

Chapter 84/69

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8477.5 - Other machinery for moulding or otherwise forming:

 8477.51.00 08 No - -  For moulding or retreading pneumatic tyres or for 
moulding or otherwise forming inner tubes

Free

8477.59.00 90 No - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8477.80.00 23 No - Other machinery 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8477.90.00 51 .. - Parts 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8478 MACHINERY FOR PREPARING OR MAKING UP
TOBACCO, NOT SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED
ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER:

8478.10.00 12 No - Machinery Free

8478.90.00 13 .. - Parts Free

8479 MACHINES AND MECHANICAL APPLIANCES
HAVING INDIVIDUAL FUNCTIONS, NOT
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CHAPTER:

8479.10.00 14 No - Machinery for public works, building or the like 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8479.20 -  Machinery for the extraction or preparation of animal 
or fixed vegetable or microbial fats or oils:

8479.20.10 20 No - - - Machinery for the extraction or preparation of 
microbial fats or oils

5%

8479.20.90 90 No - - - Other Free

8479.30.00 16 No -  Presses for the manufacture of particle board or fibre 
building board of wood or other ligneous materials and 
other machinery for treating wood or cork

Free

8479.40.00 17 No - Rope or cable-making machines Free

8479.50 - Industrial robots, not elsewhere specified or included:

8479.50.10 33 No - - - Of a kind used for treating metal Free

8479.50.20 34 No - - - Of a kind used for mixing, kneading, crushing, 
grinding, screening, sifting, homogenising, 
emulsifying or stirring

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/70

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8479.50.90 50 No - - - Other 5%

 8479.60.00 36 No - Evaporative air coolers Free

8479.7 - Passenger boarding bridges:

 8479.71.00 23 No - -  Of a kind used in airports Free

8479.79.00 24 No - -  Other 5%

8479.8 - Other machines and mechanical appliances:

8479.81.00 16 No - -  For treating metal, including electric wire coil-winders Free

8479.82.00 38 No - -  Mixing, kneading, crushing, grinding, screening, 
sifting, homogenising, emulsifying or stirring machines

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8479.83 - -  Cold isostatic presses:

8479.83.10 01 No - - - For treating metal, including electric wire coil-
winders

Free

8479.83.90 90 .. - - - Other 5%

8479.89 - - Other:

8479.89.10 20 No - - - Gas-operated machinery and apparatus for cutting 
metal, incorporating a computer control

Free

8479.89.20 21 No - - - Automated electronic component placement 
machines of a kind used solely or principally for the 
manufacture of printed circuit assemblies

5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8479.89.30 22 No - - - Plasma cleaner machines that remove organic 
contaminants from electron microscopy specimens 
and specimen holders

5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8479.89.90 91 .. - - - Other 5%

8479.90 - Parts:

8479.90.10 24 .. - - - Of machines of 8479.89.20 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8479.90.90 26 .. - - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
R.8 Chapter 84/71

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8480 MOULDING BOXES FOR METAL FOUNDRY; 
MOULD BASES; MOULDING PATTERNS; 
MOULDS FOR METAL (OTHER THAN INGOT 
MOULDS), METAL CARBIDES, GLASS, MINERAL 
MATERIALS, RUBBER OR PLASTICS:

 8480.10.00 01 .. - Moulding boxes for metal foundry Free

 8480.20.00 02 .. - Mould bases Free

8480.30.00 03 .. - Moulding patterns 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8480.4 - Moulds for metal or metal carbides:

8480.41.00 04 .. - - Injection or compression types 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8480.49.00 05 .. - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 8480.50.00 06 .. - Moulds for glass Free

8480.60.00 07 .. - Moulds for mineral materials 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8480.7 - Moulds for rubber or plastics:

8480.71.00 10 .. - - Injection or compression types 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8480.79.00 09 .. - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/72

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8481 TAPS, COCKS, VALVES AND SIMILAR APPLIANCES FOR 
PIPES, BOILER SHELLS, TANKS, VATS OR THE LIKE, 
INCLUDING PRESSURE-REDUCING VALVES AND 
THERMO- STATICALLY CONTROLLED VALVES:

8481.10.00 10 No - Pressure-reducing valves 5%

8481.20.00 11 No - Valves for oleohydraulic or pneumatic transmissions 5%

8481.30.00 12 No - Check (nonreturn) valves 5%

8481.40.00 13 No - Safety or relief valves 5%

8481.80 - Other appliances:

8481.80.10 14 No - - - Hydraulic control valves specially designed for use in 
agricultural tractors for the operation of agricultural 
implements

Free

8481.80.90 - - - Other 5%

Valves, NSA:
18 No .Designed for the automatic control 

of temperature, humidity, pressure, 
vacuum or rate of flow

.Other:
37 No ..Gate valves
38 No ..Butterfly valves
39 No ..Globe valves
40 No ..Ball valves
43 No ..Pneumatic control valves
44 No ..Regulating valves
45 No ..Instrumentation valves
55 No ..Other

57 No Other

8481.90 - Parts:

8481.90.10 21 .. - - - For appliances of 8481.80.10 Free

8481.90.90 59 .. - - - Other 5%

8482 BALL OR ROLLER BEARINGS:

8482.10 - Ball bearings:

8482.10.10 - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor vehicles 5%
CA:Free

47 No Ground
48 No Unground

8482.10.90 - - - Other 5%
CA:Free

49 No Ground
50 No Unground



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
R.6 Chapter 84/75

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8483.50 - Flywheels and pulleys, including pulley blocks: 

8483.50.1 - - - Of a kind used for internal combustion piston 
engines of the vehicles of 8701.21.00, 8701.22.00, 
8701.23.00, 8701.24.00, 8701.29.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 
or 8705, other than for fuel injection equipment for 
compression-ignition engines (diesel or semi-diesel 
engines):

8483.50.11 94 .. - - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

5% 
CA:Free 

8483.50.19 95 .. - - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free

8483.50.90 98 No - - - Other 5%

8483.60 -  Clutches and shaft couplings (including universal 
joints):

8483.60.10 30 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5%

8483.60.90 31 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8483.90.00 29 .. -  Toothed wheels, chain sprockets and other 
transmission elements presented separately; parts

5%

8484 GASKETS AND SIMILAR JOINTS OF METAL 
SHEETING COMBINED WITH OTHER 
MATERIAL OR OF TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF 
METAL; SETS OR ASSORTMENTS OF GASKETS 
AND SIMILAR JOINTS, DISSIMILAR IN 
COMPOSITION, PUT UP IN POUCHES, 
ENVELOPES OR SIMILAR PACKINGS; 
MECHANICAL SEALS:

8484.10 -  Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined 
with other material or of two or more layers of metal:

8484.10.10 21 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5%

8484.10.90 22 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

8484.20.00 20 .. - Mechanical seals 5%

8484.90 - Other:

8484.90.10 11 .. - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5%

8484.90.90 24 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 84/76

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8485 MACHINES FOR ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING:

8485.10.00 01 No - By metal deposit Free

 8485.20.00 02 No - By plastics or rubber deposit Free

8485.30 -  By plaster, cement, ceramics or glass deposit:

8485.30.10 03 No - - - By glass deposit 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

 8485.30.90 04 No - - - Other Free

8485.80 -  Other:

8485.80.10 05 No - - - By paper pulp, paper or paperboard deposit Free

8485.80.90 06 No - - - Other 5%

8485.90 -  Parts:

8485.90.10 07 .. - - - For goods of 8485.10.00 Free

8485.90.20 08 .. - - - For goods of 8485.20.00 or 8485.30.10 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8485.90.90 90 .. - - - Other 5%

8486 MACHINES AND APPARATUS OF A KIND USED
SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY FOR THE
MANUFACTURE OF SEMICONDUCTOR BOULES
OR WAFERS, SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES, 
ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS OR FLAT
PANEL DISPLAYS; MACHINES AND APPARATUS
SPECIFIED IN NOTE 11(C) TO THIS CHAPTER;
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES:

8486.10 -  Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of 
boules or wafers:

8486.10.10 10 .. - - - Machines and apparatus, as follows:
(a) for growing or pulling monocrystal 

semiconductor boules;
(b) machine-tools for working material by removal 

of material, by the processes specified in 8456
(including laser or other light or photon beam, 
ionic-beam or electron beam processes);

(c) spin dryers for semiconductor wafer processing;
(d) sawing machines for sawing monocrystal 

semiconductor boules into slices;
(e) grinding, polishing or lapping machines;
(f) industrial or laboratory electric furnaces or 

ovens

Free

8486.10.20 20 .. - - - Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the 
operation of Note 11(D) to this Chapter, would be 
classified in 8543.70.00

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 85/7

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8501 ELECTRIC MOTORS AND GENERATORS
(EXCLUDING GENERATING SETS):

8501.10.00 32 No - Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W 5%

8501.20.00 03 No -  Universal AC/DC motors of an output exceeding 
37.5 W

5%

8501.3 - Other DC motors; DC generators, other than 
photovoltaic generators:

8501.31.00 33 No - - Of an output not exceeding 750 W 5%

8501.32.00 34 No - -  Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 
75 kW

5%

8501.33.00 35 No - -  Of an output exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 
375 kW

5%

8501.34.00 36 No - - Of an output exceeding 375 kW 5%

8501.40.00 - Other AC motors, single-phase 5%

08 No Flameproof

Other: 
09 No .Less than 0.38 kW
10 No .0.38 kW and over but less than 0.746 kW
11 No .0.746 kW and over but less than 1.9 kW
12 No .1.9 kW and over

8501.5 - Other AC motors, multi-phase:

8501.51.00 22 No - - Of an output not exceeding 750 W 5%

8501.52.00 - -  Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding
75 kW

5%

15 No Flameproof

Other: 
16 No .Less than 3.0 kW
17 No .3.0 kW and over but less than 7.46 kW
18 No .7.46 kW and over

8501.53.00 - - Of an output exceeding 75 kW 5%

19 No Flameproof

Other: 
20 No .Less than 132 kW
21 No .132 kW and over



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8501.6 - AC generators (alternators), other than photovoltaic 
generators:

8501.61.00 - - Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

37 No Not exceeding 25 kVA
38 No Exceeding 25 kVA

 8501.62.00 39 No - -  Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding 
375 kVA

Free

8501.63.00 42 No - -  Of an output exceeding 375 kVA but not exceeding
750 kVA

Free

8501.64.00 43 No - - Of an output exceeding 750 kVA Free

8501.7 - Photovoltaic DC generators:

8501.71.00 51 No - - Of an output not exceeding 50 W 5%

 8501.72.00 52 No - -  Of an output exceeding 50 W Free

8501.80 - Photovoltaic AC generators:

8501.80.10 53 No - - - Of an output not exceeding 375 kVA 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8501.80.90 54 No - - - Other Free

8502 ELECTRIC GENERATING SETS AND ROTARY
CONVERTERS:

8502.1 -  Generating sets with compression-ignition internal 
combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel 
engines):

8502.11.00 36 No - - Of an output not exceeding 75 kVA 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8502.12.00 03 No - -  Of an output exceeding 75 kVA but not exceeding
375 kVA

5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8502.13 - - Of an output exceeding 375 kVA:

8502.13.10 04 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA Free

 8502.13.90 05 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 85/9

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.15

 8502.20.00 -  Generating sets with spark-ignition internal 
combustion piston engines

Free

38 No AC generating sets of an output not exceeding
5 kVA

39 No Other

8502.3 - Other generating sets:

8502.31 - - Wind-powered:

8502.31.10 31 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA Free

 8502.31.90 32 No - - - Other Free

8502.39 - - Other:

8502.39.10 33 No - - - AC generating sets of an output exceeding 500 kVA Free

8502.39.90 34 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8502.40.00 10 No - Electric rotary converters 5%

8503.00.00 38 .. PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE MACHINES OF 8501
OR 8502

5%

8504 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, STATIC
CONVERTERS (FOR EXAMPLE, RECTIFIERS)
AND INDUCTORS:

8504.10.00 13 No - Ballasts for discharge lamps or tubes 5%

8504.2 - Liquid dielectric transformers:

8504.21.00 39 No - -  Having a power handling capacity not exceeding
650 kVA

5%

8504.22.00 40 No - -  Having a power handling capacity exceeding
650 kVA but not exceeding 10 000 kVA

5%

8504.23.00 - -  Having a power handling capacity exceeding
10 000 kVA

5%

41 No Having a primary SHV not exceeding 36 000 V
26 No Having a primary SHV exceeding 36 000 V



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/10

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8504.3 - Other transformers:

8504.31.00 - -  Having a power handling capacity not exceeding
1 kVA

5%

27 No Of a kind used in or with radio, television or 
audio equipment

28 No Other

8504.32.00 29 No - -  Having a power handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA 
but not exceeding 16 kVA

5%

8504.33.00 30 No - -  Having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA 
but not exceeding 500 kVA

5%

8504.34.00 91 No - -  Having a power handling capacity exceeding 
500 kVA

5%

8504.40 - Static converters:

8504.40.30 - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) separately housed units, designed to be housed in 

the same cabinet as the central processing unit of 
equipment of 8471;

(b) for telecommunication apparatus of 8517

Free

59 No Goods specified in sub-paragraph (a) of
8504.40.30

Other:
60 No .Electric current rectifying assemblies
63 No .Other

8504.40.90 - - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

Light-emitting diode (LED) Drivers:
71 No .Having a power handling capacity not 

exceeding 10 W
72 No .Having a power handling capacity exceeding

10 W but not exceeding 25 W
73 No .Having a power handling capacity exceeding

25 W
78 No Electric current rectifying assemblies

83 No Other

8504.50 - Other inductors:

8504.50.10 81 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) designed for use with equipment of 8471;
(b) for telecommunication apparatus of 8517

Free

8504.50.90 84 No - - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2019  Free
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Chapter 85/11

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.15

8504.90 - Parts:

8504.90.30 30 .. - - - Of goods of 8504.40.30 Free

8504.90.90 92 .. - - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 4.75% 

From 1 July 2019  Free

8505 ELECTRO-MAGNETS; PERMANENT MAGNETS 
AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO BECOME 
PERMANENT MAGNETS AFTER 
MAGNETISATION; ELECTRO-MAGNETIC OR 
PERMANENT MAGNET CHUCKS, CLAMPS AND 
SIMILAR HOLDING DEVICES; ELECTRO-
MAGNETIC COUPLINGS, CLUTCHES AND 
BRAKES; ELECTRO-MAGNETIC LIFTING 
HEADS:

8505.1 -  Permanent magnets and articles intended to become 
permanent magnets after magnetisation:

8505.11.00 13 .. - - Of metal 5%

8505.19.00 14 .. - - Other 5%

8505.20.00 15 .. - Electro-magnetic couplings, clutches and brakes Free

8505.90.00 18 .. - Other, including parts Free

8506 PRIMARY CELLS AND PRIMARY BATTERIES:

8506.10.00 69 No - Manganese dioxide Free

8506.30.00 72 No - Mercuric oxide Free

8506.40.00 73 No - Silver oxide Free

8506.50.00 74 No - Lithium Free

8506.60.00 75 No - Air-zinc Free

8506.80.00 76 No - Other primary cells and primary batteries 5%

8506.90.00 23 .. - Parts Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/12

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8507 ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS, INCLUDING 
SEPARATORS THEREFOR, WHETHER OR NOT 
RECTANGULAR (INCLUDING SQUARE): 

8507.10 - Lead-acid, of a kind used for starting piston engines:

8507.10.10 77 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5% 
CA:Free 

8507.10.90 - - - Other 5%
CA:Free

78 No For motor vehicles
90 No Other

8507.20.00 - Other lead-acid accumulators 5% 
CA:Free 

79 No For traction purposes
80 No Regulated sealed valve type with a capacity 

greater than 65 Amperes/hour at C 20
(for 20 hour rate) at 25 ºC

81 No Other

8507.30.00 82 No - Nickel-cadmium 5%
CA:Free

 8507.50.00 86 No - Nickel-metal hydride Free

8507.60.00 87 No - Lithium-ion 5%
CA:Free

8507.80.00 90 No - Other accumulators 5%
CA:Free

8507.90 - Parts:

8507.90.10 60 .. - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5% 
CA:Free 

8507.90.90 61 .. - - - Other 5%
CA:Free

Subheading 8507.40.00 has been repealed.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
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Chapter 85/13

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8508 VACUUM CLEANERS: 

8508.1 -  With self-contained electric motor: 

 8508.11.00 - -  Of a power not exceeding 1 500 W and having a dust 
bag or other receptacle capacity not exceeding 20 L

Free

10 No Upright 
11 No  Canister 
12 No  Wheeled barrel type 
19 No  Other

8508.19.00  - -  Other 5%

21 No  Canister 
22 No  Wheeled barrel type 
90 No  Other

8508.60.00 30 No -  Other vacuum cleaners 5%

8508.70.00 40 .. -  Parts 5%

8509 ELECTRO-MECHANICAL DOMESTIC 
APPLIANCES, WITH SELF-CONTAINED 
ELECTRIC MOTOR, OTHER THAN VACUUM 
CLEANERS OF 8508:

8509.40.00  - Food grinders and mixers; fruit or vegetable juice 
extractors

Free

42 No  Mixers 
43 No  Food processors 
44 No  Juice extractors 
45 No  Other 

8509.80 - Other appliances: 

 8509.80.10 10 No - - - Floor polishers Free 

8509.80.90 - - - Other Free 

20 No  Kitchen waste disposers 
21 No Blenders 
22 No  Electric knives 
90 No  Other 

8509.90.00 90 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/14

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8510 SHAVERS, HAIR CLIPPERS AND HAIR-
REMOVING APPLIANCES, WITH SELF-
CONTAINED ELECTRIC MOTOR:

8510.10.00 01 No - Shavers Free

8510.20.00 11 No - Hair clippers Free

8510.30.00 88 No - Hair-removing appliances Free

8510.90.00 89 .. - Parts Free

8511 ELECTRICAL IGNITION OR STARTING
EQUIPMENT OF A KIND USED FOR SPARK-
IGNITION OR COMPRESSION-IGNITION
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES (FOR
EXAMPLE, IGNITION MAGNETOS, MAGNETO-
DYNAMOS, IGNITION COILS, SPARKING PLUGS
AND GLOW PLUGS, STARTER MOTORS);
GENERATORS (FOR EXAMPLE, DYNAMOS, 
ALTERNATORS) AND CUT-OUTS OF A KIND
USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH SUCH ENGINES:

8511.10.00 - Sparking plugs 5%

38 No Automotive
39 No Other

8511.20.00 14 No -  Ignition magnetos; magneto-dynamos; magnetic 
flywheels

5% 
DCS:Free

8511.30.00 30 No - Distributors; ignition coils 5%

8511.40 - Starter motors and dual purpose starter-generators:

8511.40.10 44 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5% 
CA:Free

8511.40.90 45 No - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free

8511.50 - Other generators:

8511.50.10 46 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5% 
CA:Free

8511.50.90 47 No - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free

8511.80.00 48 No - Other equipment 5%

8511.90.00 31 .. - Parts 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/15

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.14

8512 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING OR SIGNALLING 
EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING ARTICLES OF 8539), 
WINDSCREEN WIPERS, DEFROSTERS AND 
DEMISTERS, OF A KIND USED FOR CYCLES OR 
MOTOR VEHICLES:

8512.10.00 32 .. -  Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used 
on bicycles

Free

8512.20.00 33 .. - Other lighting or visual signalling equipment 5%

8512.30.00 34 No - Sound signalling equipment 5%

8512.40.00 56 No - Windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters 5%

8512.90 - Parts:

8512.90.10 44 .. - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles

5% 
CA:Free

8512.90.90 45 .. - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free

8513 PORTABLE ELECTRIC LAMPS DESIGNED TO
FUNCTION BY THEIR OWN SOURCE OF ENERGY
(FOR EXAMPLE, DRY BATTERIES, 
ACCUMULATORS, MAGNETOS), OTHER THAN
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT OF 8512:

8513.10.00 04 No - Lamps 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8513.90.00 05 .. - Parts Free

8514 INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY ELECTRIC
FURNACES AND OVENS (INCLUDING THOSE
FUNCTIONING BY INDUCTION OR DIELECTRIC
LOSS); OTHER INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR THE HEAT TREATMENT OF
MATERIALS BY INDUCTION OR DIELECTRIC
LOSS:

8514.1 - Resistance heated furnaces and ovens

8514.11.00 11 No - - Hot isostatic presses 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8514.19.00 12 No - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8514.20.00 22 No -  Furnaces and ovens functioning by induction or 
dielectric loss

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/16

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8514.3 - Other furnaces and ovens: 

8514.31 - - Electron beam furnaces:

8514.31.10 13 No - - - Of a kind used solely or principally for the 
manufacture of printed circuits or printed circuit  
assemblies

Free

8514.31.90 14 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8514.32 - - Plasma and vacuum arc furnaces:

8514.32.10 15 No - - - Of a kind used solely or principally for the 
manufacture of printed circuits or printed circuit  
assemblies

Free

 8514.32.90 16 No - - - Other Free

8514.39 - - Other:

8514.39.10 17 No - - - Of a kind used solely or principally for the 
manufacture of printed circuits or printed circuit  
assemblies

Free

8514.39.90 18 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8514.40.00 09 No -  Other equipment for the heat treatment of materials 
by induction or dielectric loss

5%

8514.90 - Parts

8514.90.10 50 .. - - - Of goods of 8514.31.10, 8514.32.10 or 8514.39.10 5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8514.90.90 51 .. - - - Other 5%

8515 ELECTRIC (INCLUDING ELECTRICALLY
HEATED GAS), LASER OR OTHER LIGHT OR
PHOTON BEAM, ULTRASONIC, ELECTRON
BEAM, MAGNETIC PULSE OR PLASMA ARC
SOLDERING, BRAZING OR WELDING
MACHINES AND APPARATUS, WHETHER OR
NOT CAPABLE OF CUTTING; ELECTRIC
MACHINES AND APPARATUS FOR HOT
SPRAYING OF METALS OR CERMETS:

8515.1 - Brazing or soldering machines and apparatus:

8515.11.00 11 No - - Soldering irons and guns 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/17

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8515.19 - - Other:

8515.19.10 40 No - - - Electric or laser operated brazing or soldering 
machines and apparatus, of a kind used for 
working metal, incorporating a computer control 

Free

8515.19.20 41 No - - - Other wave soldering machines of a kind used 
solely or principally for the manufacture of printed  
circuit assemblies

5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8515.19.90 45 No - - - Other 5%

8515.2 -  Machines and apparatus for resistance welding of 
metal:

8515.21 - - Fully or partly automatic:

8515.21.10 35 No - - - Electric or laser operated, incorporating a 
computer control 

Free

8515.21.90 44 No - - - Other 5%

8515.29.00 43 No - - Other 5%

8515.3 -  Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma 
arc) welding of metals:

8515.31 - - Fully or partly automatic:

8515.31.10 42 No - - - Electric or laser operated, incorporating a 
computer control

Free

 8515.31.90 18 No - - - Other Free

 8515.39.00 19 No - - Other Free

8515.80 - Other machines and apparatus:

8515.80.10 20 No - - - Electric or laser operated welding machines and 
apparatus of a kind used for working metal, 
incorporating a computer control

Free

8515.80.90 90 No - - - Other 5%

8515.90 - Parts:

8515.90.10 50 .. - - - Of goods of 8515.19.20 5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2018 2.5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8515.90.90 51 .. - - - Other 5%
CA:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8516 ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS OR STORAGE
WATER HEATERS AND IMMERSION HEATERS;
ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING APPARATUS AND
SOIL HEATING APPARATUS; ELECTRO-
THERMIC HAIR-DRESSING APPARATUS (FOR
EXAMPLE, HAIR DRYERS, HAIR CURLERS, 
CURLING TONG HEATERS) AND HAND DRYERS;
ELECTRIC SMOOTHING IRONS; OTHER
ELECTRO-THERMIC APPLIANCES OF A KIND
USED FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSES; ELECTRIC
HEATING RESISTORS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF
8545:

8516.10.00 23 No -  Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and 
immersion heaters

5%

8516.2 -  Electric space heating apparatus and electric soil 
heating apparatus:

8516.21.00 24 No - - Storage heating radiators 5%

8516.29.00 90 No - - Other 5%

8516.3 -  Electro-thermic hair-dressing or hand-drying 
apparatus:

8516.31.00 26 No - - Hair dryers 5%

8516.32.00 57 No - - Other hair-dressing apparatus Free

8516.33.00 28 No - - Hand-drying apparatus 5%

 8516.40.00 29 No - Electric smoothing irons Free

8516.50.00 - Microwave ovens Free

With electronic controls or digital display:
39 No .Gross interior volume not exceeding

23.9 litres
40 No .Gross interior volume exceeding

23.9 litres but not exceeding 34.9 litres
41 No .Gross interior volume exceeding

34.9 litres

14 No Without electronic controls or digital display

8516.60.00 -  Other ovens; cookers, cooking plates, boiling rings, 
grillers and roasters

5%

Non-portable, fixed wired, for domestic use only, 
total input rating of 2.4 kW or greater:

50 No .Cooking tops
51 No .Ovens
52 No .Ranges
53 No .Other

54 No Other

8516.7 - Other electro-thermic appliances:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/19

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.14

8516.71.00 - - Coffee or tea makers Free

33 No Dripolators
34 No Other

 8516.72.00 05 No - - Toasters Free

8516.79.00 - - Other 5%

35 No Kettles
36 No Deep fryers
37 No Steam/rice cookers
38 No Other

8516.80.00 42 No - Electric heating resistors 5%

8516.90.00 01 .. - Parts 5%

8517 TELEPHONE SETS, INCLUDING SMARTPHONES
AND OTHER TELEPHONES FOR CELLULAR
NETWORKS OR FOR OTHER WIRELESS
NETWORKS; OTHER APPARATUS FOR THE
TRANSMISSION OR RECEPTION OF VOICE, 
IMAGES OR OTHER DATA, INCLUDING
APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATION IN A
WIRED OR WIRELESS NETWORK (SUCH AS A
LOCAL OR WIDE AREA NETWORK), OTHER
THAN TRANSMISSION OR RECEPTION
APPARATUS OF 8443, 8525, 8527 or 8528:

8517.1 -  Telephone sets, including smartphones and other 
telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless 
networks:

8517.11.00 - - Line telephone sets with cordless handsets Free

81 No Integrated with telephone answering machines
17 No Other

8517.13.00 01 No - -  Smartphones Free

8517.14.00 02 No - -  Other telephones for cellular networks or for other 
wireless networks

Free

8517.18.00 20 No - -  Other Free

8517.6 - Other apparatus for transmission or reception of 
voice, images or other data, including apparatus for 
communication in a wired or wireless network (such 
as a local or wide area network):

8517.61.00 49 .. - -  Base stations Free

Subheading 8517.12.00 has been repealed.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/20

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8517.62.00 - -  Machines for the reception, conversion and 
transmission or regeneration of voice, images or 
other data, including switching and routing 
apparatus 

Free

50 No  Teleprinters 

51 No Modems, of a type using digital to analogue 
modulation and analogue to digital 
demodulation, being goods of a kind having 
operational transmission speeds of 
300 bits/second or greater

52 No Multiplexors, of the time division or statistical 
type, being goods of a kind having operational 
transmission speeds of not more than
2.5 megabits/second

Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus:

60 No .Telephone switching apparatus for small 
business systems (SBS)

61 .. .Other

Transmission apparatus for radio-telephony or 
radio-telegraphy:

81 .. .Transmission apparatus not incorporating 
reception apparatus, for radio-telephony or 
radio-telegraphy and paging alert devices

82 .. .Transmission apparatus incorporating 
reception apparatus, for radio-telephony or 
radio-telegraphy

90 .. Other

8517.69 - -  Other:

8517.69.10 10 .. - - - Reception apparatus for radio-telephony or 
radio-telegraphy, other than portable receivers for 
calling, alerting or paging

5% 
CA:Free

From 1 July 2018 3.75%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8517.69.90 - - - Other Free

91 .. Portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging
95 .. Other

8517.7 - Parts:

8517.71.00 10 .. - - Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts 
suitable for use therewith

Free

8517.79.00 90 .. - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/27

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies

R.16

8526 RADAR APPARATUS, RADIO NAVIGATIONAL 
AID APPARATUS AND RADIO REMOTE 
CONTROL APPARATUS:

8526.10.00 29 .. - Radar apparatus 5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2018 3.75%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8526.9 - Other:

8526.91.00 30 .. - - Radio navigational aid apparatus 5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2018 3.75%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8526.92.00 90 .. - - Radio remote control apparatus 5%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2018 3.75%
CA:Free

From 1 July 2019 Free

8527 RECEPTION APPARATUS FOR
RADIO-BROADCASTING, WHETHER OR NOT
COMBINED, IN THE SAME HOUSING, WITH
SOUND RECORDING OR REPRODUCING
APPARATUS OR A CLOCK:

8527.1 -  Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating 
without an external source of power:

8527.12.00 54 No - - Pocket-size radio cassette-players Free

8527.13.00 55 No - -  Other apparatus combined with sound recording or 
reproducing apparatus

Free

8527.19.00 03 No - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8527.2 -  Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating 
without an external source of power, of a kind used in 
motor vehicles:

8527.21 - -  Combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus:

5%

8527.21.10 74 No - - - Capable of receiving and decoding digital radio data 
system signals

5%

From 1 July 2020 2.5%

From 1 July 2021 Free

 8527.21.90 75 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/28

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies

8527.29.00 05 No - - Other 5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8527.9 -  Other:

8527.91.00 10 No - -  Combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus

5%

From 1 July 2020 3.75%

From 1 July 2021 Free

8527.92.00 20 No - -  Not combined with sound recording or reproducing 
apparatus but combined with a clock

Free

8527.99.00 90 No - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8528 MONITORS AND PROJECTORS, NOT
INCORPORATING TELEVISION RECEPTION
APPARATUS; RECEPTION APPARATUS FOR
TELEVISION, WHETHER OR NOT
INCORPORATING RADIO-BROADCAST
RECEIVERS OR SOUND OR VIDEO RECORDING
OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS:

8528.4 - Cathode-ray tube monitors:

8528.42.00 11 No - - Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use 
with an automatic data processing machine of 8471

Free

8528.49.00 15 No - - Other Free

8528.5 - Other monitors:

8528.52.00 - - Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use 
with an automatic data processing machine of 8471

Free

Flat screen monitors

23 No .Weighing not more than 5 kg

24 No .Weighing more than 5 kg but not more than 10 kg

25 No .Weighing more than 10 kg

34 No Other

8528.59.00 - - Other Free

61 No Colour
67 No Black and white or other monochrome



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/37

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8538.90 - Other: 

8538.90.1 - - - Of goods of 8536.70: 

8538.90.11 01 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.11 5% 
CA:Free 

8538.90.12 02 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.19 5% 
CA:Free 

8538.90.13 03 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.21 5% 
CA:Free 

8538.90.14 04 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.29 5% 
CA:Free 

8538.90.15 05 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.30 Free 

 8538.90.16 06 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.40 Free 

8538.90.19 09 .. - - - - Other 5% 

8538.90.90 - - - Other Free 

08 .. For programmable controllers 

Other: 

11 .. .For goods of 8535.90.00, 8536.50.10 
and 8536.90

12 ..  .For fuses of 8535.10.00 and 8536.10.00; 
for relays of 8536.41.00 and 8536.49.00; 
for switches of 8536.50.9

19 .. .Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/38

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8539 ELECTRIC FILAMENT OR DISCHARGE LAMPS, 
INCLUDING SEALED BEAM LAMP UNITS AND 
ULTRA-VIOLET OR INFRA-RED LAMPS; ARC-
LAMPS; LIGHT-EMITTING DIODE (LED) LIGHT 
SOURCES: 

8539.10 - Sealed beam lamp units:

8539.10.10 28 No - - - For motorcycles Free

8539.10.90 29 No - - - Other 5%

8539.2 - Other filament lamps, excluding ultra-violet or infra-
red lamps:

8539.21.00 - - Tungsten halogen Free

With reflector:
50 No .Less than or equal to 13 V
51 No .Greater than 13 V but less than or equal to 200 V
52 No .Greater than 200 V

Without reflector:
.Less than or equal to 13 V:

53 No ..For motor vehicles
54 No ..Other
55 No .Greater than 13 V but less than or 

equal to 200 V
56 No .Greater than 200 V

 8539.22.00 - -  Other, of a power not exceeding 200 W and for a 
voltage exceeding 100 V

Free

Metal or carbon filament, gas filled or vacuum:
30 No .Non-reflector type
37 No .Reflector type

8539.29.00 - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

47 No Of a kind commonly used for motor vehicles
(except sealed beam)

Other:
48 No .Less than 28 V
76 No .28 V and over



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 85/39

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

8539.3 - Discharge lamps, other than ultra-violet lamps:

 8539.31.00 - - Fluorescent, hot cathode Free

Straight type (including halophosphate and 
triphosphor) fluorescent discharge lamps:

36 No .Not exceeding 600 mm nominal length
40 No .1 200 mm nominal length
44 No .Other

43 No Other (including compact fluorescent discharge 
lamps)

8539.32.00 - -  Mercury or sodium vapour lamps; metal halide 
lamps

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

45 No Mercury vapour lamps

46 No Sodium vapour lamps

Metal halide lamps: 
67 No .Less than or equal to 200 W
68 No .Greater than 200 W but less than or equal to

400 W
69 No .Greater than 400 W

8539.39 - - Other:

8539.39.10 70 No - - - Cold-cathode fluorescent lamps (CCFLs) for 
backlighting of flat panel displays

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

From 1 July 2018 2.5%

From 1 July 2019 Free

8539.39.90 71 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5%

8539.4 - Ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps:

8539.41.00 46 No - - Arc-lamps 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

8539.49.00 49 No - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/40

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8539.5 - Light-emitting diode (LED) light sources:

8539.51.00 01 No - - Light-emitting diode (LED) modules Free

8539.52.00 - - Light-emitting diode (LED) lamps Free

Connected (WiFi, Bluetooth or similar) LED 
lamp:

11 No .Single cap

12 No .Double cap

Dimmable LED lamp:

21 No .Directional lamp, less than or equal to 50V

22 No .Non-directional lamp, less than or equal to 50V

23 No .Directional lamp, 50V and over (ES, SES, BC, 
SBC or GU10 cap)

24 No .Non-directional clear lamp, 50V and over (ES, 
SES, BC or SBC cap)

25 No .Non-directional frosted lamp, 50V and over (ES, 
SES, BC or SBC cap)

29 No .Other

Non-dimmable LED lamp:

31 No .Directional lamp, less than or equal to 50V

32 No .Non-directional lamp, less than or equal to 50V

33 No .Directional lamp, 50V and over (ES, SES, BC or
SBC cap)

34 No .Non-directional clear lamp, 50V and over (ES, 
SES, BC or SBC cap)

35 No .Non-directional frosted lamp, 50V and over (ES, 
SES, BC or SBC cap)

36 No .Lamp with R7 cap, 50V and over

39 No .Other

LED Linear lamp with G13 or G5 cap:

41 No .Greater than or equal to 550 mm but less than
700 mm in length

42 No .Greater than or equal to 700 mm but less than
1150 mm in length

43 No .Greater than or equal to 1150 mm but less than
1350 mm in length

44 No .Greater than or equal to 1350 mm but less than
1500 mm in length

49 No .Other

90 No Other

8539.90 - Parts:

8539.90.10 32 .. - - - Of goods of 8539.51.00 or 8539.52.00 Free

8539.90.90 33 .. - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4%
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
Chapter 85/41

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.14

8540 THERMIONIC, COLD CATHODE OR PHOTO-
CATHODE VALVES AND TUBES (FOR EXAMPLE, 
VACUUM OR VAPOUR OR GAS FILLED VALVES 
AND TUBES, MERCURY ARC RECTIFYING 
VALVES AND TUBES, CATHODE-RAY TUBES, 
TELEVISION CAMERA TUBES):

8540.1 -  Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video 
monitor cathode-ray tubes:

8540.11.00 81 No - - Colour Free

8540.12.00 04 No - - Monochrome Free

8540.20.00 05 No - Television camera tubes; image converters and 
intensifiers; other photo-cathode tubes

Free

8540.40.00 06 No - Data/graphic display tubes, monochrome; 
data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor 
dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm

Free

8540.60.00 55 No - Other cathode-ray tubes Free

8540.7 - Microwave tubes (for example, magnetrons, klystrons, 
travelling wave tubes, carcinotrons), excluding grid-
controlled tubes:

8540.71.00 56 No - - Magnetrons Free

 8540.79.00 59 No - - Other Free

8540.8 - Other valves and tubes:

8540.81.00 10 No - - Receiver or amplifier valves and tubes Free

8540.89.00 11 No - - Other 5%

8540.9 - Parts:

8540.91.00 82 .. - - Of cathode-ray tubes Free

8540.99.00 14 .. - - Other Free

8541 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES (FOR EXAMPLE, 
DIODES, TRANSISTORS, SEMICONDUCTOR-
BASED TRANSDUCERS); PHOTOSENSITIVE 
SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES, INCLUDING 
PHOTOVOLTAIC CELLS WHETHER OR NOT 
ASSEMBLED IN MODULES OR MADE UP INTO 
PANELS; LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED), 
WHETHER OR NOT ASSEMBLED WITH OTHER 
LIGHT-EMITTING DIODES (LED); MOUNTED 
PIEZO-ELECTRIC CRYSTALS:

8541.10.00 15 No - Diodes, other than photosensitive or light-emitting 
diodes (LED)

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/42

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods.  
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8541.2 - Transistors, other than photosensitive transistors:

8541.21.00 16 No - - With a dissipation rate of less than 1 W Free

8541.29.00 - - Other Free

39 No Other (for example, power transistors, radio 
frequency (RF) transistors, RF modules and
MOSFETS)

8541.30.00 20 No - Thyristors, diacs and triacs, other than photo-
sensitive devices

Free

8541.4 - Photosensitive semiconductor devices, including 
photovoltaic cells whether or not assembled in 
modules or made up into panels; light-emitting diodes
(LED):

8541.41.00 01 No - - Light-emitting diodes (LED) Free

8541.42.00 02 No - - Photovoltaic cells not assembled in modules or made 
up into panels

Free

8541.43.00 03 No - - Photovoltaic cells assembled in modules or made up 
into panels

Free

8541.49.00 09 No - - Other Free

8541.5 - Other semiconductor devices:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16
(Section 17 follows)

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 85/49

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies. 

R.3

8546 ELECTRICAL INSULATORS OF ANY MATERIAL:

 8546.10.00 30 No - Of glass Free

 8546.20.00 31 No - Of ceramics Free

8546.90.00 32 No - Other 5%

8547 INSULATING FITTINGS FOR ELECTRICAL
MACHINES, APPLIANCES OR EQUIPMENT, 
BEING FITTINGS WHOLLY OF INSULATING
MATERIAL APART FROM ANY MINOR
COMPONENTS OF METAL (FOR EXAMPLE, 
THREADED SOCKETS) INCORPORATED DURING
MOULDING SOLELY  FOR PURPOSES OF
ASSEMBLY, OTHER THAN INSULATORS OF 8546;
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TUBING AND JOINTS
THEREFOR, OF BASE METAL LINED WITH
INSULATING MATERIAL:

8547.10.00 01 .. - Insulating fittings of ceramics 5%

8547.20.00 02 .. - Insulating fittings of plastics Free

8547.90.00 10 .. - Other 5%

8548.00.00 01 .. ELECTRICAL PARTS OF MACHINERY OR
APPARATUS, NOT SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED
ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER:

Free

8549 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC WASTE AND
SCRAP:

8549.1 -  Waste and scrap of primary cells, primary batteries 
and electric accumulators; spent primary cells, spent 
primary batteries and spent electric accumulators:

8549.11.00 01 .. - - Waste and scrap of lead-acid accumulators; spent 
lead-acid accumulators

Free

8549.12.00 02 .. - - Other, containing lead, cadmium or mercury Free

8549.13.00 03 .. - - Sorted by chemical type and not containing lead, 
cadmium or mercury

Free

8549.14.00 04 .. - - Unsorted and not containing lead, cadmium or 
mercury

Free

8549.19.00 09 .. - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 16 
Chapter 85/50

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate # 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies. 

8549.2 -  Of a kind used principally for the recovery of 
precious metal: 

8549.21.00 21 .. - - Containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric 
accumulators, mercury-switches, glass from cathode-
ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or 
electronic components containing cadmium, mercury, 
lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

Free

8549.29.00 29 .. - - Other Free 

8549.3 -  Other electrical and electronic assemblies and printed 
circuit boards:

8549.31.00 31 .. - - Containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric 
accumulators, mercury-switches, glass from cathode-
ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or 
electronic components containing cadmium, mercury, 
lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

Free

8549.39.00 39 .. - - Other Free

8549.9 -  Other:

8549.91.00 91 .. - - Containing primary cells, primary batteries, electric 
accumulators, mercury-switches, glass from cathode-
ray tubes or other activated glass, or electrical or 
electronic components containing cadmium, mercury, 
lead or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

Free

8549.99.00 99 .. - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17
Chapter 86/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

8601 RAIL LOCOMOTIVES POWERED FROM AN 
EXTERNAL SOURCE OF ELECTRICITY OR BY 
ELECTRIC ACCUMULATORS:

8601.10.00 01 No - Powered from an external source of electricity 5%

8601.20.00 02 No - Powered by electric accumulators 5%

8602 OTHER RAIL LOCOMOTIVES; LOCOMOTIVE
TENDERS:

8602.10.00 03 No - Diesel-electric locomotives 5%

8602.90.00 04 No - Other 5%

8603 SELF-PROPELLED RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY 
COACHES, VANS AND TRUCKS, OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF 8604.00.00:

8603.10.00 05 No - Powered from an external source of electricity 5%

8603.90.00 06 No - Other 5%

8604.00.00 07 No RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY MAINTENANCE OR 
SERVICE VEHICLES, WHETHER OR NOT SELF-
PROPELLED (FOR EXAMPLE, WORKSHOPS, 
CRANES, BALLAST TAMPERS, TRACKLINERS, 
TESTING COACHES AND TRACK INSPECTION 
VEHICLES)

5%

 8605.00.00 08 No RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY PASSENGER 
COACHES, NOT SELF-PROPELLED; LUGGAGE 
VANS, POST OFFICE COACHES AND OTHER 
SPECIAL PURPOSE RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY 
COACHES, NOT SELF-PROPELLED (EXCLUDING 
THOSE OF 8604.00.00) 

Free

8606 RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY GOODS VANS AND
WAGONS, NOT SELF-PROPELLED:

8606.10.00 09 No - Tank wagons and the like 5%

8606.30.00 11 No - Self-discharging vans and wagons, other than those 
of 8606.10.00

5%

8606.9 - Other:

 8606.91.00 23 No - - Covered and closed Free

8606.92.00 13 No - -  Open, with non-removable sides of a height 
exceeding 60 cm

5%

8606.99.00 14 No - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17 
Chapter 86/4 (Chapter 87 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/7/15 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8607 PARTS OF RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY 
LOCOMOTIVES OR ROLLING-STOCK: 

8607.1 -  Bogies, bissel-bogies, axles and wheels, and parts 
thereof:

8607.11.00 15 .. - - Driving bogies and bissel-bogies 5%

8607.12.00 16 .. - - Other bogies and bissel-bogies 5%

8607.19.00 - - Other, including parts 5%

Axles and parts thereof:
18 No . Axles
19 Kg . Parts of axles

Wheels and parts thereof, including wheels or parts with 
axles fitted in them:

20 No .Wheels,whether or not fitted with axles

21 Kg .Parts of wheels
30 Kg Other

8607.2 - Brakes and parts thereof:

8607.21.00 18 .. - - Air brakes and parts thereof 5%

8607.29.00 19 .. - - Other 5%

8607.30.00 20 .. -  Hooks and other coupling devices, buffers, and parts 
thereof

5%

8607.9 - Other:

8607.91.00 21 .. - - Of locomotives 5%

8607.99.00 22 .. - - Other 5%

8608.00.00 29 .. RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY TRACK FIXTURES 
AND FITTINGS; MECHANICAL (INCLUDING
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL) SIGNALLING, SAFETY
OR TRAFFIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT FOR
RAILWAYS, TRAMWAYS, ROADS, INLAND
WATERWAYS, PARKING FACILITIES, PORT
INSTALLATIONS OR AIRFIELDS; PARTS OF THE
FOREGOING

5%

8609.00.00 26 No CONTAINERS (INCLUDING CONTAINERS FOR 
THE TRANSPORT OF FLUIDS) SPECIALLY
DESIGNED AND EQUIPPED FOR CARRIAGE BY
ONE OR MORE MODES OF TRANSPORT

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17
Chapter 87/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.8

8701 TRACTORS (OTHER THAN TRACTORS OF 8709):

8701.10.00 01 No - Single axle tractors Free

8701.2 - Road tractors for semi-trailers

8701.21.00 10 No - - With only compression-ignition internal combustion 
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel)

5% 
CA:Free 

8701.22.00 20 No - - With both compression-ignition internal combustion 
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor 
as motors for propulsion

5% 
CA:Free

8701.23.00 30 No - - With both spark-ignition internal combustion piston 
engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion

5% 
CA:Free

8701.24.00 40 No - - With only electric motor for propulsion 5% 
CA:Free 

8701.29.00 90 No - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

8701.30.00 11 No - Track-laying tractors Free

8701.9 - Other, of an engine power:

8701.91 - - Not exceeding 18 kW:

8701.91.1 - - - Agricultural tractors:

8701.91.11 02 No - - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a)having an engine power of 15 kW or greater; 

(b)having an engine power less than 15 kW with a  
single power take-off, rear axle mounted and 

rear facing and having rear hydraulic lift 3 point  
linkage 

Free 

8701.91.19 03 No - - - - Other 5%

8701.91.90 04 No - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

8701.92 - - Exceeding 18 kW but not exceeding 37 kW:

8701.92.10 06 No - - - Agricultural tractors Free

 8701.92.90 07 No - - - Other Free

8701.93 - - Exceeding 37 kW but not exceeding 75 kW:

8701.93.10 08 No - - - Agricultural tractors Free

 8701.93.90 09 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17 
Chapter 87/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8701.94 - - Exceeding 75 kW but not exceeding 130 kW:

8701.94.10 10 No - - - Agricultural tractors Free

 8701.94.90 12 No - - - Other Free

8701.95 - - Exceeding 130 kW:

8701.95.10 13 No - - - Agricultural tractors Free

 8701.95.90 14 No - - - Other Free

8702 MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF
TEN OR MORE PERSONS, INCLUDING THE
DRIVER:

8702.10 - With only compression-ignition internal combustion 
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel):

8702.10.10 78 No - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t;
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled

5%
CA:Free

8702.10.90 81 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8702.20 - With both compression-ignition internal combustion 
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel) and electric motor 
as motors for propulsion:

8702.20.10 16 No - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t;
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled

5%
CA:Free

8702.20.90 17 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%

8702.30 - With both spark-ignition internal combustion piston 
engine and electric motor as motors for propulsion:

8702.30.10 18 No - - - Goods, as follows:
(a) g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 t;
(b) g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 t, assembled

5%
CA:Free

8702.30.90 19 No - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17 
Chapter 87/25

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/17 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

8712.00.00 BICYCLES AND OTHER CYCLES (INCLUDING
DELIVERY TRICYCLES), NOT MOTORISED

5%

52 No Wheel diameter 508 mm or less and frame seat 
tube length 335 mm or less

53 No Other

8713 CARRIAGES FOR DISABLED PERSONS, 
WHETHER OR NOT MOTORISED OR
OTHERWISE MECHANICALLY PROPELLED:

8713.10.00 01 No - Not mechanically propelled Free

8713.90.00 02 No - Other Free

8714 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF VEHICLES OF
8711 TO 8713:

8714.10 - Of motorcycles (including mopeds):

8714.10.10 03 .. - - - Exhaust systems and parts thereof 5%

8714.10.90 04 .. - - - Other Free

8714.20.00 05 .. - Of carriages for disabled persons Free

8714.9 - Other:

8714.91.00 - - Frames and forks, and parts thereof 5%

44 No Frames
48 .. Other

8714.92.00 07 .. - - Wheel rims and spokes Free

8714.93.00 08 .. - -  Hubs, other than coaster braking hubs and hub 
brakes, and free-wheel sprocket-wheels

Free

8714.94.00 09 .. - -  Brakes, including coaster braking hubs and hub 
brakes, and parts thereof

Free

8714.95.00 10 No - - Saddles Free

8714.96.00 11 .. - - Pedals and crank-gear, and parts thereof Free

8714.99.00 58 .. - - Other Free

8715.00.00 BABY CARRIAGES AND PARTS THEREOF Free

40 No Baby carriages
41 .. Parts



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17 
Chapter 87/26 (Chapter 88 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

8716 TRAILERS AND SEMI-TRAILERS; OTHER 
VEHICLES, NOT MECHANICALLY PROPELLED; 
PARTS THEREOF:

8716.10.00 15 No -  Trailers and semi-trailers of the caravan type, for 
housing or camping

5%

8716.20.00 16 No -  Self-loading or self-unloading trailers and semi-
trailers for agricultural purposes

5%

8716.3 -  Other trailers and semi-trailers for the transport of 
goods:

 8716.31.00 40 No - - Tanker trailers and tanker semi-trailers Free

8716.39.00 41 No - - Other 5%

8716.40.00 42 No - Other trailers and semi-trailers 5%

8716.80.00 - Other vehicles 5%

30 No Golf buggies
36 No Other

8716.90.00 - Parts 5%
CA:Free

Axle assemblies:
37 .. .With brake equipment
38 .. .Other

39 .. Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17
Chapter 89/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.5

8901 CRUISE SHIPS, EXCURSION BOATS, FERRY-
BOATS, CARGO SHIPS, BARGES AND SIMILAR 
VESSELS FOR THE TRANSPORT OF PERSONS OR 
GOODS:

8901.10 - Cruise ships, excursion boats and similar vessels 
principally designed for the transport of persons; 
ferry-boats of all kinds:

8901.10.10 01 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8901.10.90 08 No - - - Other Free

8901.20 - Tankers:

8901.20.10 03 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8901.20.90 04 No - - - Other Free

8901.30 - Refrigerated vessels, other than those of 8901.20:

8901.30.10 05 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8901.30.90 06 No - - - Other Free

8901.90 - Other vessels for the transport of goods and other 
vessels for the transport of both persons and goods:

8901.90.10 07 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8901.90.90 - - - Other Free

35 No  Self transported goods (under own power) 
36 No Other 

8902 FISHING VESSELS; FACTORY SHIPS AND OTHER 
VESSELS FOR PROCESSING OR PRESERVING 
FISHERY PRODUCTS:

 8902.00.10 09 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons Free

8902.00.90 10 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 17 
Chapter 89/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies. 

8903 YACHTS AND OTHER VESSELS FOR PLEASURE 
OR SPORTS; ROWING BOATS AND CANOES: 

8903.1 - Inflatable (including rigid hull inflatable) boats:

8903.11.00 01 No - - Fitted or designed to be fitted with a motor, unladen 
(net) weight (excluding the motor) not exceeding 100 kg

5%

8903.12.00 02 No - - Not designed for use with a motor and unladen (net) 
weight not exceeding 100 kg

5%

8903.19.00 90 No - - Other 5%

8903.2 - Sailboats, other than inflatable, with or without 
auxiliary motor:

8903.21.00 01 No - - Of a length not exceeding 7.5 m 5%

8903.22.00 10 No - - Of a length exceeding 7.5 m but not exceeding 24 m 5%

8903.23 - - Of a length exceeding 24 m:

8903.23.10 01 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8903.23.90 90 No - - - Other Free

8903.3 - Motorboats, other than inflatable, not including 
outboard motorboats:

8903.31.00 01 No - - Of a length not exceeding 7.5 m 5%

8903.32.00 10 No - - Of a length exceeding 7.5 m but not exceeding 24 m 5%

8903.33 - - Of a length exceeding 24 m:

8903.33.10 01 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8903.33.90 90 No - - - Other Free

8903.9 - Other:

8903.93.00 01 No - - Of a length not exceeding 7.5 m 5%

8903.99 - - Other:

8903.99.10 10 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8903.99.90 19 No - - - Other Free

8904 TUGS AND PUSHER CRAFT:

8904.00.10 20 No - - - Not exceeding 150 gross construction tons 5%

8904.00.90 21 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18 
Chapter 90/5

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

9001 OPTICAL FIBRES AND OPTICAL FIBRE 
BUNDLES; OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF 8544; SHEETS AND PLATES OF 
POLARISING MATERIAL; LENSES (INCLUDING 
CONTACT LENSES), PRISMS, MIRRORS AND 
OTHER OPTICAL ELEMENTS, OF ANY 
MATERIAL, UNMOUNTED, OTHER THAN SUCH 
ELEMENTS OF GLASS NOT OPTICALLY 
WORKED:

 9001.10.00 04 .. - Optical fibres, optical fibre bundles and cables Free 

9001.20.00 03 .. - Sheets and plates of polarising material Free 

9001.30 - Contact lenses: 

 9001.30.10 37 No - - - Ophthalmic powered Free 

9001.30.90 38 No - - - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 

9001.40.00 39 Pr - Spectacle lenses of glass 5% 
CA:Free 

9001.50.00 51 Pr - Spectacle lenses of other materials 5% 
CA:Free 

9001.90 - Other:

9001.90.10  - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) shaped eyepieces, not powered, for goggles and 

the like; 
(b) other than of glass, of a kind used with motor 

vehicles; 
(c) other articles of glass, other than prisms, 

mirrors or powered lenses

5%

From 1 July 2017 2.5% 

From 1 July 2018 1.25% 

From 1 July 2019  Free 

10 .. Shaped eyepieces, not powered, for goggles and 
the like 

Other: 
20 .. .Glass semi-finished lens blanks for spectacles 

21 .. .Other 

9001.90.90 - - - Other Free

Other: 
30 .. .Non-glass semi-finished lens blanks for spectacles

31 .. .Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18 
Chapter 90/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9002 LENSES, PRISMS, MIRRORS AND OTHER 
OPTICAL ELEMENTS, OF ANY MATERIAL, 
MOUNTED, BEING PARTS OF OR FITTINGS FOR 
INSTRUMENTS OR APPARATUS, OTHER THAN 
SUCH ELEMENTS OF GLASS NOT OPTICALLY 
WORKED: 

9002.1 - Objective lenses:

9002.11.00 54 No - -  For cameras, projectors or photographic enlargers 
or reducers

Free

9002.19.00 20 .. - - Other Free

9002.20.00 55 .. - Filters Free

9002.90.00 23 .. - Other Free

9003 FRAMES AND MOUNTINGS FOR SPECTACLES, 
GOGGLES OR THE LIKE, AND PARTS THEREOF:

9003.1 - Frames and mountings:

9003.11.00 29 No - - Of plastics 5%

9003.19.00 - - Of other materials 5%

Frames:
57 No .Spectacle type (including sunglass frames of 

the spectacle type but excluding frames 
for goggles)

34 No .Other

35 .. Mountings

9003.90.00 36 .. - Parts 5%

9004 SPECTACLES, GOGGLES AND THE LIKE, 
CORRECTIVE, PROTECTIVE OR OTHER:

9004.10.00 01 No - Sunglasses 5%

9004.90.00 - Other 5%

02 No Non-powered safety eyewear (including sporting 
goggles)

03 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18 

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Chapter 90/17

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC 
rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate applies. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.12

9025 HYDROMETERS AND SIMILAR FLOATING 
INSTRUMENTS, THERMOMETERS, 
PYROMETERS, BAROMETERS, HYGROMETERS 
AND PSYCHROMETERS, RECORDING OR NOT, 
AND ANY COMBINATION OF THESE 
INSTRUMENTS:

9025.1 -  Thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with 
other instruments:

9025.11.00 07 No - - Liquid-filled, for direct reading Free

9025.19.00 40 No - - Other Free

9025.80.00 48 No - Other instruments Free

9025.90.00 16 .. - Parts and accessories Free

9026 INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR 
MEASURING OR CHECKING THE FLOW, LEVEL, 
PRESSURE OR OTHER VARIABLES OF LIQUIDS 
OR GASES (FOR EXAMPLE, FLOW METERS, 
LEVEL GAUGES, MANOMETERS, HEAT 
METERS), EXCLUDING INSTRUMENTS AND 
APPARATUS OF 9014, 9015, 9028 OR 9032:

9026.10 -  For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids:

9026.10.20 59 No - - -  Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles

5%

9026.10.80 53 No - - - Other Free

9026.20 - For measuring or checking pressure:

9026.20.20 61 No - - -  Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles

5%

9026.20.80 - - - Other Free

98 No  Gauges of a kind used in motor vehicles other 
than passenger motor vehicles 

62 No  Electric gauges, NSA 
63 No Other 

9026.80 - Other instruments or apparatus:

9026.80.20 99 No - - - Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles

5%

9026.80.80 34 No - - - Other Free

9026.90.00 - Parts and accessories Free

91 .. For goods of 9026.10.20, 9026.20.20 or 
9026.80.20 

95 .. Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18 
Chapter 90/18

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC 
rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate applies. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9027 INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (FOR
EXAMPLE, POLARIMETERS, 
REFRACTOMETERS, SPECTROMETERS, GAS OR
SMOKE ANALYSIS APPARATUS); INSTRUMENTS
AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING OR
CHECKING VISCOSITY, POROSITY, EXPANSION, 
SURFACE TENSION OR THE LIKE;
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR
MEASURING OR CHECKING QUANTITIES OF
HEAT, SOUND OR LIGHT (INCLUDING
EXPOSURE METERS); MICROTOMES:

9027.10.00 01 No - Gas or smoke analysis apparatus Free

9027.20.00 02 No - Chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments Free

9027.30.00 -  Spectrometers, spectrophotometers and 
spectrographs using optical radiations (UV,  
visible, IR)

Free

42 No Spectrometers; spectrographs

Spectrophotometers:
43 No .Electrical
44 No .Other

9027.50.00 69 No -  Other instruments and apparatus using optical 
radiations (UV, visible, IR)

Free

9027.8 - Other instruments and apparatus:

9027.81.00 80 No - - Mass spectrometers Free

9027.89.00 90 No - - Other Free

9027.90.00 - Microtomes; parts and accessories Free

47 .. Parts and accessories for electrical 
spectrophotometers of 9027.30.00.43

48 .. Parts and accessories for electrical pH and rH 
meters of 9027.80.00.41

Other:
49 No .Microtomes
50 .. .Other

9028 GAS, LIQUID OR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY OR
PRODUCTION METERS, INCLUDING
CALIBRATING METERS THEREFOR:

9028.10 - Gas meters:

 9028.10.10 24 No - - - Of the household supply kind Free

9028.10.90 25 No - - - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18
Chapter 92/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.6

9201 PIANOS, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC PIANOS; 
HARPSICHORDS AND OTHER KEYBOARD 
STRINGED INSTRUMENTS:

9201.10.00 51 No - Upright pianos Free

9201.20.00 52 No - Grand pianos Free

9201.90.00 53 No - Other Free

9202 OTHER STRING MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS (FOR
EXAMPLE, GUITARS, VIOLINS, HARPS):

9202.10.00 07 No - Played with a bow Free

9202.90.00  - Other 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

38 No  Acoustic guitars including acoustic-electric  
39 No Other 

9205 WIND MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS (FOR EXAMPLE, 
KEYBOARD PIPE ORGANS, ACCORDIONS, 
CLARINETS, TRUMPETS, BAGPIPES), OTHER 
THAN FAIRGROUND ORGANS AND MECHANICAL 
STREET ORGANS:

9205.10.00 13 No - Brass-wind instruments Free

9205.90.00 - Other Free

15 No  Flutes and piccolos 
16 No  Clarinets 
36 No Saxophones 
38 No  Other 

 9206.00.00 PERCUSSION MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS (FOR 
EXAMPLE, DRUMS, XYLOPHONES, CYMBALS, 
CASTANETS, MARACAS) 

Free

42 SR  Drum sets (comprising at least bass drum, tom toms, 
snare drum and hardware) 

43 No  Other drums 
44 No  Cymbals 
45 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18 
Chapter 92/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/12 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9207 MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, THE SOUND OF 
WHICH IS PRODUCED, OR MUST BE AMPLIFIED, 
ELECTRICALLY (FOR EXAMPLE, ORGANS, 
GUITARS, ACCORDIONS): 

9207.10.00 - Keyboard instruments, other than accordions Free

40 No Organs
23 No Synthesizers

Other:
46 No .Pianos
47 No .Other

9207.90.00 - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

48 No Electric bass guitars
49 No Electric guitars (excluding bass guitars, acoustic-

electric)
50 No Other

9208 MUSICAL BOXES, FAIRGROUND ORGANS, 
MECHANICAL STREET ORGANS, MECHANICAL
SINGING BIRDS, MUSICAL SAWS AND OTHER
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS NOT FALLING WITHIN
ANY OTHER HEADING OF THIS CHAPTER;
DECOY CALLS OF ALL KINDS; WHISTLES, CALL
HORNS AND OTHER MOUTH-BLOWN SOUND
SIGNALLING INSTRUMENTS:

9208.10.00 26 No - Musical boxes Free

9208.90.00 27 No - Other Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20
Chapter 94/3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.11

9401 SEATS (OTHER THAN THOSE OF 9402), 
WHETHER OR NOT CONVERTIBLE INTO BEDS, 
AND PARTS THEREOF:

9401.10.00 01 No - Seats of a kind used for aircraft Free

9401.20.00 02 No - Seats of a kind used for motor vehicles 5%

9401.3 - Swivel seats with variable height adjustment

9401.31.00 11 No - - Of wood 5% 
CA:Free 

9401.39.00 12 No - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

9401.4 -  Seats other than garden seats or camping equipment, 
convertible into beds

 9401.41.00 13 No - - Of wood Free

 9401.49.00 14 No - - Other Free

9401.5 - Seats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar materials:

9401.52.00 05 No - -  Of bamboo 5%

 9401.53.00 14 No - -  Of rattan Free

9401.59.00 30 No - -  Other 5%

9401.6 - Other seats, with wooden frames:

9401.61.00 06 No - - Upholstered 5%

9401.69.00 07 No - - Other 5%

9401.7 - Other seats, with metal frames:

9401.71.00 08 No - - Upholstered 5% 
CA:Free 

9401.79.00 09 No - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

9401.80.00 10 .. - Other seats 5%

9401.9 - Parts:

9401.91.00 20 .. - - Of wood 5% 
CA:Free 

9401.99 - - Other:

9401.99.10 21 No - - - Of seats of a kind used for aircraft Free

9401.99.20 22 No - - - Of seats of a kind used for motor vehicles 5%

9401.99.90 23 .. - - - Other 5% 
CA:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 94/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9402 MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR 
VETERINARY FURNITURE (FOR EXAMPLE, 
OPERATING TABLES, EXAMINATION TABLES, 
HOSPITAL BEDS WITH MECHANICAL FITTINGS, 
DENTISTS' CHAIRS); BARBERS' CHAIRS AND 
SIMILAR CHAIRS, HAVING ROTATING AS WELL 
AS BOTH RECLINING AND ELEVATING 
MOVEMENTS; PARTS OF THE FOREGOING 
ARTICLES:

9402.10.00 39 .. - Dentists', barbers' or similar chairs and parts thereof Free

9402.90.00 16 .. - Other 5%

9403 OTHER FURNITURE AND PARTS THEREOF:

9403.10.00 40 No - Metal furniture of a kind used in offices 5%
CA:Free

9403.20.00 - Other metal furniture 5%
CA:Free

18 No Traymobiles, tea trolleys and the like
19 .. Other

9403.30.00 41 No - Wooden furniture of a kind used in offices 5%

9403.40.00 24 No - Wooden furniture of a kind used in the kitchen 5%

9403.50.00 23 No - Wooden furniture of a kind used in the bedroom 5%
CA:Free

9403.60.00 - Other wooden furniture 5%

25 No Outdoor furniture
26 No Coffee tables, nests of tables and the like
27 No Buffets, sideboards, wall units and the like

Tables, NSA:
28 No .Dining
29 No .Other

42 No Other

9403.70.00 - Furniture of plastics 5%

52 No Indoor furniture
37 No Outdoor furniture

9403.8 -  Furniture of other materials, including cane, osier, 
bamboo or similar materials:

 9403.82.00 15 No - -  Of bamboo Free

 9403.83.00 17 No - -  Of rattan Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
R.12 Chapter 94/5

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9403.89.00 61 No - -  Other 5%

9403.9 - Parts:

9403.91.00 62 .. - -  Of wood 5%
CA:Free

9403.99.00 63 .. - -  Other 5%
CA:Free

9404 MATTRESS SUPPORTS; ARTICLES OF BEDDING
AND SIMILAR FURNISHING (FOR EXAMPLE, 
MATTRESSES, QUILTS, EIDERDOWNS, 
CUSHIONS, POUFFES AND PILLOWS) FITTED
WITH SPRINGS OR STUFFED OR INTERNALLY
FITTED WITH ANY MATERIAL OR OF
CELLULAR RUBBER OR PLASTICS, WHETHER
OR NOT COVERED:

9404.10.00 04 No - Mattress supports Free

9404.2 - Mattresses:

9404.21.00 05 No - -  Of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not 
covered

Free

9404.29.00 06 No - - Of other materials Free

 9404.30.00 25 No - Sleeping bags Free

9404.40.00 - Quilts, bedspreads, eiderdowns and duvets
(comforters)

5%

Continental quilts (continental blankets):
11 No .With synthetic filling
12 No .Other
20 No Bedspreads, NSA
30 No Other

9404.90.00 - Other 5%

11 No Cushions
40 No Other

9405 LUMINAIRES AND LIGHTING FITTINGS
INCLUDING SEARCHLIGHTS AND SPOTLIGHTS
AND PARTS THEREOF, NOT ELSEWHERE
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED; ILLUMINATED
SIGNS, ILLUMINATED NAME-PLATES AND THE
LIKE, HAVING A PERMANENTLY FIXED LIGHT
SOURCE, AND PARTS THEREOF NOT
ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED:

9405.1 - Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting 
fittings, excluding those of a kind used for lighting 
public open spaces or thoroughfares:



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 94/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9405.11.00 - - Designed for use solely with light-emitting diode 
(LED) light sources

5% 
CA:Free

01 No Chandeliers of glass (including crystal) or base 
metal
Industrial:
.Integrated LED fixture (without lamp holders):

11 No ..Highbay or Lowbay
12 No ..LED outdoor floodlight
13 No ..Other

.Non-integrated fixture (with lamp holders):
14 No ..Highbay or Lowbay
15 No ..Outdoor floodlight
16 No ..Other
20 No Emergency (including exit signs)

Indoor other than industrial and emergency:
.Down lights:
..Integrated LED fixture (without lamp holders):

31 No …Not exceeding 25W
32 No …Exceeding 25W
33 No ..Other

.Integrated LED fixture (without lamp holders) 
other than Down lights:

34 No ..Panel (Planar)
35 No ..Batten or troffer

..Other:
36 No …Not exceeding 25W
37 No …Exceeding 25W
38 No .Other
40 No Other (including outdoor)

9405.19.00 - - Other 5%
CA:Free

50 No Chandeliers of glass (including crystal) or base 
metal
Industrial:

61 No .Highbay or Lowbay
62 No .Outdoor floodlight
63 No .Other
70 No Emergency (including exit signs)

Indoor other than industrial and emergency:
81 No .Fluorescent
82 No .Down lights
83 No .Other
90 No Other (including outdoor)

9405.2 - Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing 
luminaires:

9405.21.00 01 No - - Designed for use solely with light-emitting diode 
(LED) light sources

5% 
CA:Free

9405.29.00 02 No - - Other 5% 
CA:Free

9405.3 - Lighting strings of a kind used for Christmas trees:



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
R.2  Chapter 94/7

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

 9405.31.00 03 .. - - Designed for use solely with light-emitting diode 
(LED) light sources

Free

9405.39.00 04 .. - - Other 5% 
CA:Free 

9405.4 - Other electric luminaires and lighting fittings:

9405.41.00  - - Photovoltaic, designed for use solely with light-
emitting diode (LED) light sources

5% 
CA:Free 

Roads and public spaces light fixtures: 
.Integrated LED fixture (without lamp holders): 
..Road light fixture:

31 No …Not exceeding 15,000 lumens
32 No …Exceeding 15,000 lumens
33 No ..Public space light fixture

.Non-integrated light fixture (with lamp holders):
34 No ..Road light fixture
35 No ..Public space light fixture

LED light engines or LED modules (including an 
element for the purpose of providing power 
supply or power control):

41 No .Not exceeding 25W
42 No .Exceeding 25W
50 No Other

9405.42.00 - - Other, designed for use solely with light-emitting 
diode (LED) light sources

5% 
CA:Free 

Roads and public spaces light fixtures:
.Integrated LED fixture (without lamp holders):
..Road light fixture:

51 No …Not exceeding 15,000 lumens
52 No …Exceeding 15,000 lumens
53 No ..Public space light fixture

.Non-integrated light fixture (with lamp holders):
54 No ..Road light fixture
55 No ..Public space light fixture

LED light engines or LED modules (including an 
element for the purpose of providing power 
supply or power control):

61 No .Not exceeding 25W
62 No .Exceeding 25W
70 No Other

9405.49.00 - - Other 5%
CA:Free

Roads and public spaces light fixtures:
.Non-integrated light fixture (with lamp holders):

81 No ..Road light fixture
.Non-integrated light fixture (with lamp holders):

82 No ..Public space light fixture
90 No Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 94/8 (Chapter 95 follows)

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free. 1/1/22 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9405.50 - Non-electrical luminaires and lighting fittings:

9405.50.10 48 .. - - - Candlesticks of glass Free

9405.50.90 19 .. - - - Other 5%

9405.6 -  Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the  
like:

9405.61.00 01 .. - - Designed for use solely with light-emitting diode 
(LED) light sources

5%

9405.69.00 02 .. - - Other 5%

9405.9 - Parts:

9405.91.00 21 .. - - Of glass 5%

9405.92.00 22 .. - - Of plastics 5% 
CA:Free

9405.99.00 23 .. - - Other 5%

9406 PREFABRICATED BUILDINGS:

9406.10.00 01 .. - Of wood 5% 
CA:Free

9406.20.00 03 .. - Modular building units, of steel 5% 
CA:Free

9406.90.00 04 .. - Other 5% 
CA:Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 95/5

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.10

9503 TRICYCLES, SCOOTERS, PEDAL CARS AND 
SIMILAR WHEELED TOYS; DOLLS' CARRIAGES; 
DOLLS; OTHER TOYS; REDUCED-SIZE 
(“SCALE”) MODELS AND SIMILAR 
RECREATIONAL MODELS, WORKING OR NOT; 
PUZZLES OF ALL KINDS:

 9503.00.10 - - - Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for 
example, tricycles, scooters and pedal cars) and 
similar wheeled toys; dolls’ carriages

Free

10 No Tricycles 
11 No Scooters 
09 No Other

9503.00.20 - - - Dolls representing only human beings, including 
parts and accessories for those dolls

5% 
CA:Free 

14 No Dolls, whether or not dressed 
23 .. Parts and accessories 

9503.00.30 - - - Toys representing animals or non-human creatures 5%

17 No Stuffed 
18 No Other

9503.00.40 - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) toy musical instruments and apparatus; 
(b) books

Free

19 No Toy musical instruments and apparatus 
30 No Books 

 9503.00.50 21 No - - - Puzzles, other than books Free

9503.00.60 - - - Goods, as follows: 
(a) electric trains, including tracks, signals and 

other accessories therefor; 
(b) reduced-size (“scale”) model assembly kits, 

whether or not working models

Free

23 .. Electric trains, including tracks, signals and other 
accessories therefor 

24 No Reduced-size (scale) model assembly kits, whether 
or not working models, excluding 9503.00.60.23 

 9503.00.70 - - - Other goods, as follows: 
(a) construction sets and constructional toys; 
(b) toys put up in sets or outfits

Free

Construction sets and constructional toys:  
25 No .Of plastics 
27 No .Other

70 No Toys, put up in sets or outfits 

9503.00.80 29 No - - - Other toys and models, incorporating a motor Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 95/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9503.00.9 - - - Other:

 9503.00.91 34 No - - - - Of metal Free

9503.00.99 - - - - Other 5%

32 No Battery operated
33 .. Mechanically operated

Other:
40 No .Latex balloons
41 .. .Other

9504 VIDEO GAME CONSOLES AND MACHINES, 
TABLE OR PARLOUR GAMES, INCLUDING
PINTABLES, BILLIARDS, SPECIAL TABLES FOR
CASINO GAMES AND AUTOMATIC BOWLING
EQUIPMENT, AMUSEMENT MACHINES
OPERATED BY COINS, BANKNOTES, BANK
CARDS, TOKENS OR BY ANY OTHER MEANS OF
PAYMENT:

9504.20.00 02 .. - Articles and accessories for billiards of all kinds 5%

9504.30 -  Other games, operated by coins, banknotes, bank 
cards, tokens or by any other means of payment, 
other than automatic bowling alley equipment:

9504.30.10 - - - Games of chance that immediately return monetary 
reward 

5%

10 No .Poker machines
11 No .Other gaming machines
12 .. .Parts

9504.30.90 13 No - - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free

9504.40.00 08 .. - Playing cards 5%

9504.50 -  Video game consoles and machines, other than those 
of 9504.30:

9504.50.10 81 No - - - Video games of a kind used with a television 
receiver

Free

9504.50.90 82 No - - - Other 5%

From 1 July 2018 3.75%

From 1 July 2019 Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20
Chapter 95/7

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

9504.90 - Other:

9504.90.10 34 No - - - Books Free

9504.90.90 - - - Other 5%

Games: 
83 No .Board 
84 No  .Electronic and battery operated  
85 No .Other 
86 .. .Parts and accessories 

87 No Other 

9505 FESTIVE, CARNIVAL OR OTHER 
ENTERTAINMENT ARTICLES, INCLUDING 
CONJURING TRICKS AND NOVELTY JOKES:

 9505.10.00 48 .. - Articles for Christmas festivities Free

9505.90.00 14 .. - Other 5% 
CA:Free

9506 ARTICLES AND EQUIPMENT FOR GENERAL 
PHYSICAL EXERCISE, GYMNASTICS, 
ATHLETICS, OTHER SPORTS (INCLUDING 
TABLE-TENNIS) OR OUTDOOR GAMES, NOT 
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS 
CHAPTER; SWIMMING POOLS AND PADDLING 
POOLS:

9506.1 - Snow-skis and other snow-ski equipment:

9506.11.00 15 Pr - - Skis Free

9506.12.00 16 No - - Ski-fastenings (ski-bindings) Free

9506.19.00 17 .. - - Other 5%

9506.2 -  Water-skis, surf-boards, sailboards and other water-
sport equipment:

9506.21.00 21 .. - - Sailboards 5%

9506.29.00 - - Other 5%

20 No Surf-boards, bellyboards and the like, other than 
kickboards or inflatable rubber mats 

49 .. Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 95/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9506.3 - Golf clubs and other golf equipment:

 9506.31.00 - - Clubs, complete Free

Of match quality:
24 No .Irons
25 No .Woods

26 No Other

 9506.32.00 27 No - - Balls Free

 9506.39.00 - - Other Free

50 No Golf equipment, NSA, including unfinished golf 
clubs

Parts:
46 No .Shafts for golf clubs

.Heads for golf clubs:
41 No ..For irons
42 No ..For woods
43 No ..Other
47 .. .Other

 9506.40.00 33 .. - Articles and equipment for table-tennis Free

9506.5 -  Tennis, badminton or similar rackets, whether or not 
strung:

9506.51.00 - - Lawn-tennis rackets, whether or not strung Free

41 No Rackets (racquets), whether or not strung
42 .. Parts and accessories

9506.59.00 04 No - - Other Free

9506.6 - Balls, other than golf balls and table-tennis balls:

9506.61.00 04 No - - Lawn-tennis balls Free

9506.62.00 29 No - - Inflatable 5%

9506.69.00 30 No - - Other 5%

9506.70.00 11 Pr -  Ice skates and roller skates, including skating boots 
with skates attached

5% 
CA:Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
(Chapter 96 follows) R.1 Chapter 95/9

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 

From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an amount 
equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9506.9 - Other:

9506.91.00 31 .. - -  Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, 
gymnastics or athletics

5% 
CA:Free

9506.99 - - Other:

9506.99.10 26 .. - - - Children's playground equipment 5%
CA:Free

9506.99.90 - - - Other 5%

16 No Regulation cricket bats
32 .. Other

9507 FISHING RODS, FISH-HOOKS AND OTHER LINE
FISHING TACKLE; FISH LANDING NETS, 
BUTTERFLY NETS AND SIMILAR NETS; DECOY
"BIRDS" (OTHER THAN THOSE OF 9208 OR 9705)
AND SIMILAR HUNTING OR SHOOTING
REQUISITES:

9507.10.00 21 No - Fishing rods 5%

9507.20.00 22 No - Fish-hooks, whether or not snelled Free

 9507.30.00 23 No - Fishing reels Free

9507.90.00 24 .. - Other 5%

9508 TRAVELLING CIRCUSES AND TRAVELLING
MENAGERIES; AMUSEMENT PARK RIDES AND
WATER PARK AMUSEMENTS; FAIRGROUND
AMUSEMENTS, INCLUDING SHOOTING
GALLERIES; TRAVELLING THEATRES:

9508.10.00 91 .. - Travelling circuses and travelling menageries 5%

9508.2 - Amusement park rides and water park amusements:

 9508.21.00 01 .. - - Roller coasters Free

9508.22.00 10 .. - - Carousels, swings and roundabouts 5%

 9508.23.00 20 .. - - Dodge’em cars Free

 9508.24.00 30 .. - - Motion simulators and moving theatres Free

 9508.25.00 40 .. - - Water rides Free

9508.26.00 50 .. - - Water park amusements 5%

9508.29.00 90 .. - - Other 5%

 9508.30.00 60 .. - Fairground amusements Free

 9508.40.00 70 .. - Travelling theatres Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 96/3

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

9601 WORKED IVORY, BONE, TORTOISE-SHELL, 
HORN, ANTLERS, CORAL, MOTHER-OF-PEARL 
AND OTHER ANIMAL CARVING MATERIAL, 
AND ARTICLES OF THESE MATERIALS 
(INCLUDING ARTICLES OBTAINED BY 
MOULDING):

9601.10.00 01 .. - Worked ivory and articles of ivory Free

9601.90.00 77 .. - Other 5%

9602 WORKED VEGETABLE OR MINERAL CARVING 
MATERIAL AND ARTICLES OF THESE 
MATERIALS; MOULDED OR CARVED ARTICLES 
OF WAX, OF STEARIN, OF NATURAL GUMS OR 
NATURAL RESINS OR OF MODELLING PASTES, 
AND OTHER MOULDED OR CARVED ARTICLES, 
NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED; 
WORKED, UNHARDENED GELATIN (EXCEPT 
GELATIN OF 3503) AND ARTICLES OF 
UNHARDENED GELATIN:

 9602.00.10 05 No - - - Empty gelatin capsules Free

 9602.00.90 06 .. - - - Other Free

9603 BROOMS, BRUSHES (INCLUDING BRUSHES 
CONSTITUTING PARTS OF MACHINES, 
APPLIANCES OR VEHICLES), HAND-OPERATED 
MECHANICAL FLOOR SWEEPERS, NOT 
MOTORISED, MOPS AND FEATHER DUSTERS; 
PREPARED KNOTS AND TUFTS FOR BROOM OR 
BRUSH MAKING; PAINT PADS AND ROLLERS; 
SQUEEGEES (OTHER THAN ROLLER 
SQUEEGEES): 

9603.10.00 07 No -  Brooms and brushes, consisting of twigs or other 
vegetable materials bound together, with or without 
handles

5%

9603.2 -  Tooth brushes, shaving brushes, hair brushes, nail 
brushes, eyelash brushes and other toilet brushes for 
use on the person, including such brushes constituting 
parts of appliances:

 9603.21.00 58 No - - Tooth brushes, including dental-plate brushes Free

9603.29.00 - - Other 5%

59 No  Hair 
63 No  Other



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 96/4

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9603.30.00 62 No -  Artists' brushes, writing brushes and similar brushes 
for the application of cosmetics

5%

 9603.40.00 -  Paint, distemper, varnish or similar brushes (other 
than brushes of 9603.30.00); paint pads and rollers

Free

Brushes:
.Paint; varnish:

67 No ..Not exceeding 50 mm in width
68 No ..Other
69 No .Other

70 No Paint pads and rollers

9603.50.00 71 No -  Other brushes constituting parts of machines, 
appliances or vehicles

5%

9603.90.00 - Other 5%

72 No Scrubbing and cloth brushes
74 No Wet mops
75 No Dry or dust mops
83 No Other

9604.00.00 20 No HAND SIEVES AND HAND RIDDLES Free

9605.00.00 21 No TRAVEL SETS FOR PERSONAL TOILET, SEWING
OR SHOE OR CLOTHES CLEANING

Free

9606 BUTTONS, PRESS-FASTENERS, SNAP-
FASTENERS AND PRESS-STUDS, BUTTON
MOULDS AND OTHER PARTS OF THESE
ARTICLES; BUTTON BLANKS:

9606.10.00 22 .. -  Press-fasteners, snap-fasteners and press-studs and 
parts therefor

5%

9606.2 - Buttons:

9606.21.00 23 No - - Of plastics, not covered with textile material 5%

9606.22.00 24 No - - Of base metal, not covered with textile material Free

9606.29.00 25 No - - Other 5%

9606.30.00 80 .. -  Button moulds and other parts of buttons; button 
blanks

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20
Chapter 96/5

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.7

9607 SLIDE FASTENERS AND PARTS THEREOF:

9607.1 - Slide fasteners:

9607.11.00 29 cm - - Fitted with chain scoops of base metal 5%

9607.19.00 30 cm - - Other 5%

9607.20.00 31 .. - Parts 5%

9608 BALL POINT PENS; FELT TIPPED AND OTHER 
POROUS-TIPPED PENS AND MARKERS; 
FOUNTAIN PENS, STYLOGRAPH PENS AND 
OTHER PENS; DUPLICATING STYLOS; 
PROPELLING OR SLIDING PENCILS; PEN-
HOLDERS, PENCIL-HOLDERS AND SIMILAR 
HOLDERS; PARTS (INCLUDING CAPS AND 
CLIPS) OF THE FOREGOING ARTICLES, OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF 9609:

 9608.10.00 - Ball point pens Free

45 No  Refillable, liquid ink refill 
46 No  Refillable, paste ink refill 
47 No  Disposable, liquid ink 
48 No Disposable, paste ink 

 9608.20.00 -  Felt tipped and other porous-tipped pens and 
markers 

Free

49 No  Colouring 
50 No  Highlighter 
51 No  Marker, whiteboard 
52 No  Marker, other 
54 No Other 

9608.30 - Fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens:

9608.30.10 05 No - - - Indian ink drawing pens Free

9608.30.90 70 No - - - Other 5%

9608.40.00 07 No - Propelling or sliding pencils 5%

9608.50.00 08 SR -  Sets of articles from two or more of the foregoing 
subheadings

Free

9608.60.00 59 No -  Refills for ball point pens, comprising the ball point 
and ink-reservoir

5%

9608.9 - Other:

9608.91.00 10 No - - Pen nibs and nib points Free

9608.99.00 13 .. - - Other 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 96/6

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9609 PENCILS (OTHER THAN PENCILS OF 9608), 
CRAYONS, PENCIL LEADS, PASTELS, DRAWING 
CHARCOALS, WRITING OR DRAWING CHALKS 
AND TAILORS' CHALKS: 

 9609.10.00 -  Pencils and crayons, with leads encased in a sheath Free

Pencils:
13 No .Encased in wood, colour
14 No .Encased in wood, black graphite
15 No .Other
16 .. Crayons

9609.20.00 17 No - Pencil leads, black or coloured Free

9609.90.00 18 .. - Other Free

 9610.00.00 19 No SLATES AND BOARDS, WITH WRITING OR 
DRAWING SURFACES, WHETHER OR NOT
FRAMED

Free

9611.00.00 20 .. DATE, SEALING OR NUMBERING STAMPS, AND
THE LIKE (INCLUDING DEVICES FOR PRINTING
OR EMBOSSING LABELS), DESIGNED FOR
OPERATING IN THE HAND; HAND-OPERATED
COMPOSING STICKS, AND HAND PRINTING
SETS INCORPORATING SUCH COMPOSING
STICKS

Free

9612 TYPEWRITER OR SIMILAR RIBBONS, INKED OR
OTHERWISE PREPARED FOR GIVING
IMPRESSIONS, WHETHER OR NOT ON SPOOLS
OR IN CARTRIDGES; INK-PADS, WHETHER OR
NOT INKED, WITH OR WITHOUT BOXES:

9612.10.00 - Ribbons 5%
CA:Free

21 No Computer
22 No Other

9612.20.00 23 No - Ink-pads 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20
Chapter 96/7

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

______________________________________________________________________________________________

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

R.13

9613 CIGARETTE LIGHTERS AND OTHER LIGHTERS, 
WHETHER OR NOT MECHANICAL OR 
ELECTRICAL, AND PARTS THEREOF OTHER 
THAN FLINTS AND WICKS:

9613.10.00 24 No - Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable Free

9613.20.00 25 No - Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, refillable Free

9613.80 - Other lighters:

9613.80.10 81 No - - - Table lighters Free

9613.80.90 82 No - - - Other 5%

9613.90.00 28 .. - Parts Free

9614.00.00 50 .. SMOKING PIPES (INCLUDING PIPE BOWLS) AND 
CIGAR OR CIGARETTE HOLDERS, AND PARTS 
THEREOF 

Free

9615 COMBS, HAIR-SLIDES AND THE LIKE; 
HAIRPINS, CURLING PINS, CURLING GRIPS, 
HAIR-CURLERS AND THE LIKE, OTHER THAN 
THOSE OF 8516, AND PARTS THEREOF:

9615.1 - Combs, hair-slides and the like:

 9615.11.00 32 .. - - Of hard rubber or plastics Free

9615.19.00 33 .. - - Other Free

9615.90.00 61 .. - Other 5%

9616 SCENT SPRAYS AND SIMILAR TOILET SPRAYS, 
AND MOUNTS AND HEADS THEREFOR; 
POWDER-PUFFS AND PADS FOR THE 
APPLICATION OF COSMETICS OR TOILET 
PREPARATIONS:

9616.10.00 35 .. -  Scent sprays and similar toilet sprays, and mounts 
and heads therefor 

Free

9616.20.00 38 .. -  Powder-puffs and pads for the application of 
cosmetics or toilet preparations

Free

9617.00.00 39 .. VACUUM FLASKS AND OTHER VACUUM 
VESSELS, COMPLETE; PARTS THEREOF OTHER 
THAN GLASS INNERS

Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3

Section 20 
Chapter 96/8

Reference 
Number

Statistical 
Code/Unit Goods

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC and LDC rates are Free.  Operative 1/7/24 
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
Unless indicated in the relevant Schedule, rates for originating goods under a free trade agreement are Free. 
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004. 
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW. 
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
From 25 April 2022 the amount of duty applied to additional duty goods, is equal to the general rate of duty plus an 
amount equal to 35% of the value of the goods. 
From 4 July 2022, for goods of Ukraine, if a DC rate is shown, then the DC rate applies, if no DC rate shown, Free rate 
applies.

9618.00.00 62 .. TAILORS' DUMMIES AND OTHER LAY FIGURES;
AUTOMATA AND OTHER ANIMATED DISPLAYS
USED FOR SHOP WINDOW DRESSING

Free

9619 SANITARY TOWELS (PADS) AND TAMPONS, 
NAPKINS (DIAPERS), NAPKIN LINERS AND
SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF ANY MATERIAL:

 9619.00.10 01 .. - - - Goods, of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding or 
webs of cellulose fibres or of textile wadding, as 
follows:
(a) incontinence pads, whether or not having an 

adhesive strip;
(b) pants or napkins for adults

Free

9619.00.2 - - - Goods, NSA, of paper pulp, paper, cellulose wadding 
or webs of cellulose fibres or of textile wadding:

9619.00.21 10 .. - - - -  Tampons Free

 9619.00.29 11 .. - - - -  Other Free

 9619.00.30 12 No - - - Sanitary articles, NSA, being women’s or girls’ briefs 
or panties or men’s or boys’ underpants or briefs

Free

9619.00.4 - - - Garments, NSA:

9619.00.41 01 sm - - - -  For babies 5%

9619.00.49 02 .. - - - -  Other 5%

9619.00.50 03 .. - - - Clothing accessories Free

 9619.00.60 04 .. - - - Sanitary articles of plastics, NSA Free

9619.00.90 05 .. - - - Other textile articles 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

RCEP ORIGINATING GOODS 
(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995)

Schedule 14/1

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

R.1

1 0405.20.00 3% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

2 0511.99.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 3 0714.50.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

4 0802.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

5 0806.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

6 0806.20.00 5%

7 1105.20.00 5%

From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 8 1202.30.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 9 1202.41.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

10 1202.42.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

Schedule 14/2

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

11 1212.21.10 4% 
From 1 January 2023: 2% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

12 1302.19.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

13 1514.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

14 1514.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

15 1515.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

16 1515.29.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

17 1518.00.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

18 1601.00.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

19 1602.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

20 1602.42.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 21 1904.30.00 3% 
From 1 January 2024: 2% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

22 1905.90.00 5%

From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.6 Schedule 14/3

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

23 2001.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

24 2001.90.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

25 2005.10.00 5%

26 2005.91.00 4%

From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

27 2005.99.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 28 2006.00.20 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

29 2006.00.39 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

30 2008.40.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

31 2008.50.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

32 2008.70.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

33 2008.93.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

34 2009.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

Schedule 14/4

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  5/2/24

35 2009.21.00 4%, or, if lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2024: 3%, or, if 
lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2026: 2%, or, if 
lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2028: Free

36 2009.29.00 4%, or, if lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2024: 3%, or, if 
lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2026: 2%, or, if 
lower, $0.45/kg TSS 
From 1 January 2028: Free

37 2009.31.20 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

38 2009.31.90 5%, or, if lower, $0.45/kg TSS

39 2009.39.20 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

40 2009.39.90 5%, or, if lower, $0.45/kg TSS

41 2009.50.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

42 2009.61.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

43 2009.81.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free 

 44 2203.00.63 $10.32/L of alcohol, calculated on 
that alcohol content by which the 
percentage by volume of alcohol 
of the goods exceeds 1.15 

 45 2203.00.64 $51.63/L of alcohol, calculated on 
that alcohol content by which the 
percentage by volume of alcohol 
of the goods exceeds 1.15



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

R.9 Schedule 14/13

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 131 2525.10.00 4%
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 July 2024: Free

132 2705.00.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: Free

133 2707.10.00 $0.496/L

134 2707.20.00 $0.496/L

135 2707.30.00 $0.496/L

136 2707.50.00 $0.496/L

137 2707.99.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4%
From 1 January 2034: 3%
From 1 January 2037: 2%
From 1 January 2039: 1%
From 1 January 2041: Free

138 2709.00.90 $0.496/L

139 2710.12.61 $0.03556/L

140 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of gasoline
Plus

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol
Plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances (if 
any) in the blend

141 2710.12.69 $0.496/L

142 2710.12.70 $0.496/L

143 2710.19.16 $0.496/L

144 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of diesel 
plus

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol 
plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances (if 
any) in the blend

145 2710.19.28 $0.496/L

146 2710.19.40 $0.03556/L

147 2710.19.51 $0.496/L

148 2710.19.52 $0.496/L

149 2710.19.53 $0.496/L

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/14

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 5/2/24

 150 2710.19.70 $0.496/L 

151 2710.19.91 $0.142/L 

152 2710.19.92 $0.142/kg

 153 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of biodiesel 
plus

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances in 
the blend

 154 2710.91.16 $0.496/L

 155 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of diesel 
plus 

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol 
plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances (if 
any) in the blend

 156 2710.91.28 $0.496/L

157 2710.91.40 $0.03556/L

 158 2710.91.51 $0.496/L

 159 2710.91.52 $0.496/L

 160 2710.91.53 $0.496/L

161 2710.91.61 $0.03556/L

 162 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of gasoline 
plus 

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol 
plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances (if 
any) in the blend

 163 2710.91.69 $0.496/L

 164 2710.91.70 $0.496/L

 165 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001) $0.496/L of biodiesel 
plus 

(Rate No. 002) $0.496/L of ethanol (if any) 
plus

(Rate No. 003) $0.496/L of other substances in 
the blend

166 2710.91.91 $0.142/L

167 2710.91.92 $0.142/kg

 168 2710.99.16 $0.496/L

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number, 
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes 
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/17

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

204 2903.79.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

205 2905.31.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

206 2907.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

207 2909.44.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

208 2909.49.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

209 2909.50.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

210 2912.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

211 2912.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

212 2912.60.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

213 2914.40.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

214 2915.36.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free 

215 2915.39.20 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/18

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

216 2915.39.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

217 2918.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

218 2921.43.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

219 2937.50.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

220 2940.00.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 221 3002.13.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 222 3002.14.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

223 3002.15.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

224 3006.10.11 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

225 3006.10.12 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.4 Schedule 14/19

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

226 3006.10.14 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

227 3006.10.19 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

228 3006.10.21 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 229 3006.10.22 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

230 3006.10.29 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

231 3006.92.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

232 3006.92.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

233 3006.92.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

234 3204.12.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

235 3204.13.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

235A 3204.18.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/20

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

236 3204.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free 

237 3204.20.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free 

238 3211.00.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free 

239 3212.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free 

240 3302.10.12 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free 

241 3403.11.10 $0.142/kg 

242 3403.11.90 $0.142/L 

243 3403.19.10 $0.142/kg 

244 3403.19.90 $0.142/L 

245 3403.91.10 $0.142/kg 

246 3403.91.90 $0.142/L 

247 3403.99.10 $0.142/kg 

248 3403.99.90 $0.142/L 

249 3601.00.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free 

 250 3702.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

251 3702.32.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

252 3702.39.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/21

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

253 3702.41.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

254 3702.42.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 255 3702.52.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 256 3702.53.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 257 3702.54.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 258 3702.96.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 259 3705.00.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 260 3707.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

261 3806.30.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

262 3808.52.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/22

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

263 3808.59.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 263 of 
Schedule 14 are:

The following: 
(a) goods containing one or more of the 

substances specified in Subheading Note 1 to 
Chapter 38 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995, 
other than goods containing alachlor (ISO), 
aldicarb (ISO), azinphos-methyl (ISO), 
carbofuran (ISO), endosulfan (ISO), 
perfluorooctane sulphonic acid and its salts, 
perfluorooctane sulphonamides, 
perfluorooctane sulphonyl fluoride or 
trichlorfon (ISO); 

(b) goods that are herbicides, anti-sprouting 
products, plant-growth regulators or 
insecticides (other than camphor, fly-papers 
and mosquito spirals and coils) containing 
alachlor (ISO), aldicarb (ISO), 
azinphos-methyl (ISO), carbofuran (ISO), 
endosulfan (ISO), perfluorooctane sulphonic 
acid and its salts, perfluorooctane 
sulphonamides, perfluorooctane sulphonyl 
fluoride or trichlorfon (ISO); 

Other Free

(Rate No. 003)

264 3808.59.90 (Rate No. 002) 2% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2023: 1% 

From 1 January 2024: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 264 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Fungicides containing alachlor (ISO), aldicarb 
(ISO), azinphos-methyl (ISO), carbofuran (ISO), 
endosulfan (ISO), perfluorooctane sulphonic acid 
and its salts, perfluorooctane sulphonamides, 
perfluorooctane sulphonyl fluoride or trichlorfon 
(ISO);

Other Free

(Rate No. 003)



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/35

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

394 4010.34.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

395 4010.39.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

396 4011.70.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

397 4011.80.00 (Rate No. 001) 2% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) 

From 1 January 2023: 1% 

From 1 January 2024: Free

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 397 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Tyres that are of a kind used on construction or 
industrial handling vehicles and machines, that 
have a rim size not exceeding 61 cm and that have 
a herringbone or similar tread

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002)

398 4012.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 399 4012.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 400 4012.13.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 401 4012.19.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

402 4012.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/36

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

403 4013.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

404 4014.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

404A 4015.12.00 (Rate No. 001) 5% 
(Prescribed 
goods only*)

From 1 January 2032: 4% 

From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 404A 
of Schedule 14 are: 

Gloves, mittens or mitts of a kind used for 
medical, dental or veterinary purposes

Other Free

(Rate No. 002)

405 4015.19.90 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4%
From 1 January 2034: 3%
From 1 January 2037: 2%
From 1 January 2039: 1%
From 1 January 2041: Free

406 4015.90.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: Free

407 4015.90.29 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3%
From 1 January 2028: Free

408 4016.91.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4%
From 1 January 2034: 3%
From 1 January 2037: 2%
From 1 January 2039: 1%
From 1 January 2041: Free

409 4016.93.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4%
From 1 January 2034: 3%
From 1 January 2037: 2%
From 1 January 2039: 1%
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/37

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

410 4016.99.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

411 4103.20.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

412 4103.30.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

413 4103.90.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 414 4104.11.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 415 4104.19.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

416 4104.49.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

417 4105.10.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 418 4105.30.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

419 4106.21.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/38

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

420 4106.22.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

421 4106.31.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

422 4106.32.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

423 4106.40.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

424 4106.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

425 4106.92.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 426 4107.11.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 427 4107.12.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 428 4107.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 429 4107.92.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

430 4113.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/39

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 431 4113.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

432 4113.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

433 4114.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

434 4115.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

435 4202.91.90 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

436 4203.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

437 4203.21.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

438 4203.40.90 5%

439 4205.00.10 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

440 4302.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/40

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

441 4302.19.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 442 4302.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

443 4401.22.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 444 4406.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

445 4406.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 446 4406.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

447 4406.92.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

448 4407.27.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

449 4407.28.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/41

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

450 4407.29.10 (Rate No. 001) 2%
(prescribed 
goods only*)

From 1 January 2023: 1% 

From 1 January 2024: Free

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 450 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Tropical wood specified in Additional Note 1 to 
Chapter 44 of Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff 
Act 1995t, other than tropical wood specified in 
Additional Note 2 to that Chapter

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002) 

451 4407.29.91 5%
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 452 4407.93.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 453 4407.94.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 454 4407.94.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 455 4407.95.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 456 4407.95.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

457 4407.99.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/42

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

458 4408.10.11 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

459 4408.10.12 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 460 4408.10.19 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

461 4408.31.11 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

462 4408.31.12 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

463 4408.39.11 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 464 4408.39.12 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

465 4408.39.19 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

466 4408.90.11 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/43

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 467 4408.90.12 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

468 4408.90.13 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

469 4410.12.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

470 4410.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

471 4411.12.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

472 4411.12.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

473 4411.13.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

474 4411.13.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

475 4411.14.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

476 4411.93.00 5%

 477 4412.10.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/44

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 478 4412.41.90 (Rate No. 001) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 July 2024: Free 

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 478 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Laminated veneered lumber (LVL) with at least 
one outer ply of one of the following woods: 

(a) Mandio-queira; 

(b) Pau amarelo; 

(c) Quaruba; 

(d) Tauari

Other Free

(Rate No. 002)

 479 4412.51.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

480 4412.52.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 481 4412.91.90 (Rate No. 001) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 July 2024: Free 

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 481 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Goods with at least one outer ply of one of the 
following woods: 

(a) Mandio-queira; 

(b) Pau amarelo; 

(c) Quaruba; 

(d) Tauari

Other Free

(Rate No. 002)



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

R.1 Schedule 14/45

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

481A 4418.11.00 2%
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

481B 4418.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

482 4418.40.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

 483 4418.50.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 July 2024: Free

 484 4418.73.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 July 2024: Free

 485 4418.74.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 July 2024: Free

486 4801.00.50 (Rate No. 001) 4%
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2024: 3%

From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 486 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm; or 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 
one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state 



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/46

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

487 4801.00.50 (Rate No. 002) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2032: 4% 

From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 487 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 28 cm but not 
exceeding 36 cm; or 

(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 
one side exceeding 28 cm but not exceeding 
36 cm and the other side exceeding 15 cm, in the 
unfolded state

488 4801.00.60 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*)

From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 488 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm; or 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 
one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/47

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

489 4801.00.60 (Rate No. 002) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2032: 4% 

From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 489 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 28 cm but not 
exceeding 36 cm; or 

(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 
one side exceeding 28 cm but not exceeding 
36 cm and the other side exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

490 4801.00.71 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*)

From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

*
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 490 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm; or 
(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 

one side exceeding 36 cm and the other side 
exceeding 15 cm, in the unfolded state



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/48

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

491 4801.00.71 (Rate No. 002) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2032: 4% 

From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 491 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Newsprint that is: 

(a) in rolls of a width exceeding 28 cm but not 
exceeding 36 cm; or 

(b) in rectangular (including square) sheets with 
one side exceeding 28 cm but not exceeding 
36 cm and the other side exceeding 15 cm, in 
the unfolded state

492 4802.20.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

493 4802.20.22 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 494 4802.20.29 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 495 4802.20.39 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 496 4802.20.41 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/49

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

497 4802.20.49 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 498 4802.40.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 499 4802.40.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

500 4802.40.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 501 4802.54.21 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 502 4802.54.29 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

503 4802.55.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

504 4802.55.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

505 4802.56.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

506 4802.56.90 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/50

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 507 4802.58.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 508 4802.58.92 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 509 4802.61.21 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

510 4802.61.22 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 511 4802.61.29 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

512 4802.61.41 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

513 4802.61.42 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

514 4802.61.43 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/51

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 515 4802.61.51 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

516 4802.61.52 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

517 4802.61.59 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 518 4802.62.21 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

519 4802.62.22 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 520 4802.62.29 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

521 4802.62.41 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

522 4802.62.42 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/52

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 523 4802.62.43 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 524 4802.62.51 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

525 4802.62.52 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 526 4802.62.53 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 527 4802.62.59 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 528 4802.62.90 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

529 4802.69.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 530 4802.69.22 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

531 4802.69.29 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/53

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

532 4802.69.41 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

533 4802.69.42 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

534 4802.69.43 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

535 4802.69.51 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

536 4802.69.59 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

537 4803.00.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 538 4804.19.90 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

539 4804.21.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

540 4804.29.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 541 4804.41.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 542 4804.42.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/54

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 543 4804.42.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 544 4804.49.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 545 4804.49.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 546 4804.52.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 547 4804.59.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 548 4805.11.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 549 4805.12.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

550 4805.12.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

551 4805.19.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/55

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

552 4805.19.20 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

553 4805.19.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 554 4805.24.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

555 4805.24.99 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

556 4805.25.11 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

557 4805.25.19 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

558 4805.25.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

559 4805.25.99 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

560 4805.30.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

561 4805.91.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/56

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

562 4805.91.99 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

563 4805.92.11 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

564 4805.92.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

565 4805.92.92 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 566 4808.10.10 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

567 4810.13.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

568 4810.14.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

569 4810.19.21 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 570 4810.19.29 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 571 4810.22.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/57

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 572 4810.22.30 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 573 4810.29.20 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

574 4810.29.30 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 575 4810.31.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

576 4811.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

577 4811.49.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 578 4811.59.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

579 4811.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

580 4811.90.30 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

581 4818.10.00 5% 



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/58

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

582 4818.50.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

583 4820.40.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 584 4823.61.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 585 4823.90.31 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 586 4823.90.32 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

587 4823.90.33 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

588 4823.90.34 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 589 4823.90.35 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

590 4823.90.36 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/59

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

591 4823.90.37 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 592 4823.90.38 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 593 4823.90.39 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

594 4823.90.41 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

595 4823.90.42 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 596 4823.90.43 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

597 4823.90.44 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

598 4823.90.45 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/60

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

599 4823.90.51 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 600 4823.90.52 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

601 4823.90.53 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 602 4823.90.59 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 603 4823.90.81 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

604 5007.10.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

605 5108.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

606 5109.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

607 5110.00.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

608 5111.11.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/61

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

609 5111.30.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

610 5112.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

611 5112.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

612 5113.00.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

613 5204.11.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

614 5204.19.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

615 5204.20.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 616 5205.11.10 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 617 5205.11.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

618 5205.12.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 619 5205.13.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free
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SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/62

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 620 5205.14.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 621 5205.15.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 622 5205.21.10 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

623 5205.21.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

624 5205.22.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

625 5205.23.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

626 5205.24.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 627 5205.26.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 628 5205.27.00 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

629 5205.28.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 630 5205.31.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/63

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 631 5205.31.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

632 5205.32.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 633 5205.33.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 634 5205.34.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 635 5205.35.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 636 5205.41.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 637 5205.41.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 638 5205.43.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 639 5205.44.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 640 5205.46.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/64

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 641 5205.47.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 642 5205.48.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 643 5206.11.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 644 5206.11.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 645 5206.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 646 5206.13.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 647 5206.14.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 648 5206.15.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 649 5206.21.10 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free
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SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/65

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 650 5206.21.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

651 5206.22.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 652 5206.23.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 653 5206.24.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 654 5206.25.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 655 5206.31.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 656 5206.31.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 657 5206.32.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 658 5206.33.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 659 5206.34.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free
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SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/66

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 660 5206.35.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 661 5206.41.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 662 5206.41.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

663 5206.42.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 664 5206.43.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 665 5206.44.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 666 5206.45.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 667 5208.13.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

668 5208.23.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

669 5208.39.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free
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SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/69

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 692 5211.52.00 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 693 5212.11.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

694 5212.14.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

695 5212.21.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

696 5212.22.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

697 5212.23.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

698 5212.24.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

699 5306.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

700 5307.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 701 5307.20.00 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/70

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

702 5401.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

703 5402.39.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

704 5402.46.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

705 5402.51.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

706 5402.53.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

707 5402.59.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

708 5402.62.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

709 5403.31.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

710 5403.32.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

711 5403.33.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

712 5403.41.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/81

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

815 5801.27.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

816 5801.31.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 817 5801.33.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

818 5802.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 820 5802.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 821 5803.00.91 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

822 5806.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

823 5810.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

824 5810.92.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

825 5810.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

826 5811.00.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/82

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

827 5902.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

828 5902.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 829 5903.10.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

830 5904.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

831 5905.00.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

832 5905.00.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

833 5906.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

834 5910.00.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

835 5911.31.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

836 5911.90.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

837 6001.21.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/83

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 838 6001.29.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 839 6001.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 840 6003.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

841 6003.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

842 6003.40.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

843 6003.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

844 6005.21.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

845 6005.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 846 6005.23.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 847 6005.24.00 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/84

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

848 6005.35.00 2% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2023: 1% 

From 1 January 2024: Free

* Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 848 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Printed fabrics

Other Free

(Rate No. 002)

849 6005.39.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

850 6005.41.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

851 6005.42.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 852 6005.43.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

853 6005.44.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

854 6005.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 855 6006.41.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 856 6006.43.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/89

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

898 6106.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

899 6106.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

900 6106.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

901 6107.12.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

902 6107.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

903 6107.21.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 904 6107.22.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 905 6107.29.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 906 6107.91.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/90

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

907 6107.99.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

908 6108.11.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

909 6108.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

910 6108.21.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

911 6108.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

912 6108.29.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 913 6108.32.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 914 6108.39.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

915 6108.91.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 916 6108.92.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/91

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

917 6108.99.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

918 6109.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2023: 4% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

919 6110.11.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

920 6110.12.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

921 6110.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

922 6110.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2023: 4% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

923 6110.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

924 6111.20.90 5% 
From 1 January 2023: 4% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

925 6111.30.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

926 6111.30.90 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/92

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

927 6111.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

928 6111.90.90 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

929 6112.11.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

930 6112.12.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

931 6112.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

932 6112.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

933 6112.31.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 934 6112.39.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

935 6112.41.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/93

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

936 6112.49.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

937 6113.00.19 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

938 6113.00.20 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

939 6113.00.90 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

940 6114.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2023: 4% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

941 6114.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

942 6115.10.10 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

943 6115.21.10 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

944 6115.21.90 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

945 6115.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/94

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

946 6115.29.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

947 6115.94.10 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

948 6115.95.10 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

949 6115.95.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

950 6115.96.10 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

951 6115.99.10 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 4% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

952 6117.90.10 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

953 6117.90.20 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 954 6117.90.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

955 6201.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/103

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

997 6204.41.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

998 6204.42.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

999 6204.43.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1000 6204.44.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1001 6204.49.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1002 6204.51.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1003 6204.52.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1004 6204.53.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1005 6204.59.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1006 6204.61.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/104

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1007 6204.62.00 5% 
From 1 January 2023: 4% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1008 6204.69.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1009 6206.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1010 6206.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1011 6206.30.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1012 6206.40.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1013 6206.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1014 6207.11.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1015 6207.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 1016 6207.21.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1017 6207.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/105

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1018 6207.29.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1019 6207.91.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1020 6207.99.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1021 6208.11.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1022 6208.19.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1023 6208.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1024 6208.29.00 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1025 6208.91.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1026 6208.92.00 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1027 6208.99.00 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/106

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1028 6209.20.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1029 6209.20.90 5% 
From 1 January 2028: 4% 
From 1 January 2031: 2% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1030 6209.30.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1031 6209.30.90 5% 
From 1 January 2037: 4% 
From 1 January 2038: 3% 
From 1 January 2039: 2% 
From 1 January 2040: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1032 6209.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1033 6209.90.90 5% 
From 1 January 2026: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

 1034 6210.10.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/113

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1079 6306.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1080 6306.30.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1081 6307.10.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1082 6307.90.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1083 6307.90.21 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1084 6401.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1085 6401.92.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 1086 6401.99.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1087 6401.99.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1088 6402.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1089 6402.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/114

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1090 6402.91.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1091 6402.99.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1092 6403.19.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

 1093 6403.40.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1094 6403.51.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1095 6403.59.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1096 6403.91.00 4% 
From 1 January 2023: 2% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1097 6403.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1098 6404.11.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1099 6404.19.90 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1100 6404.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/115

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1101 6405.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1102 6405.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1103 6405.90.90 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1104 6406.10.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1105 6505.00.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1106 6802.21.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1107 6806.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1108 6811.40.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1109 6811.81.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1110 6811.89.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1111 6812.80.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/116

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1112 6812.99.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1113 6813.20.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1114 6813.20.90 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1115 6813.81.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1116 6813.81.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1117 6813.89.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1118 6814.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1119 6903.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1120 6909.12.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1121 6913.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 1122 7003.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

Schedule 14/117

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1123 7005.10.00 2%
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

1124 7005.29.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1125 7007.11.11 5%

1126 7007.21.11 5%

1127 7009.10.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4%
From 1 January 2034: 3%
From 1 January 2037: 2%
From 1 January 2039: 1%
From 1 January 2041: Free

1128 7010.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: Free

1129 7014.00.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: Free

1130 7019.12.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

 1131 7019.13.00 4% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1132 7019.80.00 (Rate No. 001) 2%
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2023: 1%

From 1 January 2024: Free

* Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1132 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Glass wool and articles of glass wool, other than 
webs, mattresses, boards and similar nonwoven 
products

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002)



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/118

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1133 7204.50.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1134 7206.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1135 7207.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1136 7207.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1137 7207.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1138 7207.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1139 7208.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1140 7208.36.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1141 7208.37.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1142 7208.38.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/139

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1370 8407.33.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1371 8407.34.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1372 8407.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1373 8408.20.10 5%

1374 8408.20.20 5%

1375 8409.99.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1376 8410.12.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1377 8412.31.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1378 8413.19.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1379 8413.30.90 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1380 8414.30.00 5% 

1381 8414.40.20 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free 

1382 8414.59.10 5% 

1383 8415.20.00 5%



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/140

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1384 8416.30.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1385 8417.80.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1386 8419.39.10 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1387 8419.50.30 5% 

1388 8421.23.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1389 8421.31.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1390 8421.91.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1391 8422.30.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 1392 8422.40.10 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1393 8424.89.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/141

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1394 8424.90.90 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1395 8425.42.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1396 8426.11.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1397 8426.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1398 8428.31.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1398A 8428.70.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1399 8428.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1400 8430.49.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1401 8430.50.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 1402 8433.30.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

 1403 8433.52.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/142

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 1404 8433.53.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1405 8436.29.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1406 8436.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1407 8438.10.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1408 8438.40.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1409 8450.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1410 8454.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1411 8460.39.90 4% 
From 1 January 2025: 3% 
From 1 January 2028: 2% 
From 1 January 2031: 1% 
From 1 January 2036: Free

1412 8460.40.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1413 8464.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1414 8465.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1415 8466.92.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/145

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1442 8483.50.11 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1443 8483.50.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1444 8483.60.10 5%

1445 8483.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1446 8484.10.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1447 8484.90.10 5% 

1448 8487.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1449 8501.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1450 8501.61.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

 1451 8501.62.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1451A 8501.80.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/146

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 1452 8502.31.90 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1453 8502.40.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1454 8503.00.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1455 8504.22.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1456 8507.10.10 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1457 8507.20.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1458 8507.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1459 8511.10.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/149

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1483 8538.90.14 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1484 8539.10.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1485 8539.49.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

 1486 8540.79.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1487 8544.30.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1489 8601.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1490 8601.20.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1491 8602.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1492 8603.90.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/150

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 1493 8605.00.00 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1494 8607.11.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1495 8607.19.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: Free

1496 8701.21.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1496A 8701.22.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1496B 8701.23.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1496C 8701.24.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1496D 8701.29.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/151

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1497 8701.91.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1497 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Tractors for dumpers

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002) 

 1498 8701.92.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) 

From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 July 2024: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1498 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Tractors for dumpers

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002) 

 1499 8701.93.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) 

From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 July 2024: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1499 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Tractors for dumpers

Other Free 

(Rate No. 002)



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/152

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

 1500 8701.94.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 July 2024: Free

* Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1500 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Tractors for dumpers 

Other Free

(Rate No. 002) 

 1501 8701.95.90 (Rate No. 001) 4% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) 

From 1 January 2024: 3% 

From 1 July 2024: Free

* Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1501 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Tractors for dumpers

Other Free

(Rate No. 002)

1502 8702.10.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1503 8702.10.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1504 8702.20.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1505 8702.20.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

R.1 Schedule 14/175

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1650 8906.10.10 4%
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1651 8906.90.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

1652 8907.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

1653 9001.10.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1%
From 1 January 2024: Free

1654 9006.59.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: 1%
From 1 January 2031: Free

1655 9008.50.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3%
From 1 January 2026: 2%
From 1 January 2028: Free

1656 9021.10.20 5%

1657 9021.10.49 (Rate No. 001) 4%
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2025: 3%

From 1 January 2028: 2%
From 1 January 2031: 1%
From 1 January 2036: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1657 of 
Schedule 14 are: 

Parts that are not of metal and that are for goods 
of 9021.10.20 or 9021.10.30 of Schedule 3 to the 
Customs Tariff Act 1995

Other Free 

(Rate No. 003)



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/176

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1658 9021.10.49 (Rate No. 002) 5% 
(prescribed 
goods only*) From 1 January 2032: 4% 

From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

* 
Goods prescribed for the purposes of item 1658 of 
Schedule 14 are:

Parts that are of metal and that are for goods of 
9021.10.20 or 9021.10.30 of Schedule 3 to the 
Customs Tariff Act 1995, other than:

(a) nails, tacks, drawing pins, corrugated nails, 
staples and similar articles, of iron or steel; or 

(b) screws, bolts, nuts, cotters, cotter-pins and 
washers, of iron or steel 

Other Free

(Rate No. 003) 

1659 9026.10.20 5%

1660 9026.20.20 5% 

1661 9026.80.20 5% 

 1662 9028.10.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 July 2024: Free

1663 9029.10.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1664 9029.20.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1665 9029.90.10 5%

1666 9032.89.11 5%

1667 9032.90.20 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

R.1 Schedule 14/177

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate # 

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free. 1/1/22

1668 9110.90.10 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1669 9113.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1670 9113.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1671 9305.10.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1672 9306.30.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1673 9401.20.00 5%

1674 9401.59.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1675 9401.61.00 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

1676 9401.99.20 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1677 9403.30.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1678 9403.82.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1679 9403.83.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 14 

REGIONAL COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Schedule 14/178

Item

Heading or 
subheading in 
Schedule 3 Rate #

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for RCEP originating goods are Free.  Operative 1/7/24

1679A 9404.40.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1680 9404.90.00 5% 
From 1 January 2032: 4% 
From 1 January 2034: 3% 
From 1 January 2037: 2% 
From 1 January 2039: 1% 
From 1 January 2041: Free

1681 9405.92.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1682 9506.62.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1683 9601.90.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1684 9602.00.10 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1685 9602.00.90 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1686 9608.99.00 2% 
From 1 January 2023: 1% 
From 1 January 2024: Free

1687 9613.80.90 4% 
From 1 January 2024: 3% 
From 1 January 2026: 2% 
From 1 January 2028: 1% 
From 1 January 2031: Free

 1688 9619.00.30 5% 
From 1 July 2024: Free 

1689 9619.00.41 5% 

1690 9619.00.49 5%
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